© 2007

Vel @0

Made in the USA by scAG

MODEL SFZ

THISMANUAL CONTAINSTHE OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY INFORMA-
TION FOR YOUR SCAG MOWER. READING
THIS MANUAL CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
ASSISTANCE IN MAINTENANCE AND AD-
JUSTMENT PROCEDURES TO KEEP YOUR
MOWER PERFORMING TO MAXIMUM EFFI-
CIENCY. THE SPECIFICMODELSTHAT THIS
BOOK COVERS ARE CONTAINED ON THE
INSIDE COVER. BEFORE OPERATING Y OUR
MACHINE, PLEASE READ ALL THE INFOR-
MATION ENCLOSED.

SCAG POWER EQUIPMENT
eIVISION OF METALCRAFT OF MAYVILLE, INC.

PART NO. 03243
PRINTED 1/2008
PRINTED IN USA




AAWARNING:

FAILURE TO FOLLOW SAFE OPERATING PRACTICES
MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY.

Read this manual completely as well as other manuals that came

with your mower.

DO NOT operate on steep slopes. To check a slope, attempt to back
up it (with the cutter deck down). If the machine can back up the slope
without the wheels slipping, reduce speed and use extreme caution.
Under no circumstances should the machine be operated on slopes
greater than 15 degrees. ALWAYS FOLLOW OSHA APPROVED
OPERATION.

DO NOT mow on wet grass. Wet grass reduces traction and steering
control.

Keep all shields in place, especially the grass discharge chute.

Before performing any maintenance or service, stop the machine and
remove the spark plug wire and ignition key.

If a mechanism becomes clogged, stop the engine before cleaning.
Keep hands, feet and clothing away from power-driven parts.

Keep others off the mower (only one person at a time)

REMEMBER - YOUR MOWER IS ONLY AS SAFE AS THE OPERATOR!

Hazard control and accident prevention are dependent upon the awareness,
concern, prudence, and proper training of the personnel involved in the
operation, transport, maintenance, and storage of the equipment.

-

\_

SFZ36-17KA  with a serial number of E2800001 to E2899999
SFZ36-20BS  with a serial number of E3000001 to E3099999
SFZ48-19KA  with a serial number of D8600400 to D8699999
SFZ48-26BS  with a serial number of D8500400 to D8599999
SFZ52-19KA  with a serial number of D8800250 to D8899999
SFZ52-26BS  with a serial number of D8700300 to D8799999

SMFZ-36 with a serial number of E3100001 to E3199999
SMFZ-48 with a serial number of D9700001 to D9799999
SMFZ-52 with a serial number of D9800001 to D9899999

This manual covers the operating instructions )
and illustrated parts list for:

Always use the entire serial number listed on the serial number
tag when referring to this product. Y,




scA E@

POWER EQUIPMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT PAGE
Section 1 - General Information
0 R 110 o 81 o USSR 1
1.2  DIreCtional REFEIENCE. ......ooieiee ettt e st ne e e seeseeeneeneenneas 1
1.3 Servicingthe Engineand Drive Train COMPONENES .....cc.ooveeerierieiereesieseeeee e eee e seeeeeneens 1
R T Y111 o USSP 2-3
Section 2 - Safety Information
225 T [ 1o 8o 1 o o ISR 4
2.2 SIGNAIWWOITS ...ttt b et b e s s et n e r e nen e 4
2.3 Before Operation CONSIAEratioNS ..........ccecceiiiieiieieie ettt sre e eneenens 4
24 Operation CONSIAErAtiONS .......ccciueiriirieiesie st e sttt e st s e e e ssestesaeesessesreesnesessesrens 5
25 ROI-OVEr ProteClioN SYSIEM ....c.ooiviiiicicie sttt ae st neenesreeneas 7
I\ =T (7= @ =T @00 1S To (= o 0 S 8
2.7 Safety and INSrUCtioNal DECAIS ........cviuiiiiriiicieesee e 9
ST o o] g YR TR ST o T=T o) 1 o= 1A [0 o 1 10-11
Section 4 - Operating Instructions
4.1 Controlsand Instrument 1dentifiCation ...........ccoeoeiiirireinse s 12
4.2 Safety INErTOCK SYSLEIM ...oviiiccce et et be s ae e e sneenas 13
4.3 Initial RUN-INPrOCEAUIES ..ottt neeees 14
44 SAtINGTNEENGING ..ot n e 14
4.5  Ground Travel 8N SEEEMNG ......coviirirreeeieeee e 14
4.6 ENQagingtheDECK DIV ......c.ciieceieie ettt sttt be e nas 15
o o (11 ESTo (ST @ o= o] o SRS 16
4-8  ParkiNgtNEIMOWES .......ocueeieiieciecie ettt sttt et s beebe e e besaeereenestesneennennas 16
T I N (= @] /= £ 1[0 o TSP PSSO PSSP 16
4.10 Removing Clogged MEaErTal ..........ccoeoveeririieieene s 17
4.11 Moving Mower with ENging SLOPPE ......c.evuiiiieeiiieieeeieese s 17
4.12 RecommendationSTOr MOWING .....cccoiiieeiiiiiii ettt 17
4,13 Adiusting CUINGHEIGNE .........oieeee e s eras 17
S o /oo SR 18
Section 5 - Troubleshooting Cutting Conditions .......ccccccvviirsmmrrrinnnsssrr s 19-21




TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

SUBJECT PAGE
Section 6 - Adjustments
6.1  Parking Brak@AJUSIMENL .........coveiiiieieie ettt sre e aenre s 22
6.2 TraVEl AQJUSIMENTS. ... ..ottt 23
6.3 Throttle Control and ChOKEATJUSIMENES ........ccoeiiiiiieeciee s 24
6.4  BETAGIUSIMENL .....coecveieceeiece ettt e te st et seeseseeneeneeneenas 24
(ST = 1= 172N Lo 010 0= o) SRS 24
6.6  Cutter DECK AGJUSIMENES .....voiuieieieitieiese ettt sttt stesre e eaenne s 25
Section 7 - Maintenance
7.1 MaNENANCECNAIT ...ttt sttt 27
7.2 HYAraUIC SYSIEIM .ottt st e e e e e teere et e stesreereenaenreas 28
7.3 ENQINEOII ...ttt n et 30
T4 ENQINEFUEI SYSIEIM ...t 31
7.5 ENGINEAIN CIEANET ..ot e et nn s 31
AL T = T 1= oSSR 32
T.T DIIVEBEILS .ot bbbttt n s 33
7.8 CULEN BIAOES........eieiieeeeeee ettt ettt 33
8 T 11 (== O R SPRRSR 34
7.10 Body, Deck and UPNOISIENY ........ccoiiiiiiieeincresesieee e 34
Section 8 - Replacement Parts
CULLEr DECK = SFZ36 ...ttt sttt bttt nne 36-37
Cutter DECK - SFZAB & SFZB2 ...ttt 38-39
Cutter Deck CONLrOIS - SFZ30 ....oueiieeie ettt ens 40-41
Cutter Deck CoNntrols - SFZA8 & SFZB2 ...t 42-43
Sheet Metal COMPONENTS........coiiiiieieeee e sre e 44-45
SFZ ROIlI-OVer ProteCtion SYSLEIM ......ccciiiiviiiccie et ene 46-47
Drive System COmMPONENES - SFZ36 ........ccviueeierieiieeeeite st esee e sre e sae st sreeaesresreeaennes 48-49
Drive System Components - SFZA8 & SFZ52 ......cvceeceieieeeeiese ettt 50-51
Fuel and Electrical SysStem - SFZ36 ... 52-53
Fuel and Electrical System - SFZA8 & SFZB2 .......ooveeeeeeee e 54-55
ZT-2800 HydrauliC AXIEASSEMDIY .......ooviiiieieeeesie e 56-57
REPIBCEMENT DECAIS......veciicii ettt st e st e b e be b e re e e e tesneenaennas 58-59
EIECHIICAl SCHEMELIC ..ottt 60
Warranty SEEEEMENE .........ccceeveeieieeiere et Following Illustrated PartsList




Section 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Your mower wasbuilt to the highest standardsin theindustry.
However, the prolonged life and maximum efficiency of
your mower depends on you following the operating,
mai ntenance and adjustment instructionsin thismanual .

If additional information or serviceisneeded, contact your
Scag Power Equipment Dedler.

We encourage you to contact your dealer for repairs. All
Scag dealers are informed of the latest methods to service
thisequipment and provide prompt and efficient servicein
thefield or at their service shop. They carry afull line of
Scag service parts.

THEREPLACEMENT OFANY PARTONTHIS
PRODUCT BY OTHERTHANTHE
MANUFACTURER'SAUTHORIZED
REPLACEMENT PART MAY ADVERSELY
AFFECT THEPERFORMANCE,DURABILITY OR
SAFETY OF THISPRODUCT.

USEOFOTHERTHANORIGINAL SCAG
REPLACEMENT PARTSWILLVOIDTHE
WARRANTY.

When ordering parts, always give the model and serial
number of your mower. The serial number plateislocated

SERIAL NUMBER
PLATE LOCATION

Figure 1-1 Mower Serial Number Plate Location

USE ONLY SCAG APPROVED ATTACHMENTS
AND ACCESSORIES. Scag recommendsthat all
approved attachmentsand accesoriesbeinstalled by an
Authorized Scag Dealer .

1

Attachments and accessories manufactured by companies
other than Scag Power Equipment are not approved for use
onthismachine.

Scag approved attachments and accessories:

GC-SFZ (p/n9068, requiresp/n 9069, 90700r 9071 bafflekit)
Hurricane Mulch (p/n 920D, 9293, 9294)

Mulch Plate (p/n 920G, 9298, 9299)

SFZ Hitch (p/n 9296 - SFZ48 & SFZ52 Only)

SFZ - Lights (p/n 920A)

Freedom Striper (p/n 9297 - SFZ48 & SFZ52 Only)

GC-4D (p/n 9054 - SFZ48 & SFZ52 Only)

GC-F4 (p/n 9055 - SFZ48 & SFZ52 Only)

Blade Buddy (p/n 9212)

" AAWARNING:

For pictorial clarity, some illustrations and figures

in this manual may show shields, guards or plates

open or removed. Under no circumstances should

your mower be operated without these devices in
L place.

J

All information is based upon product information
available at the time of approval for printing. Scag
Power Equipment reservesthe right to make changes
at any time without notice and without incurring any
obligation.

1.2 DIRECTION REFERENCE

The"Right” and“Left”, “Front” and “ Rear” of themachine
are referenced from the operator’s right and left when
seated in the normal operating position and facing the
forward travel direction.

1.3 SERVICING THE ENGINE AND DRIVE
TRAIN COMPONENTS

Thedetail servicingand repair of theengine, hydraulic pumps
and gearboxes are not covered inthismanual; only routine
maintenance and genera serviceinstructionsare provided.
For service of these componentsduring thelimited warranty
period, itisimportant to contact your Scag dealer or find a
local authorized servicing agent of the component
manufacturer. Any unauthorized work done on these
components during the warranty period may void your

warranty.




o

ISO Symbols
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
Choke Transmission
Parking Brake Spinning Blade
\‘.J

On/Start Spring Tensionon Idler
Off/Stop ail
Falling Hazard Thrown Object Hazard




SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

Fast

»

Sow

Continuously Variable- Linear

Cutting Element - Basic symbol

Pinch Point

Cutting Element - Engage

Hourmeter/Elapsed Operating Hours

Cutting Element - Disengage

Thown Object Hazard
Keep Bystanders Away

Read Operator's Manual




Section 2

SAFETY INFORMATION

2.1 INTRODUCTION

Your mower isonly as safe as the operator. Carel essness
or operator error may result in serious bodily injury or
death. Hazard control and accident prevention are
dependent upon the awareness, concern, prudence, and
proper training of the personnel involved in the operation,
transport, maintenance and storage of the equipment.
Make sure every operator is properly trained and
thoroughly familiar with all of the controlsbefore
operating the mower. The owner/user can prevent and is
responsiblefor accidents or injuries occurring to
themselves, other people or property.

READ THIS OPERATOR’S MANUAL BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO START YOUR MOWER.

A replacement manual isavailable from your authorized
Scag Service Dealer or by contacting Scag Power
Equipment, Service Department at PO. Box 152,
Mayville, WI 53050 or viathe Internet at
www.scag.com. The manual for your machine can be
downloaded by using the model and serial number or use
the contact form to make your request. Please indicate
the complete model and serial number of your Scag
product when requesting replacement manuals.

2.2 SIGNAL WORDS

This symbol means “Attention! Become Alert! Your
Safety isInvolved!" The symbol is used with the
following signal wordsto attract your attention to safety
messages found on the decal s on the machine and
throughout this manual. The message that followsthe
symbol containsimportant information about safety. To
avoidinjury and possible death, carefully read the
message! Be sure to fully understand the causes of
possibleinjury or death.

Signal Word:

It isadistinctive word found on the safety decals on the
machine and throughout this manual that alertsthe
viewer to the existence and relative degree of the
hazard.

( ADANGER: )

The signal word “DANGER” denotes that an extremely
hazardous situation exists on or near the machine that
could result in high probability of death or irrepairable
injury if proper precautions are not taken.

( AWARNING: |

The signal word “WARNING” denotes that a hazard
exists on or near the machine that can result in injury or
death if proper precautions are not taken.

( ACAUTION: |

Thesigna word “CAUTION” isareminder of safety
practices on or near the machine that could result in
personal injury if proper precautions are not taken.

Your safety and the safety of others depends significantly
upon your knowledge and understanding of all correct
operating practices and procedures of this machine.

2.3 BEFORE OPERATION
CONSIDERATIONS

1. NEVER alow children to operate this riding mower.
Do not allow adultsto operate this machine without
proper instructions.

2. DO NOT mow when children and/or others are
present. Keep children out of the mowing area and
in the watchful care of aresponsible adult other than
the operator. Be alert and turn machine off if achild
entersthe area.

3. DO NOT dlow childrentorideon or play onthe
machine, it isnot atoy.

4. Clear the areato be mowed of objectsthat could be
picked up and thrown by the cutter blades.

5. DO NOT carry passengers.

6. DO NOT operate the machine under the influence of
alcohal or drugs.



Section 2 scAG

7. 1f the operator(s) or mechanic(s) cannot read English 12, DO NOT add fuel to arunning or hot engine. Allow

or Spanish, it isthe owner'sresponsibility to explain the engineto cool for several minutesbefore adding
thismaterial to them. fuel. Never fuel indoorsor in enclosed trailers.

8. DO NOT wear loosefitting clothing. Loose 13. Keep flammable objects (cigarettes, matches, etc.),
clothing, jewelry or long hair could get tangled in open flames and sparks away from the fuel tank and
moving parts. Do not operate the machine wearing fuel container. Useonly approved containers.

shorts; alwayswear adequate protective clothing

including long pants. Wearing safety glasses, safety _ . .
shoes and ahelmet is advisable and is required by 14. Equipment must comply with the latest requi rements
somelocal ordinances and insurance regulations. per SAE J137 andior ANSI/ASAE 5279 when driven

on public roads.

( ) -NOTE-
AWARN I NG . If the mower is driven on public roads, it must
comply with state and local ordinances aswell as
Always wear hearing protection. Operating this SAE J137 and/or ANS / ASAE S279 requirements.
machine over prolonged periods of time can Contact your local authorities for regulations and
cause loss of hearing. equi pment requirements.
\ J

9. Keepthe machine and attachmentsin good operating 15. DO NOT operate without the side discharge chute

condition. Keep all shieldsand safety devicesin installed and in the down position or with an optional
place. If ashield, safety device or decal isdefective grass catcher or mulch plate completely installed.

or damaged, repair or replaceit before operating the

machine.

16. Check the blade mounting boltsat frequent intervals
“ for proper tightness.

A WARNING:

This machine is equipped with an interlock
system intended to protect the operator and
others from injury. This is accomplished by
preventing the engine from starting unless the
deck drive is disengaged, the steering control 2.4 OPERATION CONSIDERATIONS
levers are in the neutral position and the
operator is in the seat. The system shuts off the
engine if the operator leaves the seat with the
deck drive engaged and/or the steering control
levers are not in the neutral postion and the (

parking brake is not engaged. Never operate AW A R N I N G .

equipment with the interlock system

17. Makesureall hydraulic fluid connectionsaretight and
all hydraulic hosesand linesarein good condition
before starting the machine.

1. Know thefunction of all controlsand how to stop
quickly.

Ldisconnected or malfunctioning. ) DO NOT operate on steep slopes. To check a
slope, attempt to back up it (with the cutter deck
10. Besuretheinterlock switches are functioning down). If the machine can back up the slope
correctly. without the wheels slipping, reduce speed and

use extreme caution. Under no circumstances
should the machine be operated on slopes

11. Fuel isflammable; han(_:ile.it'with care. Fill thefue greater than 15 degrees.ALWAYS FOLLOW OSHA
tank outdoors. Never fill it indoors. Use afunnel or APPROVED OPERATION.

spout to prevent spillage. Clean up any spillage \. J
before starting the engine.




Section 2

2.4 OPERATION CONSIDERATIONS
(CONT'D)

Reduce speed and exercise extreme caution on slopes
and in sharp turnsto prevent tipping or loss of
control. Beespecially cautiouswhen changing
directionson slopes.

To prevent tipping or loss of control, start and stop
smoothly, avoid unnecessary turnsand travel at reduced
speed.

When using any attachment, never direct thedischarge
of material toward bystanders or allow anyone near
the machinewhilein operation.

Before attempting to start the engine, with the operator
in the seat, disengage power to the cutter deck, place
the steering control leversin the neutral position and
engage the parking brake.

If the mower discharge ever plugs, shut off the engine,
remove theignition key, and wait for all movement to
stop before removing the obstruction.

A WARNING:

DO NOT use your hand to dislodge the clogged
discharge chute. Use a stick or other device to
remove clogged material after the engine has
stopped running and the blades have stopped
turning.

10.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Disengage power to cutter deck before crossing roads,
walksor gravel drives.

. Mow only indaylight or good artificial light.

NEVER raisethe deck with the blades engaged.

Takeall possible precautionswhen leaving the machine
unattended, such as disengaging the mower, lowering
the attachments, setting the parking brake, stopping the
engine, and removing the key.

Disengage power to the attachmentswhen transporting
or when not in use.

The machine and attachments should be stopped and
inspected for damage after striking a foreign object,
and damage should be repaired before restarting and
operating the machine.

J

Beadlert for holes, rocks, rootsand other hidden hazards
in the terrain. Keep away from any dropoff. Beware
of overhead obstructions (low limbs, etc.), underground
obstacles (sprinklers, pipes, treeroots, etc.). Cautiously
enter anew area. Be alert for hidden hazards.

Disengage power to cutter deck beforebacking up. Do
not mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary and
then only after observation of the entire area behind
the mower. If you must mow in reverse, maintain a
constant lookout to the rear of the machine and mow
dowly.

DO NOT turn sharply. Use care when backing up.

A\ CAUTION:

DO NOT touch the engine or the muffler while the
engine is running or immediately after stopping.
These areas may be hot enough to cause a burn.

A DANGER:

DO NOT run the engine inside a building or a
confined area without proper ventilation.

Exhaust fumes are hazardous and contain carbon
monoxide which can cause brain injury and

death.
J

16.

17.

18.

Keep hands and feet away from cutter blades and
moving parts. Contact can injure.

Use care when loading or unloading the machine onto
atrailer or truck.

Use care when approaching blind corners, shrubs, trees,
or other objects that may obscure vision.

. NEVER leave the machine running unattended.




Section 2
2.5 ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM 3. Check the buckle and latch for proper operation and
- \ determineif thelatch plateisexessively worn,
deformed, or if the buckleis damaged or cracked. See
WARNING: Figure2-1.
Seat belt must be securely fastened during
operation. Failure to do so could cause
serious injury or loss of life.
\ J

Thismower has been designed for good traction and
stability under normal mowing conditions. However,
caution must be used when traveling on slopes, especially
when the grassiswet. Do not mow on wet grass. Wet
grassreducestraction and steering control.

INSPECT BUCKLE
& LATCH
¥~ INSPECT WEBBING

Figure2-1 Seat Belt | nspection

Any or al partsof the Roll-Over Protection System
MUST NOT beremoved. Failureto adhereto this
guideline could result ininjury or death.

The potential exposure of this seat belt to severe
enviromental conditionsmakeit crucial to inspect the seat
belt system regularly.

It isrecommended that the seat belt be inspected on a
daily basisfor signs of damage. Any seat belt system that
showscuts, fraying, extreme or unusual wear, significant
discoloration dueto UV exposure, dirt or stiffness,
abrasion to the seat belt webbing, or damageto the
buckle, latch plate, hardware or any other obvious
problem should bereplaced immediately.

e B
A WARNING:
Failure to properly inspect and maintain the
seat belt can cause serious injury or loss of
life.
\ J

1. Check thefull length of the seat belt webbing for cuts,
wear, fraying, dirt and stiffness. See Figure 2-1.

2. Check the seat belt webbing in areas exposed to ultra
violet rays from the sun or extreme dust or dirt. If the
original color of thewebbingintheseareasis
extremely faded and/or is packed with dirt, the
physical strength of thiswebbing may have \

A WARNING:

Reduce speed when turning, operating on slopes,
dlick or wet surfaces. Allow extradistanceto stop.

Stay off of slopes too steep for safe operation. To
check aslope, attempt to back up it (with the cutter
deck down). If the machine can not back up the
slope without the wheels dlipping, do not operate
themachineonthisslope. Under no circumstances
should the machine be operated on slopes greater
than 15 degrees.

ALWAY Stravel up or down the slope whenever
possible. Never acrossthe slope.

DO NOT mow near drop-offs, ditches or
embankments. The machine could suddenly roll
over if awheel goes over the edge or if the edge
cavesin.

Operate the machine smaoothly, no sudden turns,
starts or stops on aslope.

NEVER tow on slopes. The weight of the towed
equipment may cause loss of traction and loss of
control.

DO NOT permit untrained personnel to operate the
meachine.

deteriorated. If thiscondition exists, replace the seat
belt system.



Section 2

2.6 MAINTENANCE CONSIDERATIONS &
STORAGE

1. Never make adjustments to the machine with the
engine running unless specifically instructed to do so.
If the engine isrunning, keep hands, feet, and
clothing away from moving parts.

2. Disengagedrives, lower implement, set parking
brake, stop engine and remove key or disconnect
spark plug wireto prevent accidental starting of the
engine when servicing or adjusting the machine.
Wait for all movement to stop before adjusting,
cleaning or repairing.

3. Disconnect battery or remove spark plug wire before
making any repairs. Disconnect the negative
terminal first and the positive last. Reconnect the
positivefirst and the negative last.

4. Keep al nuts, bolts and screws tight, to ensure the
machineisin safe working condition. Check blade
mounting bolts frequently to be sure they are tight.

5. Do not change the engine governor settings or
overspeed the engine. See the engine operator's
manual for information on engine settings.

6. Toreducefire hazard, keep the cutting units, drives
muffler and engine free of grass, leaves, excessive
grease, oil and dirt.

7. Park the machine on level ground and engage the
parking brake.

8. NEVER alow untrained personnel to service the
machine.

9. Use care when checking blades. Wrap the blade(s)
or wear gloves and use caution when servicing
blades. Only replace or sharpen blades. NEVER
straighten or weld blades.

10. Keep all partsin good working condition. Replaceall
worn or damaged decals.

1.

12.

Use jack stands to support components when
required.

Carefully release pressure from componentswith
stored energy.

\

AAWARNING:

Hydraulic fluid is under high pressure. Keep
body and hands away from pinholes or nozzles
that eject hydraulic fluid under high pressure. If
you need service on your hydraulic system,
please see your authorized Scag dealer. If
hydraulic fluid is injected into the skin, it must
be surgically removed within a few hours by a
doctor or gangrene may result.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

L et the engine cool before storing.

DO NOT store the machine near an open flame.
Shut of f fuel while storing or transporting.

DO NOT store fuel near flames or drain indoors.

Chargebatteriesin an open well-ventilated area, away
from spark and flames. Unplug charger before
connecting or disconnecting from battery. Wear
protective clothing and useinsulated tools.



Section 2 scAG

2.7 SAFETY AND INSTRUCTIONAL DECALS

DANGER | | WARNING )

]]% SPI][N][N]I][N]@ "_—.A[D)ES L DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT DISCHARGE CHUTE, MULCHING

KIT, OR ENTIRE GRASS CATCHER INSTALLED 4ga40s)|
"Qj] KEEP CLEAR

483405
ﬁ BLADE CONTACT & THROWN

\ OBJECTS CAN INJURE J ( WARNH\/G )

483505 82 | INSTALL BELT COVER BEFORE
(1 ) OPERATING MACHINE

WA RN I NG @ READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL J)

ROTATING BLADES AND BELTS 483402
* Keep hands, feet & clothing clear
* Keep all guards in place
* Shut off engine & disengage blade
clutch before servicing
* Use caution in directing discharge

¥ Read instruction manual before operating FORWARD . YWAﬁwﬂNG 1
DO NOT OPERATE UNLESS GRASS iﬁéj:zwi?:se}”rwrmgue‘gxgg?rgzjx%g;id
CATCHER, MULCHING KIT OR REVERSE . o orover se e

Failure to follow these directions could result

\DISCHARGE CHUTE IS INSTALLE‘)D) 481568 in injury or death in the event of a rollover.

483406 483633

[MPORTANT IMPORTANT ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES ~HYDRAULIC FLUID LEVEL
ec raulic flui evel while
Operation on slopes ChEcEAchO:rEe?sAMTeORIS)rMfr\fwurést 8Fp?$*MORE DETAILS ““‘d ‘Z cool. Fluid level should
can be hazardous. - Caster tires-25 psi Nn?gwgy wlndow. ‘F\ I }
977 This machine was FREE WHEEL OPERATLO} v motor oil onlys
or‘Hmauy ollo 0‘\%]?9[1 To move machine without runmn(g engine, pull bomf |MPORTANT
SERIOUS INJURY dump valve rods up and back (located at rear o
OR DEATH MAY Pr’ofemon Deg‘[e machine) and latch. Pull rods forward and latch Rz?nﬁut‘);e;;;;'\‘;‘E:o:u;?r
RESULT FROM vg\m Saeato Boly ar into front slot to operate mower. be allowed or resulting
MACHINE expansion may cause leaks|
ROLLOVER See your dealer if NEUTRAL ADJUSTMENT in the system
Failure to follow these either is missing
instructions could result in or damaged. Adjusting Nut = =
seriousinjury or death. 483425 TRACKING Control Lever
N
0O NOT perte machine n 483425 Jomnut ADJUSTMENT
2‘,2","“’"“"'"“’ e To re-set neutral, loosen jamnut. With Stop Bolt
operator in seat, control levers in
Avoid sharp and/or quick nuetral and brake off, turn adjusting bolt I'f machine pulls to right, adjust LH control
turns. ( .@ CA UT I ON ‘ un:w \Rwhcel goesn'# cr:ep. lwghmn %om‘ stop bolt CW (lnward) to slow left wheel down.
nut. Repea or opposifte side. Wheels I'f machine Ils to left, adjust RH contro
i ranpeed the machine still creep after adjustment, see an stop bolt CF (Inward) Ho 'siow right whee! down.
Avoid in ‘ur\y from authorized Scag dealer.
Always use seatbelt. DO K 483660 j
NOT jump if machine tips. burns. hut off
DONOT reparormociy ol engine before 483660
bar. removing fuel
Any alteration of the roll bar tank cap. 482291
will void certification if not
approved by manufacturer. 48229 1

EPSVEEE ™ . h
16 T 10701900 POUoILY
HOlv1 %930 RANERER
SRR et
el

g u o ow R

onb) QI Ktosos dooys
i A1to0q ol 1qe pun
Wade [n the USA by @@@@ 2ioyaq qu”wi uhip 1873
poiq

Vi vsns ueap| 105 Kaips ke
PUNOID 31D $15440

I usApUq) usym mow fou ogs

T4 UappNS ploAYs

fjuois wicp 130G i §9poq dojs
“q1ydn Buyob sdos auryodw § s
\ dnppoq ue> nof sadojs o A[uo o40ud0s
% 235 J0p10q14451p Un D
Joyndss s spyanbl4> 5411|084
[D1UDN €101p1adg 5Uj pooys
HLY3Q 40 A¥NPHI SNQIY¥3S 010AY

0|00

ON I NJYM N/

S19A5| 04403 0upAy
Uii aS15Ks1 10 plOAIO) 130]8S-
4049 Buyyipd o505 oy

2u16u3 41045-

uorjisod [piinau o)

€31PUDY [044U0) Shop-

2a13p 330p ugnou sbobudsig-

39 Bu1yiod a6o6u3-

I
EHHGEQOHd JAN1YQ/L8VLS

\ J
483467

2008 SFZ Safety Decals Rev.1




scAG Section 3

SPECIFICATIONS
3.1 ENGINE
(€T I Y/ o Heavy Duty Industrial/Commercial Gasoline
[ =0 Briggs & Statton, Kawasaki
[ (S = 10 1 17 HP(Spec #FH541V-AW00-R)
(ScagModel SFZ36-17KA)
19 HP(Spec #FH580V-AW00-R)
(ScagModel SFZ48-19KA, SFZ52-19KA)
20HP (Spec.#40G7770117B1)
(Scag Model SFZ36-20BS)
26 HP (Spec #44P7770117E1)
(Scag Model SFZ48-26BS, SFZ52-26BS)
(@1 110 = 2 with Cast Iron Sleeves
(7o)< o Mechanical Typewith Variable Speed Control Set At 3600 RPM
[AIE SPEEA ... s 1750 RPM - Briggs & Stratton
1550 RPM - Kawasaki
FUEl PUMP GIOUP .ovevee e s Integral Fuel Pump with In-Line Fuel Filter
FUEL o Non-L eaded Gasoline with a Minimum Octane Rating of 87
Oil PUMP GIOUP «uvevevieieieeeeeeseee st ste e e eeneens Positive Displacement Gerotor™ Qil Pump
S = Electric Starting with Bendix Shift Starter
BEILS: et Kevlar cord. Self-adjusting, Self-tightening
PUMP DriVE BEIL ... Scag Part Number - 483314
3.2ELECTRICAL
BAILEIY ...t 12 Volt
Charging SYSLEM ..o Alternator
Charging OULPUL .......cceeieieereeiesie et 12 Volt, 16Amp
SYStEM POIAILY ..o Negative Ground
= = TSR 12 Volt Electric Ring Gear Type, Key Operated
INterlock SWITChES......cciiiiieecee e Seat, Neutral Control, Mower Engagement (BBC), Parking Brake
INSErUMENt Pan@l .........cooeiiiiiiiie s Key Switch, Throttle Lever, Manual Choke, PTO Switch
FUSES ... b e Two (2) 20 Amp, Sealed
3.3TRACTOR
DIVE SYSIEIM ..ot Hydraulic Drive with Two Hydro-Gear™ ZT2800 Integraded
Zero-Turn Transaxle
Steering/Travel CONtrol ........cocveveereeieeeeeeeee e Twin Lever Fingertip Steering Control with Individual Control to
Each Wheel with Gas Spring Dampers
ParkiNngBrake .......ccoveveiiieiisise et Lever Actuated Linkageto Brakes on Both Drive Wheel Axles
Wheelg/Tires:
(2) Front Caster ......ccvveveeriererereereeseeseeeeesese e e se e ssesne e 11 X 4.5-5Two-Ply
(2) DIIVE(SFZ36) ..veveeereereerenesresiesieseessesieseeneesessesseesessessesnens 18 X 7-8 Four-Ply Pneumatic Tubeless, Radius Edge
(2) Drive (SFZA8 & SFZ52) ...ccvceveeeeeeiee e seseses e 20 X 10-8 Two-Ply Pneumatic Tubel ess, Radius Edge
Tire Pressure:
FrONt CBSLEN .....ocueivieeiie e 25PS
DIV e 8PS
Fuel Tank:
S 74 Single 6.5-Gallon Seaml ess Polyethylene Tank with large opening
and Fuel Cap
(SFZAB & SFZD52) ...ouveeeeeeeeee e se e e s Single 7-Gallon Seamless Polyethylene Tank with large opening
and Fuel Cap
S | Padded, Thick Cushion with Extra Spring Support

10



Section 3 scAG

3.3TRACTOR (CONT'D) -NOTE-

Travel Speed: The machine will travel at 8 mph for
FOMWAIT .....oooveoeveceeeseess s 0-8 MPH transport purposes. For best cutting
REVEISE ...ooovvooeveeeeeeeeessseessesese s es s 0-5 MPH performance the forward travel speed

should be adjusted depending upon the

3.4 CUTTER DECK cutting conditions.

LI L= Floating, Adjustable, Anti-scalping, Hybrid Design Combines

Out-front and Belly-mount Designs

CONSETUCTION: ...ttt 10-Gauge top with 11-Gauge reinforcement throughout the

spindle area, 7-Gauge skirt for strength and longevity.
True Cutting Width: .........cooie e 36" (91.44cm),48" (122.0cm), 52" (132.0cm)
Cutting Height AdjUSIMENt: ........oooiiiiiieee e Foot Operated Lever Adjustment from Operator's Seat, 1" to
4.5" in 1/4"increments

CULter BladesS: .......coiiiiieieeiee e s .197 Thick, Milled Edge, Wear Resistant Marbain™

Blade ENQagemMent: ........ccooeieiereeieeeeeseeesese e Electric Blade Engagement Clutch with Control Panel Switch
Connected to the Cutter Deck via Belt.

DisCharg@ OPENING: ....cceeeereeeeierere ettt ExtraWide Discharge Opening with Spring-L oaded Discharge Chute

SPINAIES: .. e Heavy-duty Spindle Shaft, Cast Aluminum Housing, Sealed Ball
Bearing, Maintenance-Free

SPINAIEPUIEYS: ... Split Steel

Cutter DECK BEILS! ...ocueieieeeee e B-sectionwithKevlar Cord. Self-adjusting, Self-tightening

Electric CIULCh TYPE ..o e OguraHeavy Duty PTO Clutch Brake

3.6 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Hydraulic Oil FIlter .....cocvevie e 40 Micron Spin-on Element Type

Hydraulic RESEIVOIT ......ceeieeeeeiice e Nylon

3.7 PRODUCTIVITY

Thefollowing chart will aid you in determining how many acresyour Scag mower will cut per day.
The chart is an estimate based on 8 hours per day cutting time at 6 MPH with a 20% allowance for overlap and turns.

Cutting Width: 36" 48" 52
AcresPer Day: 140 186 202

11



!!i;ll::"'\ll:i

Section 4

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

N

A\ CAUTION:

Do not attempt to operate this mower unless you
have read this manual. Learn the location and
purpose of all controls and instruments before you
operate this mower.

\ J

4.1 CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENT
IDENTIFICATION

Before operating the mower, familiarize yourself with
all mower and engine controls. Knowing the location,
function and operation of these controlsisimportant for
safe and efficient operation of the mower.

1. Ignition Switch (Figure 4-1). Used to start the
engine and has three positions; OFF, ON, and
START.

PARKING
BRAKE
LEFT STEERING
CONTROL
IGNITION
ENGINE SWITCH
CHOKE HOUR METER D

CONTROL

ENGINE
THROTTLE
CONTROL

2. Mower Deck Switch (Figure4-1). Usedto engage
and disengage the mower drive system. Pullingupon
the switch will engage the deck drive. Pushing down
onthe switch will disengage the deck drive.

3. EngineChoke Control (Figure4-1). Usedto start a
coldengine.

4. EngineThrottleControl (Figure4-1). Usedto
control theengine speed. Pulling thelever back
decreases engine speed. Pushing thelever forward
increasesengine speed. Full forward positionisthe
cutting position. Full back isthe | DLE position.

5. Fuel Gauge (Figure4-1). Indicatesthe amount of
fuel inthefuel tank.

DECK LIFT

o
5600000
85000000
6 0

0 - 0 ]
& U SEAT BELT

I, i
C 1 @I

CUTTING HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT

IR
[IRJITID
IR
IIIRIT
IRTIRIT
IIRIR
Px@upupuguPus
IR
IRITTID
IRIRIIIR
b gu i
IIIRIIR

CUTTER DECK
7 5 RELEASE LEVER

p—— [ [l

RIGHT STEERING
CONTROL

FUEL GAUGE

=

==

MOWER
DECK
SWITCH

DUMP VALVE

SEAT HOLD DOWN
RELEASE LATCH

DUMP VALVE

Figure 4-1 Controls and Instruments



Section 4

Hourmeter (Figure4-1). Indicatesthe number of
hours the engine has been operated. It operates
whenever the engineisrunning. Has preset
maintenance remindersfor engine and hydraulic
system oil changes. Will start flashing scheduled

mai ntenance 2 hours before preset time and continue
flashing until 2 hours after. Automatically resets.

FuseHolders(Figure 4-1). Two 20-amp fuses
protect the mower’s electrical system. To replace
fuses, pull fuse out of the socket and install a new
fuse.

L eft Seering Control (Figure4-1). Used to control
the mower'sleft wheel when traveling forward or
reverse.

Right Steering Control (Figure4-1). Usedto
control the mower's right wheel when traveling
forward or reverse.

10. Parking Brake Control (Figure4-1). Usedto
engage and disengage the parking brakes. Pull the
lever back to engage the parking brakes. Push the

lever forward to disengage the parking brakes.

11. Dump Valve Control Levers(Figure4-2). Located
on the left and right side of the rear bumper, used to
“free-wheel” the mower. Rotating theleversforward
into the notch (towards the front of the mower)
allowsthe unit to move under hydraulic power.
Rotating the levers backward to the notch (towards
therear of the mower) allows the mower to be moved

by hand (free-wheeling).

12. Deck Lift Foot Lever (Figure4-1). Usedtoraise
and lower the cutter deck.

13. Cutting Height Adjustment (Figure4-1). Usedto

set the cutter deck at the desired cutting height.

14. Cutter Deck Release L ever (Figure4-1). Usedto
lock the cutter deck in the transport position. Push
the foot pedal forward and pull back on the release
lever to rel ease the cutter deck for normal mowing.

13

2007 SFZ DVL

Figure 4-2 Dump Valve Control

15. Seat Belt (Figure 4-1). Used to secure the operator.
Seat belt must beworn at all timesduring operation.

16. Seat Hold Down Release L atch (Figure 4-1).
L ocated behind the seat. Used to secure the seat in
the operator's position. Releasethelatchto gain
access under the seat.

4.2 SAFETY INTERLOCK SYSTEM

The mower isequipped with asafety interlock system

that prevents the engine from starting unless the deck
driveisdisengaged, the steering control leversareinthe
neutral position and the operator isinthe seat. The
interlock system shuts off the engineif the operator leaves
the seat with the steering control leversnot in the neutral
position and/or the cutter blades engaged and/or the
parking brake not engaged.

A WARNING:

Never operate the mower with the interlock
system disconnected or malfunctioning. Do not
disengage or bypass any switch; injury to
yourself and/or others or property damage could
result.

7

J




Section 4

4.3 INITIAL RUN-IN PROCEDURES (First
Day of Use or Approximately 20 Hours)

1. Check al beltsfor proper alignment and wear at 2, 4
and 8 hours.

2. Changetheengineoil and oil filter after thefirst 20
hours of operation. (See Section 7.3)

3. Check hydraulicoil level inreservoir. (See Section
7.2)

4. Check for loose hardware. Tighten as needed.

5. Check interlock system for proper operation. (See
Section 4.2)

6. Check tire pressure. Adjust pressure if necessary.
(See Section 7.9)

4.4 STARTING THE ENGINE

A\CAUTION:

DO NOT USE STARTING FLUIDS. Use of starting
fluids in the air intake system may be potentially
explosive or cause a “runaway” engine condition
that could result in engine damage and/or personal
injury.

1. Sitintheoperator’'s seat, fasten seat belt and place
the steering control leversin the neutral position.

2. Engagetheparking brake.
3. If theengineiscold, chokethe engine as needed.

4. Movetheenginethrottle control to about half engine
speed.

14

5. Turntheignition key to the START position and
release the key as soon as the engine starts. Do not
hold the key in the START position for more than 15
secondsat atime. Allow at least 60 seconds between
each cranking attempt to prevent overheating of the
starter motor. Prolonged cranking can damagethe
starter motor and shorten battery life.

6. Allow enginetowarm before operating the mower.
4.5 GROUND TRAVEL AND STEERING

-IMPORTANT-
If you are not familiar with the operation of a
machine with lever steering and/or
hydrostatic transmissions, the steering and
ground speed operations should be learned
and practiced in an open area, away from
buildings, fences, or obstructions. Practice
until you are comfortable with the handling of
the machine before attempting to mow. Learn
the operation on flat ground before operating
on slopes.

-IMPORTANT-
Sart practicing with a slow engine speed and
slow forward travel. Learn to feather the
steering controls to obtain a smooth
operating action.

Forward Travel

To travel forward with the mower, disengage the parking
brake, pull leversinward out of the neutral lock position
and slowly push the steering control leversforward an
equal distance. The further the steering control levers
are pushed forward the greater the forward speed will

be. To increase the speed, push the steering control
levers further forward and to decrease the speed, pull the
steering control levers back.

To stop the forward travel, pull the steering control levers
back to the neutral position.

To steer the mower left while traveling forward, pull the
left steering lever back. The further the lever is pulled
back, the quicker the mower will turn left.



Section 4

To steer the mower right whiletraveling forward, pull the
right steering control lever back. The further the lever is
pulled back, the quicker the mower will turn right.

-NOTE-
Smooth operation of the steering levers will
produce smooth mower operation. While
learning the operation of the steering
controls, keep the travel speed low.

-IMPORTANT-
Do not travel forward over a curb. The
mower may hang up on the curb. Raise the
deck and travel backwards over the curb at a
45 degree angle. (see Section 4.1, item 12 for
cutter deck raising instructions)

Reverse Travel

" A\CAUTION:

Disengage power to the mower before backing up.
Do not mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary
and then only after observation of the entire area

behind the mower.
g )

A\ CAUTION:

Before backing up, observe the rear for persons
and obstructions. Clear the area before backing
up. Possible injury or property damage could occur.

N

\, J

Totravel inreverse, pull leversinward out of the neutral
lock position and pull both handles back. Keep thetravel
speed low whiletraveling in reverse.

-NOTE-
The mower may not travel straight in reverse.
Sight adjustments must be made using the
steering controls.

To steer left whiletraveling in reverse, allow the left
steering control lever to move forward. The further the
control isallowed to move forward, the quicker the
mower will turn left.

To steer right whiletraveling in reverse, allow theright
steering control lever to move forward. The further the
control isallowed to move forward, the quicker the
mower will turnright.

To stop the reverse travel, alow the steering control
leversto return to the neutral position. If the mower isto
be parked, place the handlesin the neutral lock position
and engage the parking brake.

4.6 ENGAGING THE DECK DRIVE (CUTTER
BLADES)

1. Setthethrottle at about 3/4 speed. Do not attempt to
engage the deck drive at high speed as this shortens
the electric clutch life— use only moderate engine
speed when engaging the deck drive.

2. Engagethedeck drive by pulling out on the yellow
switch, located on the instrument panel, (Figure 4-3)
to the engage position.

-NOTE-
A squealing noise may be heard when
engaging or disengaging the deck drive. It is
caused by the electric clutch plates meshing
as the mower comes up to speed. Thisis
normal.

- ~a

PULL UP TO ENGAGE

PUSH DOWN TO DISENGAGE

Figure 4-3 Cutter Engage Switch

STT99CES



Section 4

3. Todisengage the deck drive, push the switchinto the
disengage position.

4. Alwaysoperatetheengineat full throttleto properly
maintain cutting speed. If theengine startsto lug
down, reduce the forward speed and allow the engine
to operate at maximum RPM.

4.7 HILLSIDE OPERATION

A WARNING:

DO NOT operate on steep slopes. To check a slope,
attempt to back up it (with the cutter deck down).
If the machine can back up the slope without the
wheels slipping, reduce speed and use extreme
caution. Under no circumstances should the
machine be operated on slopes greater than 15
degrees. ALWAYS FOLLOW OSHA APPROVED
OPERATION.

1. Thismower hasbeen designed for good traction and
stability under normal mowing conditions. However,
caution must be used when traveling on slopes,
especially when the grassis wet. Wet grass reduces
traction and steering control. The Roll-Over
Protection System is standard equipment for this
machine. See Section 2.5, page 7 of this manual for
further details.

2. Toprevent tipping or loss of control, do not start or
stop suddenly, avoid unnecessary turns and travel at
reduced speed. If tireslose traction, disengage
blades and proceed slowly off the slope.

3. Avoid sudden starts when mowing uphill. Sudden
starts may cause the machine to tip backwards.

4. Lossof traction may occur when traveling down hill.
Weight transfers to the front of the machine and may
cause the drive wheelsto slip causing loss of braking
or steering.

5. Keeptiresproperly inflated.

16

4.8 PARKING THE MOWER

Park the machine on aflat, level surface only. Do not
park the machine on anincline.

Place the steering control leversin the neutral
position.

Disengage the cutter blades.
Slow the engineto idle speed.
Engage the parking brake.

Turn theignition key to the OFF position and remove
the key.

49AFTER OPERATION

Wash the entire mower after each use. Do not use
high pressure spray or direct the spray onto
electrical components.

-IMPORTANT-
Do not wash a hot or running engine. Cold
water will damage the engine. Use compressed
air to clean the engine if it is hot.

K eep the entire mower clean to inhibit serious heat
damage to the engine or hydraulic oil circuit.

Check the drive belts for proper alignment and any
signs of wear. Correct and adjust if necessary.

Check thetire pressure. Adjust pressureif necessary.



Section 4

4.10 REMOVING CLOGGED MATERIAL

A DANGER:

ROTATING BLADES
NEVER PUT YOUR HANDS INTO THE DISCHARGE
CHUTE FOR ANY REASON! Shut off the engine and
remove the key and only then use a stick or similar
object to remove material if clogging has occurred.

J

1. If the discharge chute becomes clogged, shut off the
engine and remove theignition key. Using astick or
similar item, dislodgethe clogged material. Then
resume normal mowing.

4.11 MOVING MOWER WITH ENGINE
STOPPED

To “free-wheel” or move the mower around without the
engine running, place the dump valve leversin the FREE-
WHEEL position (Figure4-2, page 13). Disengagethe
parking brake and move the mower by hand. The dump
valveleversmust bereturned to the DRIV E position to
drive the mower.

4.12 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MOWING

1. Do not mow with dull blades. A dull bladewill tear
grass, resulting in poor lawn appearance and require
extra power.

2. Thedischarge chute must not be removed and must
be kept in the lowest position to deflect grass
clippings and thrown objects downward. Direct the
side discharge away from sidewalks or streetsto
minimize cleanup of clippings. When mowing close
to obstacles, direct the discharge away from the
obstacles to reduce the chance of property damage
by thrown objects.

AWARNING

DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT DISCHARGE CHUTE, MULCHING
KIT, OR ENTIRE GRASS CATCHER INSTALLED

3. Cut grasswhenitisdry and not too tall. Do not cut
grass too short (cut off 1/3 or less of existing grass
for best appearance). Mow frequently.

4. Keep mower and discharge chute clean.

5. When mowing wet or tall grass, mow the grass
twice. Raisethe mower to the highest setting for the
first pass and then make a second pass to the desired
height.

6. Useasdow travel speed for trimming purposes.

7. Operate the engine at full throttle for best cutting.
Mowing with alower RPM causes the mower to
tear the grass. The engine is designed to be
operated at full speed.

8. Usean dlternate stripe pattern for best lawn
appearance. Vary the direction of the stripe each time
the grassis mowed to avoid wear patternsin the
grass.

4.13 ADJUSTING CUTTING HEIGHT

The mower deck can be adjusted from aheight of 1- inch
to 4-1/2 inches at 1/4-inch intervals. To adjust the cutting
height:

( N

A WARNING:

DO NOT adjust the cutting height with the mower
blades rotating. Disengage the power to the cutter

blades and then adjust cutting height.
. J

1. Disengage the power to the cutter blades.

2. Pushthe cutting height adjustment foot pedal all the
way forward using your right foot until it locksin
place. (Figure 4-4, page 18)

3. Insertthepininto the cutting height index at the
desired cutting height. Push forward on the deck lift
foot lever, hold in place and lift up on the deck release
lever, (Figure4-4). Slowly releasethefoot pedal. A
deck height decal islocated on the cutting height index
asan aid in adjusting the deck to the desired height.
(Figure4-4)

17



Section 4

DECK LIFT

CUTTER DECK CUTTING HEIGHT
RELEASE LEVER ADJUSTMENT

Figure4-4 Cutter Deck Height Adgustment

4.14 TOWING (opt. hitch accessory p/n 9296)

1.

NEVER allow children or othersin or on towed
equipment.

Tow only with amachine that has a hitch designed for
towing. Do not attach towed equipment except at the
hitch point.

Follow manufacturer'srecommendationsfor weight limit
for towed equipment. 2501 bs. maximum towing weight.

NEVER TOW ON SLOPES. Theweight of the towed

equipment may cause loss of traction and loss of control.

Travel slowly and alow extradistanceto stop.

Zero-turning with atrailer attached, could cause damage
to thetrailer or mower. Make turnswith caution.

18



Section 5

TROUBLESHOOTING CUTTING CONDITIONS

CONDITION

CAUSE

CURE

Stringers - Occasional

Low engine RPM

Run engine at full RPM

Blades of Uncut
rass

Ground speed too fast

Slow speed to adjust for conditions

Wet grass

Cut grass after it has dried out

Dull blades, incorrect sharpening

Sharpen blades

Deck plugged, grass accumulation

Clean underside of deck

———Width of Deck——

o s} o (o)
O o 2 SGB020

Streaking - Strips of

Uncut Grass in Cutting
Path

Beltsdipping Adjust belttension
Dull, wornblades Sharpen blades
Incorrect blade sharpening Sharpen blades

Low engine RPM

Run engine at full RPM

Beltdipping

Adjust belttension

Deck plugged, grass accumulation

Clean underside of deck

Uncut Grass Between
Cutting Paths

;Wldth

o of Ly

. . o of
o  Deck o sgeoi9  Deck- ©

between rows

Ground speed too fast Slow speed to adjust for conditions
Wet grass Cut grass after it has dried out
'O—Wfth of D‘iik ?BO% Bent blades Replace blades
Streaking - Strips of Not enoughoverlapping Increase the overlap of each

pass

19




Section 5

TROUBLESHOOTING (CONT'D)

CONDITION

CAUSE

CURE

Uneven Cut on Flat

Lift worn from blade

Replace blade

Ground - Wavy
High-Low
Appearance,

Blade upside down

Mount with cutting edge toward
ground

Scalloped Cut, or
Rough Contour

Deck plugged, grass accumulation

Clean underside of deck

Too much blade angle (deck pitch)

Adjust pitchand level

Deck mountedimproperly See your authorized SCAG dealer
Bent spindle area See your authorized SCAG dealer
7
Dull blade Sharpen blade
I—Wldth of Deck—|
) o <0 SG.Bozo
Uneven Cut on Uneven ground May need to reduce ground speed,

Uneven Ground -
Wavy Appearance,
High-Low Scalloped
Cut, or Rough Contour

) \)
V U
‘\v\(//
NV
0
WY

./z
/t)

\u
\
\\

———Width of Deck—"—|

s 9 o o
O o o0 SGB021

7

raise cutting height, and/or change
direction of cut

Sloping Ridge Across

Tire pressures not equal

Check and adjust tire pressure

Width of Cutting Path

Wheels uneven

Check and adjust tire pressure

=

Deck mounted incorrectly

See your authorized SCAG dealer

Z.

<

~

\

I—Wldth of Deck—|
0

SGBOZS

o
b =)

Deck not level side-to side

Check for level and correct

20




Section 5

TROUBLESHOOTING (CONT'D)

CONDITION

CAUSE

CURE

Scalping - Blades

Low tire pressures

Check and adjust pressures

Hitting Dirt or
Cutting Very Close to
the Ground

Ground speed too fast

Slow speed to adjust for conditions

Cuttingtoolow

May need to reduce ground speed,
raise cutting height, changedirection
of cut, and/or change pitch and level

—>" Width of Deck —>—
0 O .° ©

® o o0 SGB022

Roughterrain May need to reduce ground speed,
raise cutting height, and/or change
direction of cut

Ground speed too fast Slow speed to adjust for conditions

Wet grass Cut grass after it has dried out

Step Cut -Ridge

Blades not mounted evenly

Adjust pitch and level

in Center of
Cutting path

Bent blade

Replace blade

AP

Internal spindlefailure

See your authorized SCAG dealer

8

ALY
VAN
NI "//\\": )
VALY
|0°—°Width of Deck——

° D o o
®© o o SGBO24

WA‘)/“ \

N
/S

Mounting of spindleincorrect

See your authorized SCAG dealer

Slope Cut - Sloping

Bent spindle mounting area

See your authorized SCAG dealer

Ridges Across Width
of Cutting Path

Internal spindlefailure

See your authorized SCAG dealer

\ \\)}\' ':‘ AN
AR\

NG

AT
" Width of Deck —~
ob © (o} ° °0 © osésogs

Bent deck housing

See your authorized SCAG dealer

21



Section 6

ADJUSTMENTS
6.1 PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

" AAWARNING:

DO NOT operate the mower if the parking brake
is not operable. Possible severe injury could
result.

The parking brake linkage should be adjusted whenever
the parking brakelever isplaced inthe*ENGAGE”
position and the parking brake will not prevent the mower
from moving. If thefollowing proceduresdo not allow
you to engage the parking brake properly, contact your
Scag dealer for further brake adjustments.

1. Park the machine on aflat surface and block the
caster wheelsto prevent the machine from moving.
Removetheignition key.

2. Disengagethe parking brake. (See Figure 6-1).

3. Releasethe seat hold down latch and tilt the seat
foward to gain accessto the brake control linkage.

4. Removethe cotter pin securing the pivot to the brake
control linkage. (SeeFigure 6-2).

5. Push down on the brake control rod to disengage the
parking brake and adjust the pivot until it meetsthe
mounting hole. Insert the pivot into the brake control
linkage and secure with the cotter pin.

5. Repeat steps4-5 on the LH side of the machine.

6. Test the brake.

\ J

-NOTE-
If this procedure does not achieve proper brake
adjustment, please contact your authorized Scag
dealer.

22

RELEASE BRAKE [<
HANDLE

=]

Figure 6-2. Brake Rod Adjustment



Section 6

6.2 TRAVEL ADJUSTMENTS
Neutral or tracking adjustmentswill need to be madeif:

A. Thesteering control leversarein the neutral
position and the machine creepsforward or
backward. (See Neutral Adjustment).

B. Thesteering control leversareinthefull forward
position and the mower pullsto one side or the
other when traveling in aforward direction.
(Tracking Adjustment, See Page 24).

Neutral Adjustment

1. Besurethedumpvalveleversareintherun position
and the steering control leversarein the neutral lock
position.

2. With an operator in the seat, start the engine and
disengage the parking brake.

MOVE STEERING LEVER OUT
TO THE NEUTRAL POSITION

o
ADJUST HERE

[ADwsT HeRE |/
=

Run theengine at full operating speed and check if
the machine creeps forward or backwards.

Adjust the RH wheel by loosening the jam nut on the
steering control rod and turning therod until thedrive
wheel turnsin the forward direction. Turntherod
back until the drive wheel stopsmoving. Turnthe
rod back an additional 1/2 turn. (SeeFigure 6-3).

Tighten the jam nut and repeat for the LH wheel.

Actuate the steering control leversforward and
reverse several times and return them to the neutral
position.

Check that the drive wheelsremained in neutral and
readjust if necessary.

f—
N

A

LOOSEN THE
JAM NUT

Figure6-3. Seering Control Adjustment



Section 6

Tracking Adjustment

7

A\CAUTION:

Stop the engine and remove the key from the
ignition before making any adjustments. Wait for
all moving parts to come to a complete stop
before beginning work.

A\ CAUTION:

The engine and drive unit can get hot during
operation causing burn injuries. Allow engine
and drive components to cool before making any

L adjustments.

1

-NOTE-
Before proceeding with this adjustment, be sure
that the caster wheels turn freely and that the tire
pressure in the drive wheels is correct. If the tire
pressure is not correct, the machine will pull to
the side with the lower pressure.

If at full speed the mower pullsright, itisan

indication that the left wheel isturning faster than the

right wheel. To adjust this condition, proceed as
follows:

A. Stop the machine and place the steering control
leversinthe neutral position. Turnthetracking
adjustment bolt for the LH pump inward
(clockwise). Thiswill causethe control rod to
stroke the LH pump less, slowing down the LH
wheel. (SeeFigure 6-3, Page 23).

If at full speed the mower pullsleft, itisanindication

that the right wheel is turning faster than the left
wheel. To adjust this condition, proceed asfollows:

A. Stop the machine and place the steering control
leversinthe neutral position. Turnthetracking
adjustment bolt for the RH pump inward
(clockwise). Thiswill causethe control rod to
stroke the RH pump less, slowing down the RH
wheel. (SeeFigure 6-3).

-NOTE-
If after making the adjustments as outlined do not
correct thetracking or neutral, contact your local
Authorized Scag Power Equipment Dealer.

6.3 THROTTLE CONTROL AND CHOKE
ADJUSTMENTS

These adjustments must be performed by your Scag
dealer to ensure proper and efficient running of the
engine. Should either need adjustment, contact your
authorized Scag service center.

6.4 BELT ADJUSTMENT

A WARNING:

Before removing any guards, shut the engine off
and remove the ignition key.

All drive belts and cutter deck belts are spring loaded and
self-tensioning. The belts should be checked periodically
for proper alignment and wear.

6.5 BELT ALIGNMENT

Belt alignment isimportant for proper performance of
your Scag mower. |If you experience frequent belt wear
or breakage, see your authorized Scag service center for
belt adjustment.

24



Section 6

6.6 CUTTER DECK ADJUSTMENTS

Cutter deck level, pitch and height are set at the factory.
However, if these adjustments should ever need to be
made, the following procedureswill aid in obtaining the
proper cutter deck adjustment.

-NOTE-
Before proceeding with the cutter deck
adjustments, be sure that all tires are properly
inflated.

Cutter Deck Level

The cutter deck should be level from side-to-side for
proper cutting performance. To check for level, be sure
that the mower is on aflat, level surface, thetires are
properly inflated and the cutter deck is set at the most
common cutting height that you will use. Onthe RH side
of the machine, check the distance from the top of the
cutter deck to the floor. Next check the distance from
the top of the cutter deck to the floor on the LH side of
the machine. Both measurements should be the same.
If the two measurements are different, the cutter deck
level must be adjusted asfollows:

1. If the cutter deck islower on one side, |oosen the
elastic stop nuts securing the deck level linkson the

front and rear of the lower side. (See Figure 6-4).

2007 SFZDLA

Figure6-4. Cutter Deck L evel Adjustment

2. Turn the adjustment bolts on the front and rear deck
level link clockwiseuntil the cutter deck islevel
between both sides. (See Figure 6-4)

25

3. Tighten the two elastic stop nutsto secure the cutter
deck inthe proper position.

Cutter Deck Pitch

The pitch of the cutter deck should be equal between the
front and rear of the cutter deck for proper cutting
performance. To check for proper deck pitch, be sure
that the mower ison aflat, level surface and the tires are
properly inflated.

Check the distance from the top of the cutter deck to the
floor at the rear RH side of the cutter deck directly
behind the cutter deck hanging chains. Next check the
distance from the top of the cutter deck to the floor at
the front RH side of the cutter deck directly in front of
the cutter deck hanging chains. The measurement at the
front of the cutter deck should be the same as the rear of
the deck. Make these measurements at the LH side of
the cutter deck also. If the measurement at the front of
the deck is not the same, the cutter deck pitch must be
adjusted asfollows:

1. Loosentheelastic stop nuts securing the deck level
links on front of the cutter deck on both sides (See
Figure 6-5, Figure 6-6).

Turn the adjustment bolts on both side either
clockwiseto raise or counterclockwiseto lower the
front of the cutter deck until the measurements are
equal. Tighten the elastic stop nuts.

wf;@ g v
= ©(
@ <
ADJUST HERE

2007 SFZ LSDA

Figure6-5. Cutter DeckPitch Adjustment



scAG Section 6

{ (fffv N .'\
ADJUST HERE ' Sz

~ 7

2007 SFZRSDA

| ADJUST HERE |

0~k
CX
X0

Figure 6-6. Cutter Deck Pitch Adjustment

2007 SFZ DLA

-NOTE-
To prevent the cutter deck fromteetering, all four
cutter deck hanging chains must have tension on
them. If all four chains do not have tension on them
and the deck teeters, you must readjust the cutter
deck as outlined in the procedures above. The
measurements should be taken from the top edge of
the deck as the deck has an uneven bottom edge.

Cutter Deck Height

The cutter deck height adjustment is made to ensure that
the cutter deck is cutting at the height indicated on the

cutting height index gauge. To check for proper deck Figure6-7. Cutter Deck Height Adjustment
height, be sure that the mower is on aflat, level surface
and the tires are properly inflated. 4. Turn the adjustment bolts equal amount of turns

either clockwiseto raise or counterclockwiseto lower
the cutter deck until the measurement at the cutter

1. Placethecutter deck inthe 3" cutting position. Push o .

on the cutter deck foot pedal and pull up on the cutter bladeis 3" on both sides.

deck release lever to lower the cutter deck.

4. Tightentheelastic stop nutson the deck level links.

2. Check the measurement from the floor to the cutter

bladetip. If the measurement isnot at 3", an -NOTE-

adjustment can be made using the deck height control If an adjustment had to be made, be sure that the

rod. cutter deck can easily be locked into the

transport position.
3. Loosentheélastic stop nuts securing the deck level

links on both sides of the cutter deck.
(SeeFigure6-7)

26



Section 7
MAINTENANCE
7.1 MAINTENANCE CHART - RECOMMENDED SERVICE INTERVALS
HOURS
Break-In | 8 |20 | 40 /100 | 200 | 400 | Procedure Comments
(First 10)
X Check al hardwarefor tightness
X Check hydraulicail level Seeparagraph 7.2
X Check al beltsfor proper alignment See paragraph 7.7
X Check hydraulic hosesfor leaks Use extreme caution when
checking the hydraulic hoses
See paragraph 2.6
X Check seat beltsfor damage See paragraph 2.5
X Check engineail level Seeparagraph 7.3
X *Clean mower Seeparagraph 7.10
X Check condition of blades See paragraph 7.8
X Check tire pressure See paragraph 7.9
X Check Operator Presence System See paragraph 2.3
X Changeengine il and filter See paragraph 7.3
X Check battery, See paragraph 7.6
clean battery postsand cables
X Check beltsfor proper alignment See paragraph 7.7
X Changeengineail See paragraph 7.3
Drain hydraulic system, replace See paragraph 7.2
hydraulic oil and filters Use SAE 20W50 Motor Oil
X *Clean air cleaner element See paragraph 7.5
Check hardwarefor tightness
Changeengineoil and filter See paragraph 7.3
Check hydraulicail level Seeparagraph 7.2
Replaceenginefuel filter Seeparagraph 7.4
X Drain hydraulic system, replace See paragraph 7.2
hydraulic oil and filters Use SAE 20W50 Motor Oil
X Adjust electric PTO clutch See Scag Dealer

* Perform these maintenance proceduresmor efrequently under extremedusty or dirty conditions.

27




Section 7

7.2 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
A. Checking Hydraulic System Qil Level

The hydraulic system oil level should be checked after the
first 10 hours of operation. Thereafter, check the oil after
every 200 hoursof machine operation or monthly, whichever
occurs first.

-IMPORTANT-
If the oil level is consistently low, check for leaks and
correct immediately.

1. Wipedirt and contaminantsfrom around the reservoir.

2. Whenthemachineis"cold" (before operation), visually
check the level of hydraulic system oil. Hydraulic
systemoil level should beinthe middle of theindicator
window located on the left side of the machine (See
Figure 7-2) . If thefluid islow, add 20W50 motor oil
until the proper level is achieved. DO NOT overfill;
(overfilling the oil reservoir may cause oil seepage).

3. Cleanthefill capandinstall it onto thereservair.

NN A

Figure7-2 H)A/draulicsystem Oil Leve
B. Changing Hydraulic Oil

The hydraulic system oil should be changed after the first
120 hours of machine operation and every 400 hours or
annually thereafter, whichever occursfirst. Theoil should
also be changed if the color of the fluid has become black
or milky. A black color and/or arancid odor usualy indicates
possible overheating of the oil, and a milky color usually
indicateswater inthe hydraulic oil.

A N

‘ BT
/ZQ ‘ (
S

28

-IMPORTANT-
The hydraulic system oil should be changed if you
notice the presence of water or a rancid odor to the
hydraulic oil.

Park the mower on alevel surface and stop the engine.

Remove the three 1/4” filter guard screws and filter
guard from both axles. (See Figure 7-3). Clean any
loose debris from around the perimeter of thefilter.

Placeasuitable container under the hydraulic ail filters.
Removethe cover from theleft sidetank to gain access
to the hydraulic reservoir. Remove the fill cap from
thereservoir.

Removethehydraulicfiltersfrom both axlesand allow
the fluid to drain into the container. Properly discard
the oil when the system has drained completely. (See
Figure7-3)

REMOVE OIL
FILTER

REMOVE SCREWS AND
OIL FILTER GAURD

Figure7-3Hydraulic Oil Filter and Drain Plug



Section 7 scAG

5. Once the hydraulic system has drained, install new  11. Movethedump valvecontrol leversto the"freewheel"
hydraulic ail filters to both axles by hand, turn 3/4 to position. (See Figure 7-5).
one complete turn after the filter gasket contacts the

filter base. 7
6.

Reinstall thefilter guards and torque the screws to 65
in/lbs.

7. Removethetop port plug from both axles beforefilling
withoil. (SeeFigure7-4).

2%

DUMP VALVE
CONTROL LEVER

Figure7-5 Dump Valve Control L ever

12. While in the operator's position, start the engine and
disengagethe parking brake.

Figure 7-4 Top Port Plug L ocation

13. Run the engine at 1/2 throttle and move the steering

8. Fill thehydraulic system oil reservoir with 20w50 control leversforward and backward 5 to 6 times.

motor oil until oil just appears at the bottom of each
axlestop port. Approximately 5 quart capacity.

Reinstall thetop port plugs and torqueto 180in/Ibs. 14. Engage the parking brake. M ove the dump val ve control
leversto thedrive position. (See Figure 7-5).

-NOTE-
The left side axle will fill with oil first using 15. Whilein the operator's position,, run the engine at 1/2
approximately 4 quarts of oil. Reinstall the top port throttle. Release the parking brake, move the steering
plug in the Ieft axle and continue filling the control levers forward and backward 5 to 6 times. It
hydraulic system through the reservoir. The right may be necessary to repeat steps 12 to 15 until the air
side axle should fill up to the bottom on the top port iscompletely purged from the system.
plug after adding an additional one quart of oil.
Reinstall the top port plug on the right axle and fill 16. Check the hydraulic system oil level as explained in
the hydraulic oil reservoir to the proper level as Section 7.2.

explained in Section 7.2.

9. Reinstall thehydraulic oil reservoir cap.

10. Thehydraulic systemwill need to be purged. Raisethe
rear of the machine so the drive wheels are off the
ground. Usejackstandsand block thewheelsto prevent
the machinefrom moving.

29



Section 7

7.3 ENGINE OIL
A. Checking Engine Crankcase Oil Level

Theengineail level should be checked after every 8 hours
of operation or daily asinstructed in the Engine Operator’s
Manual furnished with this mower.

B. Changing Engine Crankcase Oil

After thefirst 20 hours of operation, change the engine
crankcase oil and replacethe ail filter. Thereafter, change
the engine crankcase oil after every 100 hours of
operation or bi-weekly, whichever occursfirst. Refer to
the Engine Operator’s Manual furnished with this mower
for instructions.

C. Changing Engine Oil Filter

After thefirst 20 hours of operation, replace the engine oil
filter. Thereafter, replacetheail filter after every 200 hours
of operation or every month, whichever occursfirst. Refer
to Engine Operator’sManual for instructions.

30

ENGINE OIL FILL
& DIPSTICK

2007 SFZ OFD

ENGINE OIL FILL
& DIPSTICK

ENGINE FUEL

2007 SFZ EOFF @ | FILTER

Figure7-6 Oil Fill/Dipstick, Oil Filter, Fuel Filter



Section 7

7.4 ENGINE FUEL SYSTEM

( ; N
To avoid injury from burns, allow the mower to
cool before removing the fuel tank cap and
refueling.

\ J

A. Filling the Fuel Tank

Fill thefuel tank at the beginning of each operating day to
within 1 inch below thefiller neck. Do not overfill. Use
clean, fresh unleaded gasoline with aminimum octane
rating of 87 and a maximum of 10% Ethanol.

To avoid personal injury or property damage, use extreme
carein handling gasoline. Gasolineisextremely
flammabl e and the vapors are explosive.

Extinguish all cigarettes, cigars, pipesand other
sources of ignition.

Use only an approved gasoline container.

Never remove the gas cap or add fuel with the
enginerunning. Allow the engineto compl etely cool
beforefueling.

Never fuel the machineindoorsor in an enclosed
trailer.

Never store the machine or fuel container where
thereis an open flame, spark or pilot light such ason
awater heater or other appliances.

Never fill containersinside avehicle or on atruck or
trailer bed with aplastic liner. Always place
containers on the ground away from your vehicle
beforefilling.

Remove the machine from the truck or trailer and
fuel onthe ground. If thisisnot possible, then refuel
the machine with a portable container, rather than
from agasoline dispenser nozzle.

31

8. Keepthenozzlein contact with the rim of the fuel
tank or container opening at al timesuntil fuelingis
complete. Do not use a nozzle lock-open device.

If fuel isspilled on clothing, change clothing
immediately and wash affected skin.

10. Replace gas cap and tighten securely.

7.5 ENGINE AIR CLEANER

A. Cleaning and/or Replacing Air Cleaner
Element

For any air cleaner, the operating environment dictatesthe
air cleaner service periods. Inspect and clean theair
cleaner element after every 100 hours of operation or bi-
weekly, whichever occursfirst and replace the element if
required.

-NOTE-
In extremely dusty conditions it may be necessary to
check the element once or twice daily to prevent
engine damage.

1. Loosenthetwo bolts securing the air cleaner cover to
the air cleaner assembly and remove the cover. Set
aside.

Remove the air cleaner and inspect.
Clean or replace the air cleaner and foam pre-

cleaner as recommended by the engine
manufacturer.



Section 7

7.

6 BATTERY

r

A WARNING:

Battery posts, terminals, and related acces-
sories contain lead and lead compounds,
chemicals known to the State of California
to cause cancer and reproductive harm.
Wash hands after handling.

A WARNING:

Lead-acid batteries produce flammable and
explosive gases. To avoid personal injury
when checking, testing or charging
batteries, DO NOT use smoking materials
near batteries. Keep arcs, sparks and flames
away from batteries. Provide proper
ventilation and wear safety glasses.

A WARNING:

Electric storage battery fluid contains sulfuric
acid which is POISON and can cause SEVERE
CHEMICAL BURNS. Avoid contact of fluid
with eyes, skin, or clothing. Use proper
protective gear when handling batteries. DO
NOT tip any battery beyond 45° angle in any
direction. If fluid contact does occur, follow
first aid suggestions below.

BATTERY ELECTROLYTE FIRST AID

EXTERNAL CONTACT — Flush with water.

EYES — Flush with water for at least 15
minutes and get medical attention
immediately.

INTERNAL — Drink large quantities of water.
Follow with Milk Of Magnesia, beaten egg,

or vegetable oil. Get medical attention
immediately. In case of internal contact, DO
NOT give fluids that would induce vomiting.

J

32

A. Charging the Battery

Refer to the battery charger’s manual for specific
instructions.

Under normal conditionsthe engine’salternator will have
no problem keeping a charge on the battery. If the
battery has been completely discharged for along period
of time, the alternator may not be able to recharge the
battery, and a battery charger will be required.

DO NOT charge a frozen battery. It may explode and
causeinjury. Let the battery warm before attaching a
charger.

Whenever possible, remove the battery from the mower
before charging and make sure the electrolyte covers the
platesinall cells.

A WARNING:

BATTERIES PRODUCE EXPLOSIVE GASES.
Charge the battery in a well-ventilated space
so gases produced while charging can
dissipate.

\

Charging rates between 3 and 50 amperes are satisfactory
if excessivegassing or spewing of electrolyte doesnot occur
or the battery does not feel excessively hot (over 125°F).
If spewing or gassing occurs or the temperature exceeds
125°F, the charging rate must be reduced or temporarily
stopped to permit cooling.

B. Jump Starting

1. Thebooster battery must beal2 volttype. If avehicle
isused for jump starting, it must have anegative ground
system.

2. When connecting the jumper cables, connect the
positive cableto the positive battery post, then connect

the negative cable to the negative battery post.



Section 7

7.7 DRIVE BELTS

All drive beltsare spring loaded and sl f-tensioning, however
after the first 2, 4, 8 and 10 hours of operation, the belts
should be checked for proper alignment and wear.
Thereafter, check the beltsafter every 40 hours of operation
or weekly, whichever occursfirst.

-NOTE-
If you experience frequent belt wear or breakage, see
your authorized Scag Dealer for belt adjustment.

7.8 CUTTER BLADES

A. Blade Inspection
Remove theignition key before servicing the blades.

Raisethe mower deck to the highest position. Placethe
pinin the highest cutting height positon to prevent the
cutter deck fromfalling.

A WARNING:

Always wear proper hand and eye protection
when working with cutter blades.

3. Check the cutter blades for straightness. If the cutter
blades appear bent, they will need to be replaced.

A WARNING:

Do not attempt to straighten a bent blade, and
never weld a broken or cracked blade. Always
replace it with a new blade to assure safety.

4. If ablade cutting edge is dull or nicked, it should be
sharpened. Remove the blades for sharpening. See

"Blade Replacement."

-NOTE-
Keep the blades sharp. Cutting with dull blades
not only yields a poor mowing job, but slows the
cutting speed of the mower and causes extra wear
on the engine and the blade drive.

33

B. Blade Sharpening

-NOTE-
If possible, use a file to sharpen the blade. Using a
wheel grinder may burn the blade.

-NOTE-
DO NOT sharpen the blades beyond 1/3 of the width
of the blade.

1. Sharpen the cutting edge at the same bevel as the
original (See Figure 7-7). Sharpen only the top of the
cutting edge to maintain sharpness.

Angle Blade Back

Do Not Cut In

X Must NOT Exceed
1/3 Blade Width
SGB033

Figure7-7Blade Shar pening

2. Check the balance of the blade. If the blades are out
of balance, vibration and premature wear can occur.
See your authorized Scag dealer for blade balancing
or special toals, if you choose to balance your own
blades.

C. Blade Replacement

A WARNING:

Always wear proper hand and eye protection
when working with cutter blades.

1. Removetheignition key beforereplacing the blades.

Raisethe mower deck to the highest position. Placethe
cutting height pinin the highest cutting height positon
to prevent the cutter deck from falling.



Section 7

3. Securethecutter bladesto prevent them from rotating,
(Usetheoptional Blade Buddy tool, P/N 9212, to assist
insecuring the cutter blades), removethe blade attaching
bolt. Remove the cutter blade, bolt, |ockwasher and
flatwasher from the spindle shaft. (Figure 7-8).

4. Toinstall thenew cutter blade, put the lockwasher and
flatwasher onto the blade bolt and didethe bolt into the
holein the cutter blade.

CUTTER BLADE | )

LOCKWASHER — ~
Q pr

| FLATWASHER

—15/8-11 x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD BOLT
TORQUE TO 75 FT/LBS

Figure7-8 Blade Replacement

-NOTE-
Be sure that the blade is installed with the lift wing
toward the top of the cutter deck.

5. Install the cutter blade onto the cutter spindle shaft.
Securethe bladesfrom rotating and torqueto 75 ft/Ibs.
(SeeFigure7-8).

34

7.9TIRES

Check thetire pressures after every 8 hours of operation or
daily.

Caster WheelS ... 25 PSI
DriveWheElS .....ooovveeeeeeeee e, 8 PSl

7.10 BODY, DECK, AND UPHOLSTERY

A\ CAUTION:

Do not wash any portion of the equipment
while it is hot. Do not wash the engine; use
compressed air.

1. After each use, wash the mower and cutter deck. Use
cold water and automotive cleaners. Do not use
pressure cleaners.

2. Do not spray electrical components.

3. Use amild soap solution or avinyl/rubber cleaner to
clean the seat.

4. Repair damaged metal surfaces using Scag touch-up
paint (P/N 48521) available from your authorized Scag
dealer. Wax the mower with an automotive paint wax
for maximum paint protection.



Section 8 scns

NOTES

35



—

Section 8

36" CUTTER DECK

36

2008 SFZ 36CD



Section 8 scns

36" CUTTER DECK

Ref. Part Ref. Part

No. No. Description No. No. Description

1 04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16 26 04030-03 Lockwasher, 5/16 Spring

2 424615 Bracket, Belt Guide 27 04021-11  Nut, Elastic Stop 7/16-14

3  04043-04 Flatwasher, 3/8 - .391 x .938 x .105 28 04019-04 Nut, Serrated Flange 3/8-16

4 424367 Dust Shield 29 04003-42 Bolt, Carriage 7/16-14 x 2-1/4”

5 04112-06 Nut, 3/4-16 Spiral Lock 30 04001-136 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” Gr. 8
6  04063-01 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-1/4” 31 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1”

7 483667 Belt, Cutter Deck 32 451926 Shaft Weldment

8 483422 Pulley, 5” Idler 33 04019-03 Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18

9 483324 Pulley, 5.73” OD - 25mm Bore 34 482295 Wheel, Anti-Scalp

10 483375 Spring, Idler 35 04001-77 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3-1/2”

11 04001-154 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 4-3/4” 36 461950 Spindle Assembly

12 482245 Spring, Discharge Chute 37 04043-06 Flatwasher, 5/8-.688 x 1.75 x .134 HD
13 04021-10 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18 38 04030-07 Lockwasher, 1/2 Spring

14 462031 Discharge Chute Assembly 39 04001-121 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”

15 04001-12 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” 40 483304 Debris Shield

16 04107-05 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2” Special Lock 41 483303 Bearing

17 04110-03 U-Nut, 3/8-16 42 43693 Spacer, Bearing

18 483361 Lever, Deck Level 43 462014 Spindle Housing Assembly (incl. 41, 42)
19 04041-11 Flatwasher, 3/8-.406 x 1.50” x 7 Ga. 44 43694 Protector, Bearing

20 483453-03 Bearing 45 43695 Shaft, Spindle

21 462133 Idler Arm (incl. item #20) 46 04001-175 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” Gr.8
22 04001-31 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” 47 482878 Cutter Blade, 18”

23 43711 Spacer 48 43708 Pivot, Idler

24 462135 Cutter Deck w/Decals, SFZ36 49 04041-38 Flatwasher, 3/8-.406 x 2.25” x .1875
25 04021-22 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18

37




—

Section 8

48”& 52" CUTTER DECKS

38

2007 SFZ CD



Section 8
48”& 52" CUTTER DECKS
Ref. Part Ref. Part
No. No. Description 48 52| No. No. Description 48 52
1 424528 Belt Cover X X 27 04043-06 Flatwasher, 5/8-.688 x 1.75 x .134 HD X X
2 04063-01  Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-1/4 X X 28 04030-07 Lockwasher, 1/2 Spring X X
3 0411206  Nut, 3/4-16 Spiral Lock X X 29 04001-121 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 1-1/2” X X
4 483323 Pulley, 5.13” OD - 25mm Bore X 30 461950 Spindle Assembly X X
483324 Pulley, 5.73” OD - 25mm Bore X 31 483304 Debris Shield X X
5 04021-09  Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16 X X 32 483303 Bearing X X
6  04043-04 Flatwasher, 3/8 - .391 x .938 x .105 X X 33 43693 Spacer, Bearing X X
7 424367 Dust Shield X X 34 462014 Spindle Housing Assembly (incl. 32, 33) X X
8 483422 Pulley, 5” Idler X X 35 43694 Protector, Bearing X X
9 483325 Belt, Cutter Deck X 36 43695 Shaft, Spindle X X
483326 Belt, Cutter Deck X 37 04001-77 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3-1/2” X X
10 424479 Brace, Pulley X X 38 0400326 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 4” X X
11 43711 Spacer X X 39 481632 Wheel, Anti-Scalp X X
12 424548 Support, Idler Pivot X 40 0401727  Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1” Serr. Flange X X
424547 Support, Idler Pivot X 41 04021-05  Nut, Center Lock 3/8-16 X X
13 04021-22  Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18 X X 42 422478 Bracket, Anti-Scalp X X
14 04030-03  Lockwasher,5/16 Spring X X 43 04001-09  Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1 X X
15 483453-03 Bearing X X 44 451926 Shaft Weldment X X
16 462037 Idler Arm (incl. Iltem #15) X X 45 482295 Wheel, Anti-Scalp X X
17 04001-31  Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” X X 46 0400342 Bolt, Carriage 7/16-14x2-1/4” X X
18 43708 Pivot, Idler X X 47 483361 Lever, Deck Level X X
19 04001-136 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2" Gr. 8 X X 48 04021-11  Nut, Elastic Stop 7/16-14 X X
20 04019-04  Nut, Serrated Flange 3/8-16 X X 49 481625-01 Knob w/Stud X X
21 483375 Spring, Idler X X 50 462031 Discharge Chute Assembly X
22 04110-03  U-Nut,3/8-16 X X 462032 Discharge Chute Assembly X
23 04107-04  Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2” Special Lock X X 51 482245 Spring, Discharge Chute X X
24 462039 Cutter Deck w/Decals, SFZ X 52  04001-154 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 4-3/4” X X
462040 Cutter Deck w/Decals, SFZ X 53 04021-10  Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18 X X
25 04001-11  Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” X X 54 424615 Bracket, Belt Guide X X
26 482877 Cutter Blade, 16.5” X 55 04019-03  Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18 X X
482878 Cutter Blade, 18” X 56 04001-12  Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” X X

39




Section 8

SFZ36

CUTTER DECK CONTROLS

2008 SFZ 36CDC Rev 1

40



Section 8
CUTTER DECK CONTROLS - SFZ36
Ref. Part
No. No. Description
1 483341 Cable, Deck Lift
2 04003-31 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 3/4”
3 424827 Support, Idler Arm
4 43710 Spacer, Deck Lift Pivot
5 04001-90 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3-1/4”
6 04001-183 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 1-3/4”
7 483453-03 Bearing
8 04040-07 Flatwasher, 1/2-.531 x 1.06 x .095
9 461999 Deck Lift Bellcrank Assy.
10 04064-17 Clevis Pin, 5/16 x 3/4”
11 04062-01 Hair Pin, .094 x 1.62”
12 04021-07 Nut, Elastic Stop 1/2-13
13 04021-10 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18
14 04040-13 Flatwasher, 1/2-.562 x 1.375 x .109
15 04021-19 Nut, Center Lock 1/2-13
16 483332 Linkage, Push Arm
17 04001-71 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”
18 04019-04 Nut, Serrated Flange 3/8-16
19 04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16
20 483349 Linkage Assy., Deck Lift
21 04001-52 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”
22 483334 Bearing, Deck Lift
23 04001-20 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”
24 451982 Weldment, Deck Lift LH
25 04040-14 Flatwasher, 1/4-.312 x .750 x .065
26 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1”
27 451983 Weldment, Deck Lift RH
28 482628 Chain, Deck Lift
29 483374 Spring, Deck Lift
30 43710 Sleeve, Deck Lift Pivot
31 04001-74 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3”
32 04105-01 Bolt, Hex Socket 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”
33 04030-07 Lockwasher, 5/8” Spring
34 424844 Pedal, Foot Bracket
35 424504 Foot Pedal
36 483492 Grip, Deck Latch
37 491254 Weldment, Deck Latch
38 04009-06 Bolt, Shoulder 1/2 x 1/2”
39 483453-10 Bearing
40 483328 Linkage Assy., Deck Lift
41 483498 Pin, Height Adjuster

41




S':AG Section 8

CUTTER DECK CONTROLS - SFZ48 & SFZ52

2
s

3\ ]
‘

2008 SFZ48&52 CDC

42



Section 8
CUTTER DECK CONTROLS - SFZ48 & SFZ52
Ref. Part
No. No. Description
1 483341 Cable, Deck Lift
2 04003-31 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 3/4”
3 424476 Support, Idler Arm
4 43710 Spacer, Deck Lift Pivot
5 04001-90 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3-1/4”
6 04001-183 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 1-3/4”
7 483453-03 Bearing
8 04040-07 Flatwasher, 1/2-.531 x 1.06 x .095
9 461999 Deck Lift Bellcrank Assy.
10 04064-17 Clevis Pin, 5/16 x 3/4”
11 04062-01 Hair Pin, .094 x 1.62”
12 04021-07 Nut, Elastic Stop 1/2-13
13 04021-10 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18
14 04040-13 Flatwasher, 1/2-.562 x 1.375 x .109
15 04021-19 Nut, Center Lock 1/2-13
16 483332 Linkage, Push Arm
17 424489 Bracket, Push Arm Link
18 04019-04 Nut, Serrated Flange 3/8-16
19 04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16
20 04001-49 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3”
21 04001-52 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”
22 483334 Bearing, Deck Lift
23 04001-20 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”
24 451868 Weldment, Deck Lift LH
25 04040-14 Flatwasher, 1/4-.312 x .750 x .065
26 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1”
27 451867 Weldment, Deck Lift RH
28 482628 Chain, Deck Lift
29 483374 Spring, Deck Lift
30 43710 Sleeve, Deck Lift Pivot
31 04001-74 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3”
32 04105-01 Bolt, Hex Socket 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”
33 04030-07 Lockwasher, 5/8” Spring
34 424535 Pedal, Foot Bracket
35 424504 Foot Pedal
36 483492 Grip, Deck Latch
37 491254 Weldment, Deck Latch
38 04009-06 Bolt, Shoulder 1/2 x 1/2”
39 483453-10 Bearing
40 483328 Linkage Assy., Deck Lift
41 483367 Linkage Assy., Deck Lift
42 483498 Pin, Height Adjuster

43




scAG Section 8

SHEET METAL COMPONENTS

TO RH REAR SEAT
MOUNTING BOLT

6 4
L TORH < 5
Y FAN COVER M ‘/
. @\ ~

2008 SFZ SMC

44



Section 8
SHEET METAL COMPONENTS
Ref. Part 48 | Ref. Part 48
No. No. Description 36 52 | No. No. Description 36 52
1 483408 Seat Assembly X X 27 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4” X X
483544 Back Cushion X X 28 04019-03 Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18 X X
483545 Bottom Cushion X X 29 462131 Main Frame w/Decals X
483549 Arm Rest Kit X X 462022 Main Frame w/Decals X
483543 Seat Adjustment Track Set X X 30 43719 Spacer, Bearing X
2 483412 Seat Belt Assembly, Retractable X X 43703 Spacer, Bearing X
461990 Hardware Package, Seat Belt Mouting X X 30A 43719 Spacer, Bearing (SFZ36 Only) X
3 462034 Seat Base w/decal X X 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8-.391 x .938 x .105 X
4 483371 Spring, Seat Latch X X 31 483379 Bearing X X
5 451883 Seat Latch X X 32 424480 Support, Deck Guide (SFZ48 & 52 Only) X
6  04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16 X X 33 04001-21 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-3/4” X
7  04001-100 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 6” X X 04001-31 Bolt, hex Head 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” X
8 04019-02 Nut, Serrated Flange 1/4-20 X X 34 43698 Sleeve, Front Caster Wheel X X
9 424829 Cover, Fan RH X 35 483453-09 Bearing X X
424585 Cover, Fan RH X 36 483486 Seal, 1 x 1.375 x .25 X X
10 424828 Cover, Fan LH X 37 483453-08 Bearing X X
424550 Cover, Fan LH X 38 483409 Caster Wheel Assembly X X
11 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8-.391 x .938 x .105 X X 483417 Tire, 11 x4-5.00 2-Ply X X
12 483372 Spring, Seat X X 483410 Rim, 5 x 3.25 w/Valve X X
13 04003-07 Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 1/2” X X 39 04001-80 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 6-1/2” X X
14 04001-19 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1” X X 40 04021-07 Nut, Elastic Stop 1/2-13 X X
15 451995 Rear Bumper X 41 451845 Yoke, Caster Wheel X X
451929 Rear Bumper X 42 483466 Bearing X X
16 424792 Bracket, Anti-Rotation X 43 43736 Spacer, Caster Bearing X X
424523 Bracket, Anti-Rotation X 44 04040-15 Flatwasher, 5/16-.375 x .875 x .083 X X
17 04001-14 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1” X X 45 04041-38 Flatwasher, 3/8-.406 x 2.25 x .188 X X
18 04040-14 Flatwasher, 1/4-.312 x .750 x .065 X X 46 483493 Rubber Isolator X X
19 04021-10 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18 X X 47 04003-11 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” X X
20 04019-04 Nut, Serrated Flange 3/8-16 X X 48 451889 Foot Plate Weldment X X
21 424639 Bracket, Dump Valve X X 49 462130 Control Plate RH X
22 462129 Control Plate LH X 462024 Control Plate RH X
462023 Control Plate LH X 50 462005 Weldment, Deck Lift Cover X X
23 04110-01 U-Nut 1/4-20 X X 51 04003-14 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 1/2” X X
24 04001-73 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3-3/4” X X 52 04040-11 Flatwasher, 7/16-.500 x 1.250 x .083 X X
25 424511 Bracket, Switch Mount X X 53 462015 Caster Wheel Assembly w/Yoke X X
26 424516 Bracket, Tank Mount X X 54 483559 Cable, Seat Stop X X

45




Section 8

SFZ ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM

46



Section 8

SFZ ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM

Ref. Part
No. No.

Description

04001-184
04040-13
43743
04021-19
462106
462021

a OO =

Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3-1/4” Gr. 8
Flatwasher, 1/2-.562 x 1.375 x .109
Bushing, SFZ ROPS

Nut, Center Lock 1/2-13

ROPS, (SFZ36)

ROPS, (SFZ48 & SFz52)

47



—

Section 8

TO RIGHT
DRIVE
PUMP

DRIVE SYSTEM COMPONENTS - SFZ36

48

2008 SFZ36 DSC



Section 8
DRIVE SYSTEM COMPONENTS - SFZ36

Ref. Part Ref. Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 483707 Engine, Briggs & Stratton 20hp 46 43674 Spacer

483706 Engine, Kawasaki 17hp 47 482070 Spring
2 04061-01  Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 1” 48 424639 Bracket, Dump Mounting
3 04069-01 Pin, Rue Cotter 3/8” Dia. 49 424687 Nut, Control Linkage
4 04062-02 Hair Pin Cotter, .080 x 1.19” 50 04001-04 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1-1/2”
5 04019-03  Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18 51 462012 Electric Clutch Assy.
6 44162 Rod, Brake Adjustment 52 04041-28 Flatwasher, 7/16-.469 x 1.75 x .25
7 43726 Joint, Swivel 53 04030-05 Lockwasher, 7/16” Spring
8 04021-08  Nut, Elastic Stop 1/4-20 54 04102-03 Bolt, Hex Head 7/16-20 x 2-1/4” Patch
9  04040-14  Flatwasher, 1/4-.312 x .750 x .065 55 483638 Pulley, 3-1/2” Dia.
10 04017-07 Bolt, Serratted Flange 1/4-20 x 1-1/4” 56 482800-04 Fitting, Transmission
11 451998 Weldment, Brake Lever 57 43765 Spacer, Axle
12 483504 Bearing 58 483658 Rim w/Valve Stem
13 04040-15  Flatwasher, 5/16-.375 x .875 x .083 59 04028-02 Wheel Nut, 1/2-20
14 04041-07  Flatwasher, 3/8-.391 x .938 x .105 60 483657 Wheel Assy.
15 04043-04 Flatwasher, 3/8-.391 x .938 x .105 HD 483659 Tire, 18 x 7-8 4-Ply
16 04041-11  Flatwasher, 3/8-.406 x 1.5 x 7 GA. 61 04001-46 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2-1/4”
17 04021-05  Nut, CenterLock 3/8-16 62 43719 Spacer, Linkage
18 04019-04  Nut, Serrated Flange 3/8-16 63 04001-39 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 2-1/4”
19 483087 Spring, Transmission Idler 64 HG51190 Clip, Brake Lever
20 04021-09  Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16 65 HG52639 Lever, Brake
21 04003-03 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 2" 66 04001-32 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”
22 04003-12  Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4” 67 43766 Spacer, Axles
23 43715 Shaft Pivot, Idler Arm 68 04001-45 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2”
24  483453-04 Bearing 69 483563 Rod End, Adjustable
25 462122 Transmission ldler Arm Assy. 04020-25 Nut, Jam 3/8-24 UNF RH
26 43720 Spacer, Idler Pulley 70 483668 Linkage, Pump
27 483514 Cap 71 483682 Staked Rod End Assembly
28 483438 Reservoir Assy. 72 483663 Transaxle Assy, LH (ZJ-KMEF-3LKG-1FXX)
29 04063-31 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-3/4” 73 483664 Transaxle Assy, RH (ZJ-GMEF-3LKF-1FXX)
30 48136-05 Clamp, .87” Max Dia. 74 HG52476 Fan
31 483431 Hose, RH Transmission 75 HG51523 Fan Washer
32 483698 Hose, LH Transmission 76 HG51244 Fan Nut
33 462001 Handle Bar Assy. w/Grip 77 483666 Belt, Transmission Drive

482340 Grip 78 04001-54 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3”
34 04030-04 Lockwasher, 3/8” Spring 79 482102 Grip, Brake Handle
35 424827 Support, Idler Arm 80 462010 Brake Handle Assy.
36 04001-19  Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1" 81 43722 Spacer, Brake Handle
37 04001-191 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 6” 82 483453-05 Bearing
38 04001-11  Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” 83 483538 Spring, Brake
39 424498 Bar, Control Lever 84 04107-01 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Special Lock
40 451912 Dump Valve Lever 85 04110-03 U-Nut, 3/8-16
41 04021-10  Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18 86 44164 Rod, Brake Linkage
42 43602 Spacer, Pump Dampener 87 462000 Handle Bar w/Grip
43 482794 Dampener 482340 Grip
44 462127 Control Linkage, LH 88 483670 Pulley, 4-1/2” Dia. 1” Bore
45 462128 Control Linkage, RH 89 04021-18 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-24 Gr. 8

49




—

Section 8

DRIVE SYSTEM COMPONENTS - SFZ48 & SFZ52

50

2008 SFZ DSC Rev.3



Section 8
DRIVE SYSTEM COMPONENTS - SFZ48 & SFZ52

Ref. Part Ref. Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 483465 Engine, Briggs & Stratton 26hp 47 482070 Spring

483516 Engine, Kawasaki 19hp 48 424639 Bracket, Dump Mounting
2 04061-01  Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 1” 49 44162 Rod, Brake Linkage
3 04069-01 Pin, Rue Cotter 3/8” Dia. 50 04001-04 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1-1/2”
4 04062-02 Hair Pin Cotter, .080 x 1.19” 51 462012 Electric Clutch Assy.
5 04019-03 Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18 52 04041-28  Flatwasher, 7/16-.469 x 1.75 x .25
6 44165 Rod, Brake Adjustment 53 04030-05 Lockwasher,7/16” Spring
7 43726 Joint, Swivel 54 04102-03 Bolt, Hex Head 7/16-20 x 2-1/4” Patch
8  04021-08  Nut, Elastic Stop 1/4-20 55 483638 Pulley, 3-1/2” Dia.
9  04040-14  Flatwasher, 1/4-.312 x .750 x .065 56 482800-03 Fitting, Transmission
10 04017-07  Bolt, Serratted Flange 1/4-20 x 1-1/4” 57 43700 Spacer, Axle
11 451884 Weldment, Brake Lever 58 481868 Rim w/Valve Stem
12 483504 Bearing 59 04028-02 Wheel Nut, 1/2-20
13 04040-15  Flatwasher, 5/16-.375 x .875 x .083 60 483390 Wheel Assy.
14 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8-.391 x .938 x .105 483389 Tire, 20 x 10-8 2-Ply
15 04043-04  Flatwasher, 3/8-.391 x .938 x .105 HD 61 04001-46  Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2-1/4”
16 04041-11  Flatwasher, 3/8-.406 x 1.5 x 7 GA. 62 424489 Bracket, Pusharm Link
17 04021-05 Nut, CenterLock 3/8-16 63 04001-49  Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3”
18 04019-04  Nut, Serrated Flange 3/8-16 64 HG51190 Clip, Brake Lever
19 483087 Spring, Transmission Idler 65 HG52639 Lever, Brake
20 04021-09  Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16 66 04001-32 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”
21 04003-31  Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 3/4” 67 43701 Spacer, Axles
22 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4” 68 04001-45 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2"
23 43715 Shaft Pivot, Idler Arm 69 483563 Rod End, Adjustable
24  483453-04 Bearing 04020-25  Nut, Jam 3/8-24 UNF RH
25 462122 Transmission Idler Arm Assy. 70 483574 Linkage, Pump
26 43720 Spacer, Idler Pulley 71 483575 Staked Rod End Assembly
27 483514 Cap 72 483527 Transaxle Assy, LH (ZL-KCEF-3LKG-1EXX)
28 483438 Reservoir Assy. 73 483528 Transaxle Assy, RH (ZL-GCEF-3LKF-1EXX)
29 04063-31 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-3/4” 74 HG51862 Fan
30 48136-05 Clamp, .87” Max Dia. 75 HG51523 FanWasher
31 483431 Hose, RH Transmission 76 HG44133 FanNut
32 483432 Hose, LH Transmission 77 483314 Belt, Transmission Drive
33 462001 Handle Bar Assy. w/Grip 78 04001-54  Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3"

482340 Grip 79 482102 Grip, Brake Handle
34 04030-04 Lockwasher, 3/8” Spring 80 462010 Brake Handle Assy.
35 424476 Support, Idler Arm 81 43722 Spacer, Brake Handle
36 04001-19  Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1” 82 483453-05 Bearing
37 04001-95 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 5” 83 483538 Spring, Brake
38 04001-11  Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” 84 04107-01  Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Special Lock
39 424498 Bar, Control Lever 85 04110-03  U-Nut,3/8-16
40 451912 Dump Valve Lever 86 44157 Rod, Brake Linkage
41  04021-10  Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18 87 462000 Handle Bar w/Grip
42 43602 Spacer, Pump Dampener 482340 Grip
43 482794 Dampener 88 483320 Pulley, 4-1/2” Dia. 1” Bore
44 462127 Control Linkage, LH 89 43719 Spacer, Linkage
45 462128 Control Linkage, RH 90 424687 Nut, Control Linkage
46 43674 Spacer

51




S':AG Section 8

FUEL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - SFZ36

2008 SFZ36 FES

52



Section 8
FUEL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - SFZ36
Ref. Part Ref. Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 48298 Fuse, 20amp 30 483672 Tank, LH
2 483473 Switch 31 483434 Throttle Cable (Briggs & Stratton)
3 483621 Wire Harness, Main 483645 Throttle Cable (Kawasaki)
4 483474 Switch, Seat 32 462136 Instrument Panel w/Decal
5 483537 Hourmeter 33 483435 Choke Cable (Briggs & Stratton)
6  48029-13 Battery Cable, Red 25” 483646 Choke Cable (Kawasaki)
7  48029-11 Battery Cable, Black 27” 34 483472 Ignition Switch
8 04001-44 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1/2” 35 483366 Key, Ignition
9  04020-02 Nut, 1/4-20 483609 Key with Shroud
10 483557 Fuel Tube Assy. 462069 Key Assembly w/Fob
11 48059-01 Clamp, Fuel Hose 1/4”ID 36 483162 PTO Switch
12 483617 Fuel Hose , 1/4” ID Non-Perm. (order by inch) 37 04001-08 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3/4”
13 Fuel Filter 38 04030-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” Spring
14 483571 Cover, Sealed Double 39 04040-15 Flatwasher, 5/16-.375 x .875 x .083
15 483629 Fuse Holder 40 04001-11 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”
16 48029-09 Battery Cable, Red 9” 41 04107-03 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” Special Lock
17 04017-04 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1/2” Serrated Flange 42 04110-03 U-Nut, 3/8-16
18 461996 Battery Cover (incl. items 19 & 20) 43 462099 Fuel Tank Assy, RH
19 483452 Pad, Battery Hold Down 44 483536 Grommet
20 483508 Rubber Pad 45 482571 Bushing, .56” Dia. Viton
21 483665 Battery (not avail. through Scag) 46 482588 Clip, Wire
22 483381 Muffler, Briggs & Stratton 47 483642 Double Fuse Assy. (incl. items 1, 14, 15, 46)
483383 Muffler, Kawasaki 48 04010-12 Screw, #10-32 x 3/4”
23 > Exhaust Gasket 49 04019-01 Nut, Serrated Flange #10-32
24 Lockwasher 50 424830 Control Cover, LH
25 Bolt 51 424822 Control Cover, RH
26 482547 Cap, Fuel Tank 52 04017-05 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/4” Serrated Flange
27 483523 Fuel Gauge Assy. 53 04019-02 Nut, Serrated Flange 1/4-20
28 483278 Solenoid 54 04031-01 Lock Washer, #10 External Tooth
29 04001-03 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x .63" 55 04020-01 Nut, Hex #10-32

** Available through the individual engine manufacturer.

53




S':AG Section 8

FUEL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - SFZ48 & SFZ52

2/ 5 ENGINE
MOUNT

10 a/ BOLT

2008 SFZ ES

54



Section 8
FUEL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - SFZ48 & SFZ52
Ref. Part Ref. Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 48298 Fuse, 20amp 26 482547 Cap, Fuel Tank
2 483473 Switch 27 483523 Fuel Gauge Assy.
3 483621 Wire Harness, Main 28 483278 Solenoid
4 483474 Switch, Seat 29 04011-14 Bolt, Self Tapping 1/4-20 x 3/4” Shakeproof
5 483537 Hourmeter 30 483364 Tank, LH
6  48029-13 Battery Cable, Red 25” 31 483434 Throttle Cable (Briggs & Stratton
7  48029-11 Battery Cable, Black 27” 483645 Throttle Cable (Kawasaki)
8 04001-44 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1/2” 32 462036 Instrument Panel w/Decal
9  04020-02 Nut, 1/4-20 33 483435 Choke Cable (Briggs & Stratton)
10 483555 Fuel Tube Assy. 483646 Choke Cable (Kawasaki)
11 48059-01 Clamp, Fuel Hose 1/4”ID 34 483472 Ignition Switch
12 483617 Fuel Hose , 1/4” ID Non-Perm. (order by inch) 35 483366 Key, Ignition
183 = Fuel Filter 483609 Key with Shroud
14 483571 Cover, Sealed Double 462036 Key Assembly w/Fob
15 483629 Fuse Holder 36 483162 PTO Switch
16 48029-09 Battery Cable, Red 9" 37 04001-08 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3/4”
17 04017-04 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1/2” Serrated Flange 38 04030-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” Spring
18 461996  Battery Cover (incl. items 19 & 20) 39 04040-15 Flatwasher, 5/16-.375 x .875 x .083
19 483452  Pad, Battery Hold Down 40 04001-11 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”
20 483508 Rubber Pad 41 04107-03 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” Special Lock
21 483665 Battery (not avail. through Scag) 42 04110-03 U-Nut, 3/8-16
22 483381 Muffler, Briggs & Stratton 43 462009 Fuel Tank Assy, RH
483383 Muffler, Kawasaki 44 483536 Grommet
23 ™ Exhaust Gasket 45 482571 Bushing, .56 Dia. Viton
24 = Lockwasher 46 482588  Clip, Wire
25 ™ Bolt 47 483642 Double Fuse Assy. (incl. items 1, 14, 15, 46)

** Available through the individual engine manufacturer.

55




Section 8

ZT-2800 HYDRAULIC AXLE ASSEMBLY

64

M
H
TOWARD
PISTONS

ICK RACE

56



Section 8
ZT-2800 HYDRAULIC AXLE ASSEMBLY
Ref. Part 48 | Ref. Part 48
No. No. Description 36 52 | No. No. Description 36 52
1 HG71512 Kit, Fan & Pulley X 35 HG51630 Ring, Retaining .375 External X X
HG70489 Kit, Fan & Pulley x | 36 HG50772 Seal, Lip 25 x 52 x 10 TC Gray X X
2 HG51244 Nut, Hex Locking 1/2-20 x x | 37 HG50859 Ring, Retaining 2.06 Internal X X
3 HG51523 Washer, Slotted x x | 38 HG71446 Kit, Hub X
4 HG52576 Fan, 7” Dia. (10 Blade) X HG71405 Kit, Hub X
HG51862 Fan, 7” Dia. (10 Blade) X HG71241 Hub, Puller (not shown) X X
5 HG50302 Pulley, Cupped 4-1/2” Dia. X 39 HG50863 Nut, Hex Locking 3/4-16 X X
HG52364 Pulley, Cupped 4-1/2” Dia. x | 40 HG71595 Kit, RTN Assembly X X
HG52366 Hub, Pulley X x | 4 HG51812 Bolt, 5/16-24 x 1” Patch X X
6 HG51190 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1-1/4” x x | 42 HG51950 Washer, .343 x 1.5 x .062 X X
7 HG52027 Clip, Retaining X x | 43 HG71565 Kit, Center Section RH X X
8 HG52639 Handle, Brake X X HG71566 Kit, Center Section LH X X
9 HG52640 Shaft, Brake X Xx | 44 HG51605 Spring X X
10 HG51804 O-Ring x x | 456 HG52682 Arm, Control X X
11 HG9005110-5600 Plug, 9/16-18 X X | 46 HG51945 Arm, Neutral RH X X
12 HG71572 Kit, Side Cover RH X X HG51946 Arm, Neutral LH X X
HG71574 Kit, Side Cover LH X x | 47 HG52527 Spacer, .320 x 1.005 x .179 X X
13 HG44121 Bearing, Ball .75 x 40 x 12 X x | 48 HG51616 Bolt, 5/16-24 x 1” Patch X X
14 HG52161 Spacer, .75 x 1.0 x .257 X x | 49 HG44130 Washer, .34 x .88 x .06 X X
15 HG52108 Gear, 54T x x | 50 HG44371 Washer, .63 x 1.0 x .05 X X
16 HG50132 Washer, .5 x 1.0 x .03 X x | 51 HG44145 Ring, Retaining X X
17 HG52148 Gear, 43T X 52  HG52641 Pawl, Brake X X
HG52110 Gear, 45T x | 63 HG52344 Gear, 16T X
18 HG52586 Gear, 11T Steel X X HG52341 Gear, 14T Steel X
19 HG51083 Jackshaft Pin x x | 54 HG52150 Shaft, Motor X X
20 HG71413 Kit, Housing RH X x | 55 HG51069 Washer, .72 x 1.16 x .04 X X
HG71421 Kit, Housing LH X x | 566 HG51140 Seal, Lip 18 x 32 x 7 X X
21 482800-03 Fitting X x |57 HG52114 Filter X X
22  HG51329 Arm, Bypass X x | 568 HG52257 Filter Guard X X
23 HG51627 Ring, Retaining .750 Internal x x | 59 HG50752 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 3/4” X X
24  HG52136 Rod, Bypass X x | 60 HG71410 Seal Kit X X
25 HG51628 Ring, Retaining .375 External X x | 61 HG71436 Kit, Charge Relief X X
26 HG51626 Seal, Lip .375 x .75 x .25 X x | 62 HG71411 Kit, Charge Pump X X
27  HG50329 Ring, Retaining 2.06 Internal X x | 63 HG51048 Trunnion Swashplate X X
28 HG51161 Seal, Lip 17 x40 x 7 X x | 64 HG50551 Thrust Bearing X X
29 HG50951 Washer, 1.23 x 1.56 x .04 X Xx | 65 HG51462 Thrust Bearing X X
30 HG2000022 Ring, Retaining Wire X x | 66 HG71579 Kit, Motor Cylinder Block X X
31 HG50315 Bearing, Ball 17 x 40 x 12 Open X x | 67 HG70723 Kit, Cylinder Block X X
32 HG52155 Shaft, Input X Xx | 68 HG71448 Plate, Bypass X X
33 HG71570 Shaft Kit, Axle X 69 HG71436 Kit, Charge Relief X X
HG71569 Shaft Kit, Axle x | 70 HG52137 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” Patch| x x
34 HG50771 Bearing, Ball 1.0 x 52 x 15 Open | x x

57




scns Section 8

REPLACEMENT DECALS AND INFORMATION PLATES

AWARNING A WARNING [MPORTANT

|

Operation on slopes

1 INSTALL BELT COVER DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT DISCHARGE CHUTE, MULCHING tan be hazardous.
BEFORE OPERATINGMACHINE KIT, OR ENTIRE GRASS CATCHER INSTALLED 4g3405 2 This machine was
READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL =] originally equipped

Protection Device
with a Roll Bar

DANGER | (A"E" R §| |wos
T=))| sPINNING BLADES F oY), LS,
Ty KEEP CLEAR f §

BLADE CONTACT & THROWN W A R N I N G

éz OBJECTS CAN INJURE ROTATING BLADES AND BELTS

\& )4 * Keep hands, Feet‘& clothing clear

¥ Keep all guards in place

¥ Shut off engine & disengage blade
clutch before servicing

[ WARNHN@ ¥ Use caution in directing discharge

¥ Read instruction manual before operating
Replace seat only with Scag approved

seat with seat mounting provisions DO NOT OPERATE UNLESS GRASS

and Scag approved seat belts.

R CATCHER, MULCHING KIT OR
=26 COMMERGIAL - |DISCHARGE CHUTE IS INSTALLED)

/\MPORTANT ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES HYDRAULIC FLUID LEVEL )
READ OPERATORS MANUAL FOR MORE DETAILS Gheck hydraulic fluid level while

- _ - fluid is cool. Fluid level should
Check tire pressure = Drive Hras B8l oo be in sight window, Fill

with 20W50 motor oil only-
FREE WHEEL OPERATION

To move machine without running engine, pull both [ |MPORTANT
dump valve rods up and back (located at rear of D T Till. R T
machine) and latch. Pull rods forward and latch hg,”‘;‘u?é‘:x;‘,",w:”m,?'
into front slot to operate mower. be allowed or resulting
expansion may cause leaks|
DE IBé éD S MEE in the system

Adjusting Nut

TRACKING Control Lever
Jamnut PULL OUT TO ENGAGE

ADJUSTMENT PUSH INTO DISENGAGE

To re-set neutral, loosen jamnut. With Stop Bolt

operator in seat, control levers in

nuetral and brake off, turn adjusting bolt If machine pulls to right, adjust LH control .

until wheel doesn’t creep. Tighten jam stop bolt CW (lnward) to slow left wheel down.

nut. Repeat for opposite side. If wheels |f machine pulls to left, adjust RH control

still creep after adjustment, see an stop bolt CW Clnward) to slow right wheel down. MOWER DECK

authorized Scag dealer. )\
483630/ 9 J.l.l.l.l.l

MANUFACTURED UNDER ONE OR MORE N\

OF THE FOLLOWING PATENTS:
4,487,006 4,885,903 4,920,733 4,967,543
4,991,382 4,998,948 5,042,239 5117,617
5133176 5826416 5832708 5865018
6,192,666 6,766,633 6,892,519 6,996,962
(] 7,065,946
11 PATENTS PENDING Y,
Loveay
35¥313Y ™ v h
T100 s10t012d0 pauioils
HOLVT ¥03d s9poq 2y} Aq umolyy
34 PIN03 DU} $43(q0 koWl
Buiyion puo
23014 U] (*3be ‘SaUILIAS Sp|o1ys
‘spionb) 93;\“;) Kiayos doays
Hiads in the USA by G /15 IS
5 o 18
UFIK U9h9 UaIp| 15 K415 JsheNs
RREHNHE
B T
R
([ho[s uNop y3pq pup $app|q dojt
“I11ydn bujob sdops au1ysow J|s
403204 10 nok sadofs U KU 440iados
B055 10pINqII4cip UM D
|oupdsa U3 shianbia 31131108k
|DMUDY §10404240 24 POoYx
HLY3Q O AYNCNI SNOIY¥3S QI0AY
fi#l T
Sypuq B“W“‘g 28D |2y
T ON [ NYVM
54049 Buiyiod sBoBug-
34Nd3204dd 3IN14A/LdVLS
\ J12




Section 8
REPLACEMENT DECALS AND INFORMATION PLATES

Ref. Part
No. No. Description
1 483402 Decal, Belt Cover
2 483405 Decal, Warning
3 483425 Decal, ROPS
4 483505 Decal, Spinning Blades
5 481568 Decal, Traction Control
6 483633 Decal, Seat Replacement
7 483710 Decal, 36 Commercial

483494 Decal, 48 Commercial

483495 Decal, 52 Commercial
8 483406 Decal, Knives
9 483660 Decal, Adjustment SFZ
10 483695 Decal, Control Panel - SFZ36

483499 Decal, Control Panel - SFZ48 & SFZ52
11 483501 Decal, Front SFZ
12 483467 Decal, Cutting Height
13 483044 Decal, Patents

59




I
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FREEDOM Z
SEAT
SWITCH
|
BRAKE
INTERLOCK
SWITCH
1 R.H. NEUTRAL
EE SWITCH
o ot GREEN ET%
BLACK W/RED STRIPE =
e o :::EN 'Dj
OPTIONAL P
LIGHT % D ]
ACCESSORY
HOURMETER W~°s—|_
L.H. NEUTRAL @ — =
. N BLACK W/RED STRIPE
SWITCH WJ
CWHITE
KEY
SwWITCH &
BLUE me— J [
PO [ZEPE e ol | 20 AMP FUSES
SWITCH
;:HEDWNELSTH\PE: T T T T _P/;\ITBC-}S_ZQ ---------- ]
RED WL STRIPE et KAWASAKI ADAPTER HARNESS |
—g
)
CLUTCH @ . |
BLUE
I

STARTER
SOLENOID

60

2008 SFZ Electrical Rev.1



LIMITED WARRANTY - FREEDOM Z

Any part of the Scag commercial mower manufactured by Scag Power Equipment and found, in the reasonabl e judgment
of Scag, to be defectivein materials or workmanship, will berepaired or replaced by an Authorized Scag Service Dealer
without charge for parts and labor during the periods specified below. Thiswarranty islimited to the original purchaser
and is not transferable. Proof of purchase will be required by the dealer to substantiate any warranty claims. All warranty
work must be performed by an Authorized Scag Service Dealer.

Thiswarranty islimited to the following specified periods from the date of the original retail purchase for defectsin
materia s or workmanship:

* Wear items including drive belts, blades, hydraulic hoses and tires are warranted for ninety (90) days.

* Batteries are covered for ninety (90) days.

* Frame and structural components including oil reservoir are warranted for 1 year for Commercial use,

3 years for Homeowner use. (Parts and labor).

* Cutter decks are warranted against cracking for a period of 1 year for Commercial use, 3 years for
Homeowner use. (Parts and labor). The repair or replacement of the cutter deck will be at the option of Scag
Power Equipment. We reserve the right to request components for evaluation. This warranty does not cover
any mower that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or that has been operated in any
way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in the Operator’s Manual.

* Engines and electric starters are covered by the engine manufacturer’s warranty period.

* Major drive system components are warranted for 1 year for Commercial use, 3 years for Homeowner use
by Scag Power Equipment. (Parts and labor) (Warranty exclude fittings, hoses, drive belts). The repair or
replacement of the hydraulic axles will be at the option of Scag Power Equipment. This warranty does not
cover any mower that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or that has been operated
in any way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in the Operator’s Manual.

* Electric clutches have a Limited Warranty for 1 year for Commercial use, 3 years for Homeowner use.
(Parts and labor).

* Spindle Assemblies have a Limited Warranty for 1 year for Commercial use, 3 years for Homeowner use.
(Parts and labor).

* Any Scag product used for rental purposesis covered by a 90 day warranty.

The Scag mower, including any defective part must be returned to an Authorized Scag Service Dealer within the warranty
period. The expense of delivering the mower to the dealer for warranty work and the expense of returning it to the owner
after repair will be paid for by the owner. Scag’sresponsibility islimited to making the required repairs and no claim of
breach of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any Scag mower.

Thiswarranty doesnot cover any mower that hasbeen subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or that has
been operated in any way contrary totheoper atinginstructionsasspecified in the Oper ator’ sManual. Thewarranty
does not apply to any damage to the mower that isthe result of improper maintenance, or to any mower or parts that have
not been assembled or installed as specified in the Operator’'s Manual and Assembly Manual. The warranty does not
cover any mower that has been altered or modified, changing performance or durability. In addition, the warranty does not
extend to repairs made necessary by normal wear, or by the use of parts or accessories which, in the reasonabl e judgment
of Scag, are either incompatible with the Scag mower or adversely affect its operation, performance or durability.

Scag Power Equipment reservestheright tochangeor improvethedesign of any mower without assuming any obliga-
tion to modify any mower previously manufactured. All other implied warranties are limited in duration to the 1
year for Commercial use, 3 years for Homeowner use or ninety (90) days for mowers used for rental purpose. Accord-
ingly, any such implied warranties including merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or otherwise, are dis-
claimed in their entirety after the expiration of the appropriate warranty period. Scag's obligation under this warranty is
strictly and exclusively limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts and Scag does not assume or authorize
anyone to assume for them any other obligation. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

Scag assumes no responsibility for incidental, consequential or other damages including, but not limited to, expense for
gasoline, expense of delivering the mower to an Authorized Scag Service Dealer and expense of returning it to the owner,
mechanic’stravel time, telephone or telegram charges, rental of alike product during the time warranty repairs are being
performed, travel, loss or damage to personal property, loss of revenue, loss of use of the mower, loss of time or inconve-
nience. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limita-
tion or exclusion may not apply to you. Thiswarranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may a so have other rights
which vary from state to state.



GARANTIA LIMITADA - FREEDOM Z

Todapiezadel cortacésped comercial Scag fabricadapor Scag Power Equipment que, segln criterio razonable de Scag,
presente materiales 0 mano de obra defectuosos sera reparada o reemplazada por un distribuidor autorizado Scag sin
cargo por las piezas ni mano de obra durante | os periodos especificados abajo. Esta garantiase limitaa comprador
original y no estransferible. Paraacceder acual quier reclamo de garantia, €l distribuidor requerirael comprobante de
compra. Todo trabajo bajo garantia debe realizarlo un distribuidor autorizado Scag.

Con respecto a materiales 0 mano de obra defectuosos, esta garantia se limita alos siguientes periodos especificados a
partir delafechade compraoriginal:

* L os articul os desgastables, incluyendo correas de transmision, cuchillas, mangueras hidraulicas y
[lantas, estan garantizados por noventa (90) dias.

* Las baterias estan garantizadas por noventa (90) dias.

* El bastidor y los componentes estructurales, incluyendo el depdsito de aceite, tienen una garantiade 1
ano parauso comercial, 3 afios para uso doméstico.
(Piezasy mano de obra).

* Las plataformas de corte estan garantizadas contra rajaduras por un periodo de 1 afio para uso
comercial, 3 afios para uso domeéstico.
(Piezasy mano de obra). Lareparacion o el reemplazo de la plataf orma de corte estaran sujetos a discrecién de
Scag Power Equipment. Nos reservamos el derecho de solicitar componentes parasu evaluacion. Estagarantia
no cubre ningun cortacésped que haya sido sometido a uso indebido, descuido, negligencia o accidente, o que
se haya operado de manera distinta ala especificadaen el manual del operador.

* L os motores eléctricos y |os arrancadores estan cubiertos por el periodo de garantia del fabricante del motor.

* Los componentes principales del sistema de transmision estan garantizados por Scag Power Equipment por un
periodo de 1 afio para uso comercia y 3 afios para uso doméstico.
(Piezasy mano de obra) (Lagarantiano incluye conexiones, mangueras, ni correas de transmision). La
reparacion o el reemplazo de |os gjes hidraulicos estaran sujetos a discreci 6n de Scag Power Equipment.
Esta garantia no cubre ninglin cortacésped que haya sido sometido a uso indebido, descuido, negligencia o
accidente, o que se haya operado de manera distintaala especificada en el manual del operador.

* | os embragues el éctricos tienen una Garantialimitada de 1 afio para uso comercial, 3 afios para uso doméstico.
(Piezasy mano de obra).

* Losensamblesdel getienen una Garantialimitadade 1 afio para uso comercial, 3 afios para uso doméstico.
(Piezasy mano de obra).
Cualquier producto Scag que se utilice paraalquiler esta cubierto por una garantiade 90 dias.

El cortacésped Scag, incluida cualquier pieza defectuosa, debe ser llevado aun distribuidor autorizado de Scag dentro del
periodo de garantia. L os gastosincurridos en laentregadel cortacésped a distribuidor para que serealice el trabajo bajo
garantia, asi como los gastos de devolucién del cortacésped al propietario después de la reparacion, estaran a cargo del
propietario. Laresponsabilidad de Scag selimitaalarealizacion de las reparaciones requeridasy ninguna reclamacién por
incumplimiento de las obligaciones de garantia sera causa de cancelacion o revocacion del contrato de venta de cual quier
cortacésped Scag.

Estagarantiano cubreningln cortacésped que haya sido sometido a uso indebido, descuido, negligenciao accidente, o
guesehayaoperado demaneradistintaala especificadaen e manual del operador. Lagarantiano seradeaplicacionen
ningun caso de dafio ocasionado al cortacésped como consecuencia de mantenimiento inadecuado o a cualquier
cortacésped o piezas que no se hayan ensamblado o instalado de acuerdo con |as especificaciones del manual del
operador 0 el manual de montaje. La garantia no cubre ningun cortacésped que haya sufrido alteraciones o
modificaciones que hayan afectado su funcionamiento o durabilidad. Asimismo, la garantia no se extiende areparaciones
necesarias por €l desgaste normal o por €l uso de piezas 0 accesorios que, segun criterio razonable de Scag, sean incom-
patibles con el cortacésped Scag o afecten la operacion, funcionamiento o durabilidad de éste.

Scag Power Equipment sereservad derechodemaodificar omejorar e disefiodecualquier cortacésped sin tener por
elloobligacién algunademodificar cualquier cortacésped fabricado con anterioridad.Cualquier otragarantiaimplicitase
limitaaun periodo de 1 afio para uso comercial, 3 afios para uso doméstico o noventa (90) diasen el caso de
cortacéspedes destinados a al quiler. Por consiguiente, se rechaza en su totalidad cualquier garantiaimplicita, incluidas las
garantias de comerciabilidad, adecuacion paraun fin determinado, o de otro tipo, después de lafinalizacién del
correspondiente periodo de garantia.. Laobligacion de Scag en virtud de la presente garantia se limita estrictay
exclusivamente alareparacion o el reemplazo de piezas defectuosas, y Scag no asume ni autorizaaningln otro aasumir
en su lugar ninguna otra obligacién. Lalimitacion antes mencionada no sera de aplicacion en aquellos estados en los que
no esté permitidalalimitacion del periodo de validez de unagarantiaimplicitaasi quelalimitacion o exclusionya
mencionadas pueden no aplicarse a su caso.

Scag no asume responsabilidad alguna por dafios incidentales, consecuentes ni de cualquier otro tipo, incluyendo, pero



6€

eimuide|ap
u01999104d Bl IXew eun eled z1110Wolre BJed 'un uod
padsoge1io0 o ae0ug “Beos opezlioite Jopinguisip
ns us a|qiuodsip (Tzs8% d/N) Pedas anboisls ap
einuide| uod sepeuep WP saIRdnsse|ardey 1

‘oluBIse B feidwijered oyored/ofIuIn

(8- 6
ap Jopeidwi| un 0 uogel ap aAens UQION|OS BUN 8S '€ (8-Leanbieesn)

'sq|e1d G/ ap aplide un uod se||Iyond se|ap olib
9]INg 91100 9p 9l P Ud 8102 ap e||IydnNd 8| aRsu| G
'S0 14199 jp S9IBUOdWOD SO| 81001 ON 2

'91J02 ap
"uosaid e sasopeidw1] asn ON 'S0 LIoWOole ew.ofere|d e| ap Joliadns a1red e| BIoRY OlUB ILIEZI
salopeidwi| A e} enfe asn 91100 ap ewJoer|d ap eP[e | U0J aesul as e||1Iyond e| anb asainbesy
e| A padsaoe1l00 @ ane| ‘osn eped anb sandsaq T -V 1ON-
B[IYond e[ p ozejdwaoy 8-L eandig

‘oplwdwod alle asn L1ojow |3 dAR| ON "djudl|ed
9)1s9 seJjuajw odinba |ap aped eunbuju ane| oN

/-1 X 11-8/S 3d TYNOOVX3H
ONH3d 33d 31d-91 52 3d INOHOL

IN()IonVOEIH d v | VNV1d V13aNVHY I L\

VId30IdVL A VINHOL4V1V1d ‘Odd3N) 0}'L

IS g $90110W ©panJ se| eleq
IS G s se00| sepany

|3LHO0D 3a V11IHOND |

‘dlUBWe L Ip 0 UgIdesodo ap seloy
8 eped ap sondsep sejue|| Sse| ap sauoisaud se| anbiylieA

SVLNVT1 62

IS T




8¢

®||Iyonoe|ap oRInbe
[@ us oulsad o d@a1Isep A e||1Iyono e| ap ouldad B
uo eue(d eppuere | A peplinbas ap eppuele e|
anbo|0o 91100 ap ®B||1IyoNd BASNU B| RRRISUl Bled

"(8-2eunB14) ok ppeue|d
eppuUee e| A peplinbes ap eppuee e| ‘oused P ‘91100
ap e||1yond e[ 33nd "e||1yono e| ap ugidelly ap outed
P A (31100 ap Se||Iyond se| feinfese e olepnAe ered
‘2TZ6 d/N ‘Appng ape|g feuoiodo eius iwe.BY B 8sn)
ua1Ib anb Je1ine eled 81100 ap Se|[Iyond se| ainbesy '€

ewioer|de|
ebreo anb re1ine ered Bl Sew ugnisod | us 81100
ap eunife e| eolpul anb uid | anbojoD el sew
uosod e| e padsadeliod jpp ewloer|d e|aluerd| g

'Se||Iyonose|
Teze|dwsal ap SelUe OpIpusdUd ap ane|| | a1ind T

*91109 3p se||Iyond uod Jeleqey |e solo A souew
eled epeidosde uogiooajoad e| ang| asdwals

‘VION3Ld3IAQY v

e||1yoana e| ap ozejdwaay ")

"OWS W pasnse||1yono
SNs Jeadureq ae19.d 1S Safel0adse selus ey
Jod oe|jiyonoe| seaour eq eled Beos opezliolne
lopINgISIp NS Uod 8} NSuU0) "oJnfews.d axsefisep
Augize.qia asaionpoad spand ‘sepesdue [egsep URIse
Se||iyonose| IS e|[Iyonde|sp sduefeq o Ssiney

o

0|1} o JousiUew ered 81102 ap
apJoq pp JoLednsarede|s|ie0(oS *(2-2 einbi4e esn)
feuiblio panb BsigoWSIW P U a110d8papIog PajllY T

B[[IYoNd B[ Jp eandig

opeIYY  L-L

ds €099
B|]1yono B| 8p oyoue |ap
€/1 19paoxa 8gep ON X

2H02 ON
©[|lyono e|
op ojnbue |8 ebusjue

B[1Yond |
9P Oydue [Bp E/T 9p sew se([Iyond se| ajlje ON
-V1ON-

"B[[1Iyond | Jewsnb apand “eiope|liewss eun esn 5§
"B[[1Iyono e| fejije ered euwi| eun asn ‘a|gisod 9 5§
-V.1ON-

Se|[1yana se| ap ope|yy ‘g

e|[|Iyono .| ap ak pp A Jolow
PP reuomipe axsebssp un esned A padsgoeliod pp
81400 ap peploopA el aAnuiwsip anb ouls ‘padsad ap
91400 [ew un aonpoud 0[0S Ou sepe|lfesap Se||Iyond
uod Je1l0)d ‘se||Iyond se| sepe|lje ebuajue

Z U0I099S

-V.1ON-



LE

" Blllyonoe|ap oze|dwssy , BIA Se|e|1e
eled se||1yond se| 81INd) "esie|ije 3PP ‘Seasanu aus
0 Ope|1JeS3P 1SS B||IUOND BUN 9P 8L0d 8P 8plog P IS ¥

4 N
‘pepunbas e| Jezijueseb eied

BASNU B[[IY2nd eun uod ejaoejdwaal aidwalg
‘epelel o0 ejOJ B[[IYOND BUN 3p|ans eounu
A ‘epejqop e[|Iyond eun Jezaiapua ap ajed} ON

VIONILHIAAY §

'sepeze|dwsal Jos
anb ue.pue) ‘sepe|gop Je1se uada.ed 81100 ap se||IYyond
Se| IS 'Se1094 URIse alodap se||iyonase|anbanbijleA €

*91109 9p SE||1Y2on2 uo Jeleqeuy je solo A souew
eled epeidoide uoiooajoid e) anaj aisdwalsg

VION3LHIAAY §

elioleq | ap oAlebou asod e oAlrebau
9|0ed jp oben| Aeereqe|ap oAlsod axsod e oanisod
3|ged P a199u09 ‘B)uend PP SISO |8103U0d opuen)  °Z

"OAIIefBU B1B1) 9P BUWBISS UN JBUd)
agpp ‘@iuand Jod anbuele pesed 0[NdIYBA UNESNSS IS
'SOI1|OA 2T 9p Jes agpep anbuelke ap kijIxneelRkeqe] ‘T

ajuand iod anbuesny g

‘oJuR IR LIJUS B Jniwedered
21U eJodwe) asjeuslep 0 as.ionpal agepebied apesere|
“(H.52T) Do2G apeoxaeinieRduwele| 5 0 ‘sebap ugonpo.d
BAIS30X2 0 01110199 9p awr.ep aonpoid as IS (4 SZT
3p BWIOUL) 81UBI e AN BISe OuU BlBTeg B| IS 0 011|04109P
opeisewep Ueloire ou s ‘sasel SOAISe0Xe Uedonoid ou IS
Seli013e s 17es uos soadue 0g A £ anusebied ap seserse

ewloer|de|ebrd anb e11ns eled 91102 ap eI R
ap 1R sew ugpisod e| us uid jp anbojo) el Sew
uoisod e| e padsadeliod jpp ewloer|d e|ajuerd| g

Se||Iyonose|
© 0IDIAJSS Jep 9p SalUe OpIpUSdUL ap are|| | a1nd T

B[[1Yyona e| ap uolddadsu| 'y

31402 3Aa SVT11IHOND 8°L

"©a1100 e| ap ainle p ered bHexs

opezJone JopINgIISIp NS U0d 8)1NSU0D ‘sealiod

ap eIN0J 0 disefsap ajusNndal) un rluBWLBAXS K
-V1ON-

‘oJowid e1Ino0 anb 0] ‘ajusWU feuRWsS 0
uo1e.Jedo ap Seioy Ofy eped ap sondsep seallod sejanbij LA
‘sondsa a1sefsap Ns Iesinal A ugideaulfe 1081100 ns
as.Jedlj1eA a0gep ‘ugidesedo ap seloy OT A 8 ‘v ‘Z selowid
Se| ap sondsap oJad ‘seiveuoisus) OIme uos A sa1iosal
Jod sepebred uelse uQISIWSURI] ap Seallod Se| Sepol

NOISINSNVHL 3d SY3HH0I L.

‘ebued e| aqueinp sopilonpoid saseb so|
Jedisip epand as anb opow ap opejijuan uaiq
ojoedsa un us euajeq e anbiey "SOAISO1dX3
S3SVHOH NIONAOHd SVYIH3LVE SV

VIONILHIAAY §F

\ J

'Sep 9 se| sepol ue sede|d
Se|aignd 011101199 B anb asainbase Ae|kebied ap sejue
padsade1i00 p el k| alinb ‘9|gsod eas anb aidwe i

"Jopefifed un Je10auod ap
SojUe 310 11Ud S BliBTe( | anb BliWed "SSU0ISa| Jesned
A re|e1se apand epepbuod elekeq eun anbed ON

'Selerq
ap Jopebred un elelisadeu as A elkeq e| ebledsl ap
Zeded Jos ou apand Jopeusslfe p ‘odwen ap obse| opolied
un Jod ajuswee [dwod opefiredsap ey sselerqe| IS
elioleq e| ap ebied e| Jeusiuew eled sews|qo.d vipus)
OU JOJoW [op Jopeud]fe o SaewW.Iou SauoidIpuod ofeg

'Sea111090s3 SaU0 1oNISUl
ered elieleq ap Jopebiied |pp enuew B 81 nsuo)

elialeq e| ap ebie) 'y

/ U0I099S



*O}JJWOA |e uedznpul anb
sopinbj| INOIDHOdOHd ON ‘ouiajul 0}oBUO0D
9p OSED u3j "sjusweleipawiu] BIIpaW Uoloudle

ebualqQ ‘je1eban aj@oe o ‘sopiieq sonany
‘ersaubew ap ayosa| Uod anupuo) "enbe
ap sapepnued sapuesb eqeg — ONYILNI

"ajuaweleipawul eo1paw
uolouale ebusalqo A solnuiw G| ajueInp
souauw [e enbe uod anbenlug — sSOro

"enbe uod anbenfugz — ONHYILX3 OLOVLINOD

vid31vd 3d 01110410313
vdvd SOIniXNv Sod3inidd

'soljixne soJawiid ap selouasabns
se| osawlid ebis ‘opinbi| |@ uod 0joelUOD
91IN20 IS "uol99aJIp eunbulu U .G Bp Sew
eli9)eq eunbuiu INITONI ON “Sseundleq ajndiuew
opuend opejdoide uoioosajoid ap odinba
asn "edou e] Uod o ‘|aid e| ‘solo so| uod opinbi|
[9p 0}0BJU0D |3 dUAT "SYIININD SYHNAVININD

SIAVHYH Jesned apand A 09DIXOL so anb
0921INNS OPIJk 3UAUOI kLId)e( k| ap opinbi| |3

VION3LHIAAY §

N

7

‘pepunbas ap sejeb asn

A epeidoide uoioejijuan auoioiodoud “seldleq
se| ap sola] sewej| se| A sedsiyo se| ‘soale
so| ebuajuely "selajeq se| ap 2139 owny
uedsznpoad anb sajelialew 35N ON ‘selialeq
Jebies o Jeqoud ‘esinai e sajeuositad
S9UO0IS9| JB)IAS kiR "SOAISO|dxa A sajqewejjul
saseb uaonpoid opioe-owojd selisleq se

VION3LHIAAY §

\

'selig)eq Jejndiuew ap sandsap souew sej
a@saAeT "soAnonpoudas souebio so| e ouep
A 190uRD 9p sajuesnes owod sedjwinb
SEIOUB)SNS SB}SO B BIIIIUSPI BlUlojI|e) ap
opels3 |9 ‘owojd ap sojsandwod A owo|d
USUSIJUOD SOPEBUOIJB|aI SOLI0S3IJ. SO|

A sojeuiwid) so] ‘eualeq e| ap sarsod so1

VIONILHIAAY §F

9¢€

J

vid3livyg 92

*JOJOW [BP S1URDLICR) B BPUS ILLI0JS.] OLIOD BLNdss

ap on|-oid p Aaireaspon|l padejdwsaloaidwi] '€
‘0jpuQIodBdsUl @8l Bp 0Nl) PAUND  Z

"0peIS00 Une kRl B1LIgND

e|alel Aairap 0411} Bp 0UNuod [eairap 0411}
pp eLeIgnd e| teinfase anb souked sopsoalolly T

*Jojow e souep Jiuanaid ered eip e

S909A SOp O BuN OJUBWIB | JedljlIdA 01Jesadsu

Jas apand ‘onjod oyonw ap SauoID1pUOd U3
-V1ON-

"01/eS909U S9 1S OJUBWR P o @de|dwisal A osewid B1ndo
anb 0] ‘seuewas Sop eped 0 ugidesado ap seloy 00T
eped 8p Sondsap alre ap o411} e aidwi) Aauoidadsu |
"21/e dp 0J1]1} [BP OI1DIAJSS 3P Sopoliad SO | eulLLRIEP
uoidesedo ap alusIque P ‘i ap 011} BInbenoered

aJie ap o4}l |Isp
ojuawdjd |ap ozejdwaal o/A ezaidwi 'y

HO1OI 130d 341V 3 odl11id S

‘9SS 1| 318 Lide

Aeuljoseb ap ede) | ajuswersnu anbo 0D 0T

epeloofe pide| ere| A juoWee IpaLIU | e Bs R IgLIBd
agep edoJe| Us 9g 1SN0 LR ISP S IS

eLaI0e uginisod us

e||Inboge|senbojganb oAnSodsIp uNadijN oON
"3|q1ISNQWIOD B feud||ap Jfeulwl elsey ajuaidioal
jop INLIBCR B| U0D 0 3|g I1ISNquiod ap anbue) jpp
apJoQ o U0D 013U Ud B||INboq e|ebusiue N

euljoseb ap Jopesuadsip unape||inbogeun
Jesnap sebn| us |1re1iod ajusid 1984 un U0
3]q1ISNqIod pepeye 91q1sod 3 ou 019 1S
"0UB.IA] o UB 31q11SNquu02 ap eeazaisede A
anbjowsJ jpp 0 UoIWed ppeuinbew e|aliey

Z U0I099S



1>

9]qISNQUIod
ap SO|48291sede ap SAlUe O|NJJYBA NS ap SO B| ouB.IB)
p Ua seue1d 1081 so|anbojooaidweis oonse|d
felierew ap o.iojebus)enb anbjowsel o ugiued un

US 1U 0[NJJUSA Un 8p 0Jjusp salueidioal aus || edunN ‘9

d[quIsnquiod ap 011§ ‘91908
ap [RET 8 ‘311908 ap B[[IIBA/I0PRUI[[OY 9-1 eangiyg
'soe.fede
S0.10 nenBe ap Jopejus [eo un ap owoo ‘o1o|id zn| )
oedsIyd ‘eleIge ewR||eun eAey spuop a|q1ISNgquiod dOLOW 13d

ap aweidioel jp 0 pedsaTeLId B BUSJRW R BOUNN 'S 318ILSNENOD

‘0P80 anbjowa. un us U 0yoa)
oleq padsae1100 |2 9g1ISNCWIOD 8P BIZaISeCR BOUNN 17

9|qISNqUIOd 8P OBJ3RIseqe

ap S9lUe B14Jud 85 Jolow P anb eyiwed

"0JUS ILLIRUO 1DUN J US JOJ0W |8 U023 |q 1ISNgUIod
anbalbe Iueuljosebe|apedele|aliieounyN ‘€

euljoseb eled opegoide ajuaid 0l un duBWR|0S SN 2

‘ugIuB1apsalueNy HOLOW 130 3
seo Asedid ‘soind ‘so||11eB 10 so|sopolanfedy T vHOdIG3IW VTTIHVA
A HOQvN3 113y

'SOAK0|dXS Uos

soJodeA sO| A9 |gewe|jul slusLUepeR 11X SO euljoseh dS 040 74S 2002
e euljoseb fejndivew e opepind oyonw ebus)
‘Pepaidoid e e souep 0 Saeucs.ad SSUOSa| JelINS eled

"joueiq 9p %40T 9P oW Ixew

un A /88p ow ujw afeue1do un uod owo|dap aliqi|
‘eldwijeuljosefasn "opeisewapaud||ON “lopeus|ip.
PP 0|/eNno P ofegep epelind T eisey ugdeisdo ap
ejpepeo 8P 01U [23|qISNAWI0d 8p anbue) e aus| T

a|qusnqwod ap anbuej} |ap opeus|q 'Y

( N\
“1eudjjal A a|qisnquiod ap anbue}

|[op ede} e} Jeynb ap sajue alyud as padsaoeo0d
|2 @nb eywuad ‘seinpewanb Jelins eied

:0dOMN3Ad §

dOl1lON 13a
J1911.SN9N0D 3a YINTLSIS v'2 vdOdldan vVT1IdVA A HOAvYN3 1134

IS T




14

'SauU00oNJsul eed
Jojow jpp Jopetedo pp enuew palnsuc) olwiderindo
anb 0] ‘saw eped 0 ugidesedo ap seloy OOz eped allede
ap o1} pade|dwsal ‘sondsa( "Jolow jppaliedeap 01} P
a%e|dwaa. ‘ugidesado ap seioy Oz sesew lid se|ap sondseqg

lojow |op a}iadk ap OJ}|1} dp olqwie) "9

'SOUO100NJISU |l eled padsade1iod a1se uod

opeuon.odoid Jojow jpp Jopesado pp enuew a1 nsuod
‘08w Lid ©1IN20 anb 0] ‘seuewss sop eped 0 ugidesdo

9P seloy 00T BPed 9p SPNdsap 8liede o aiquied ‘spndsed
‘2103 ap 0.1|1} o ade|dwoal A JoLed pp a1lede P
algwed ‘ugiesado ap seloy sesewlid Oz Se| ap sendse(

lapied |op a)ade ap oiquie) g

"padsae109
91S9 U092 opeuoidiodoud Jojow pp Jopesedo pp enuew
U9BIIPU1SS WO djUBLLR LR P 0 UQIdejaedo ap seloy geped
9P SPNASAP LD 14 1LIBA BCRP 8S JoloW PP BlBJe PP PAIU |3

1a}ed |[op 9}1998. ap |9AIU |9 UOIDBILIBA Y

HO1OI 13a 3LI13DV €L

2"/ UQIDJ8S .| U 0pedlpul o]
unfes 0o1INeJpIY WIS PPaYeIRap PAIL PanbIJLBA 9T

RWIISIS |op auawee |dwod anbind as aik p anb
esey GT e 2T PPSosedso| Jiide. 011essoeu Jes apend
'S909A 9 B G 9p Skl eidey A ajuejppe eldey uoiodalip
9p [04U02 Bp Seoueed Se| eASNW ‘OIUB ILRUO IJR1SD
9p Ooudl} |9 9id(q1T "uoIdRIB[BIR Bp Z/T B Jojow
p aJodo ‘Jopesodo ap ugsod B| Us 8sKenuodud | ‘ST

(G-, emnBi4eesp) "IAIHQ uoisod
©| e ebieasep ap BINARRA B| 8p |0J1U0d ap seduefed
Se| eASN|A "Ol1USIWRUOIJRISS Bp OUdJ) [@ BUOINDY YT

'SS09A 9 B G 9p Selp
eioey Aajue pperidey Uoindaiip ap [041Ucd ap Sseoue ed
Se| eAsnw A ugidessede ap /T e Jojow p akedo €T

"0JUB ILLIRUIO IJR]SS 9P 0UB.J o 8138U02sap A Joow
 anbue.re ‘Jopelodo ap ugiosode| us 8skeluodwd | 2T

eb Jeasap ap B|NARA
B| 9p |0.11U0D ap BOUR[Rd G-/ BINbIH

dS1AQ Z4S L00T

"(g-LeinBiqe|esp) - guewelql| ;epol,, ugsode|e
ebredsapapenAeAe|ap [04ucdapseoueedse|eran iy TT

Z U0I099S



€€

’AONW 3S eUINbeW B |
anb re11ne eled sepanl se| 9anbo|q A o1eb ap senodos
asM ‘oualial [ep sepelofe uISe SaJ1II0W Sepan.
se| anb opow ap eulnbew e| ap JolLisod alked |
aluens] "0dIrMelply eweisis p febind anb eipuel S ‘0T

"001|rM2Jp1y 811832 3P 01IS0dep ppedele|arIsuRy ‘6
‘(7-LeinBide|eap) 8183 P Jeus|| ap

27 UOID3S B| UB 001jd%e 85 UNBas openospe SojUe 2B soquieap JoLadns 01410 jpp uode) paliley L

PAIU B elsey 0d1[NeIply 8}iede ap 0}IS0dap

p aua|| A oyoesep ak P us Joledns o1o11I0 ‘q)/Bnd g9 8p anbJo] un uod
Pp uodel p fefeisul e BARNA “[euoidipe So||IuJo} so| dplde A o114 pp seprend se| aeisupy 9
alleoe ap 014end un refelbe ap sondssp

Joledns o110 [ep uode)l [ep JolLjul alred 03|13 | 8Seq | U0D 010e1U00 efiey 011} ppeun(e|
©| BISey 8SJeus|| 8gep 0yos.ep ope| jep 8k anb ap sandsep e |dwod el pnARUNE /¢ ap alIb ‘o

|3 "0}S0dep PP S9AeJ) B 001NRIPIY BWISIS soque eed a1eJe ap S0.}|1} SOASNU SO | SjUBLU fenuew

[P opews|| f snunuod A opieinbzi 8k fep aeKsul ‘opeusipeAey 0o reIpIyeWeS S panb Zoneun G

Jotsadns o110 PP uode) P refesul B eApnA

911908 8P SO1IeNd { djuswepew Xoide uod afeusp ap uode] A

okwd ereus|| as oplinbz) ope| pp ok 3 001|Ne Ip1Yy 1€ 8p 0.11|14 £-/ eInbi
-V1ON-

31130V 3d 041114 13d vadvNo V1
A SOTIINHOL SO1 31IND

'q1/6ind 08T 8panbJo}

un uodaplide A Jodns onI}LIO PP Sauode)]

SO| feelsul e BARNA ‘pepideded ap solend G
aluewepew 1xoldy 'saleso|ap saloldnssoini)iio
SO| 8p oun eped ap JoLJul alked e| us eozaede 3.E0v 3d

anb eisey osnl 0GM0Z I VS Jolow ered a1eJe uod o414 13 3LINO
001|MeIpIyewRIS'S jop 811878 8p 01ISQdap Paud|] '8

Jo1:0dns o110 PP uode) PP ugeDIN -2 BInbi4

H0ld3dNs
OI0141d0 13d

/ U0I099S




‘(g-,einbi4 e|eap) eewee |dwod opeua.p
eAey eWIISIS [ OpURND B1IBJR [@ dluswependape
9Y29sa "I0paualu0d @ Ua aualp opinj} @ anb
erwiad A sal soquue ap sooInelpIy SOl 1) SO| 8111y

"001|M2Jp1y 811836 3P 01ISpdap PP edere|81ind
"001|NeJp Iy 011sodap e 0sa0de Jeualeked opieinbziope|
P anbuey pp eLRIgNO | 81119y "021[MeJpIy d1ieJe ap
S0.1|1} SO| ap ofegep opendspe ajusidina. un anbojo)

‘041 Bp
oJpwied pp Jopspa.e 01pns oytasap sinbenoaidwi
"(e-,eanBi4e|BaA) 'S9lo soqure ap o1} ppepiende|
Aonjy ppeprenbie|ap ,i7/T 9PSO||IUI0ISI1SO| 111y

*Jojow B ebuaiep
Aeue(d apipedns vUN US Padsadeliod @ auoidelss

‘o1oue.

Jojo un aqiaJad as 0 enbe ap eloussald e| elou as

IS Jeiquied a0pp 8S 0dI|NeJply BuWRISKS |op a1lde |3
-JLNVLIHOdINI-

"enBe ap eloussa.d e| 81Ul fen)icey ed1pul 0Soyds| Jojod
un A ‘a1ede jpp OBIWERIUR eI 3|gIsod un ajusw jeeush
Uedlpul 0l1oUel 10]j0 un o/A 0lBau 10j0d un "0Soyd9|
0 0JBou 002 8p O1pNABY 85 K5 JeIqUIED S0RP 35 LdIquue)
212 3 "0lw Lde.lndoanb o] ‘elus lenue 0 Seioy 00 eped
‘sondsap ‘Aeuinbewre|ap ugesdoapseioy OZT seowndse|
9P SNASIP e iquUed 8P 35 001 NeIp Iy BUWRISKS Ppalide |3

o2l|neiply a)a9e ap oiquie) g

¢t

021|MIPIY BUWRISKS [OP 91BJe 8P PAIN 2-L einbid

[k |
=

~N
-

OJINYHAlH YINTLSIS
134a 31130V 3d T3AIN

'0)Isodap jp ade) A ous|pJlapedere|aidwi

(811908 3p sepipsed
Jesred apand 81iJe 9p 01Isodep B opesewsp feud)|)
‘opesewepaud || ON ‘opeldoide pAIU p fezuedreisey
0SMOZ Jojow ered a1iede anbaife ‘ofeq eise opinyy
P 1S "(¢-Leinbije|esp)eunbewe|sp opoinbziope|
[e epeaign eIopedIpul eURIUBA B| 8P OIpsW B US Jeiso
30Bp OdlNeJplyewsIss pPaliedesp PAIU [3 "001[eipiy
BUWRISIS |op 811832 ap PAIU o alusw ensiA anbijLieA
‘(uoioesedoe|apsalue) eI}, 91saeuUINbew | opuen)d

"011s0dap [Bp Jopspaife
9p SoUeU ILRIU0D SeldueIsns Se| A pepanse|aidwi] T

"gUsWEIR IpaLLU|
sefel11100 A sepipiad USISIXS IS 3SIAB) ‘9)URISUOD
eJjouew ap ofeq eusNoUL 8s B1lBdB 3P PAIU P

-J1INVLIHOdNN I-

‘oW Lid e11nd0 anb 0| ‘@jusw fensuaw 0 euiNbew €| ap
uoIgesado ap seioy 00z eped ap sondsep a1iede panbiyLieA
‘sondse "ugIdesedo ap seloy QT Sessw lid se| ap sondsep
Jed LA 3gsp s OJI[Mepiy euRISIS |pp 8183 8P PAIU |3

o2lneJply ewajlsis
|[op 8}190. ap |SAIU [@ JeILIDA 'Y

OJIINYHAIH VINZLSIS €2

Z U0I099S



L€

‘pepanns o oajod
9P SeWwsa J1X2 SaUOIDIpUoId ofeq ojuBIWIUBIURW BP SOIUSIWIPS20 Id SOISe BIDUSNJD 1) SBW U0D 901[edy «

Beos Jopinguisip P uod a}nNsuo) 0l1d 001199 anfeiqwe p asnly X
0SMO0Z 3VS Jolow eed a1lde asn son|1y so| A 0o1jreIpy B1ede
2L ofeured p edA o ade|dwea. ‘001 |NeIpIY BURISKS P 8UBIQ X
'L ofelred o @A Jojow P B(gISNQWIOD Bp 01} B d%e|dweey X
Z'L oflrd p eap 00l|reJply 313 P PAIU P anbijLRA X
€'/ ojelred pESA onjiy o A lolow ep a1 B 8IgUWED X
epeisnfe Usig 9150 el ||1ulo} | anb anbijLA X
G, oferred p EBA alfe 9p 041} PP OBUWRR P Aldw |« X
0SMO0Z 3VS Jolow eed alde asn son|1 so| A 0o1jreIply 81ede
Z'L ofeured o €A o 8%e|dwea ‘001 |NeIpIY BULISKS P 8UBId X
¢, ojeird p eAA Jojow p 8B B 3IqUeD X
/] ojelred p eap Se2.1100 Se| ap UgIideaulfe 1381102 e| anbijLioA X
BWSIW B| 9p S9|eD So| A
9L ofeured o €A sauloq so| aiduwi| ‘erereq | anbijLeA X
€'/ opled p BaA onjy p A Jojow pp 81B%e o 3IqWED X
gz opled p eap Jopesado p eloussald ap BWRISIS B 3SINSY
6'L ofesred o €A sejue|| se| op ugsald e| asinoyY
8’/ ojelrd p edIA Se||1yono se| 8p opexss B anbijLeA
0T'L Oeied o €AA pedsgae1ioo o aidwi
€'/ ofeied P BA lojow Bp 81de 8p PAIU B BnbiLBA
Gz orlrd p eaA |ololeiep elUssaId peplinbes ap ugINUID B IS 8S1A9Y
9 ojeired o B\
seol|neJply selenfuew se| seol|nelply sesenbuew
JedIjLIRA e opepInd oyonw ebua ] Se| ue sebny) efey ou anb anbijLeA X
/') ofeired pBOA 5291100 S| Sepo} ap UQIJeaulfe B109.i00 e| anbijLoA X
Z'L oflrd p eaA 00{|reJply 213 [P PAIU P anbijLA X
epeisnle Wa1q 9159 By |1UI0) | BP0} anb anbijLeA X
(0L sosowid)
|elouj
S9UOIdBAISSqO ojuslwipadold | 00% | 00C | 00L | OF7 | OC osn
SVHOH

SOAVAN3IINOJ3Y OIJIAHES 3Ad SOTVAHILNI - OLNIININILNVIN 3a viavl 'L

OLN3ININILNVIN

/ U0I099S




0€

"91J0dsue.) ap uoidisod e| us ajuswW |10.)

Jeanbo|q epand as 81100 ap ew.ofere|d |

anb asaunbase ‘eisnfe un sezifeal anb oAny 8s 5§
-V1ON-

euwlioferr|de|ap pAIU pp ugidellyap
sojund so| ue ado ap seansep sealeni sejapldy '

'sope| soquwe U £ e 91se e[| Iyond
e|anb eisey 21100 ap ewoer(de| rleqered
[oj4 jpp selnbe se|ap opnuss [ BAU0D O eS|
eed [op. jpp selnbe se|ap opnuss p useas eA
‘Se1jenAap Pepiued enbiasnfe ap soused sojalin

q:

93110) ap euriojejerd

] op eamye e[ ap snly -L-9 eanSiyg

dS V10 Z4S £00T

9 UQI099S




"(L-9einbife|ean)

'91102 ap ew.ofer|d e| ap sope| soque us
euwloer|de|ap pAIU pp ugide(ljapsoundso|
ueJinbase anb ado) ap seanse e sealni se|alo|)y

ewofer|de|speinie ap [041U0d 9p
e||1lene|opuezi|nnasnie unasiezieaispand ‘g Us
©.)USNOUS 8S OU BpIpSW | IS "81100 ap B||Iyond e| ap
ejund e|eIsey opns o 9psap epIpaW e anbijLIeA

"800 9p
ewlofer|de| rleqered 81100 jppewloer|de|ap
uoigesaq!| ap eoueed el eqlie eidey all) A21100
apewloeride|ap epad palhdw3g °,&9p o100
ap ugnisod | us 81102 ap ewloere|de|anbojoD

6¢

‘oforedsip Joliejul

apJoq un auan ewlofere|d e| anb eA “ewlojere|d
©| ap Joledns apJoq o apsep as.Jewo)

uagep SepIpaw SeT ‘|juaW Jo1dIue SopeUO IDusBW
SOBIWIPa204d SO| US 021|dXe &S OWO0d 81400 ap
ewojere|d e| Jesnleas agep ‘e|19so ewosere|d
e| A ugsue) ofeq ueise ou seusped 041end se|

IS "Sepeuoisud) Jeise uagep 91400 ap ewlofere|d
©| 9p sepipuadsns seusped 0.rend Se| ‘91409

ap ewlojere|d B| 8p UQIOR|IISO B| Jelins eled

-V1ON-
93110) ap euriojejerd
e[ 9p uoneurpur e[ ap Isnly -9-9 einsSig

c 93110) ap euriojejerd

e[ 9p uoneurpur e[ ap Isnly °s-9 eindig

dS vas12z4S £00T

| Inov aLsnry 2= S

1 o
T © 05050
280805 e
< < L= <=

‘9)uawepe |doide sepe|jul u1se sejue || se|anb A pAIU ° ReadliIPoC;
e Aeue(d a1piedns eun us 9158 padsadellod P INOV 3ro14v F3
anb asainBese ‘ewloere|(de| ap epeidoide vin)e S ¢
e[| JedljlisAeled "iopedipul | Us epefeuss einlfe e
B| Ud 91102 ewsiw | anb feinbose ered ezijeal / S 3 b

as 8100 ap ewioer(d el speinieR|ap asnie 3 >

91109 ap ew.ojeie|d e| ap einyy b

9 uQI999S



‘9001 8p seonsep seasen)

se|apdy 'safenbi uess sepipaw se| anb eisey
91100 ap ewloee|de| op ol alkede| rleq
eed op. pp selhfe se|ap opuss peuod 0
euens|ered lop. pp selnfe se|ap opluss p us

©eos A ‘sope| soquuie us asnfe ap soused sojall g
‘(9-9rINbIH ‘G-9eINbiHe|ea)) 91102
apewloer|de|ap feluo.)ared e|ap sope|soquie
uaew.lofer|de|ap pAIU pp uoigeiyapsoundso|

ueinbase anb ado) ap seansep sealenise|alolly T

PluBInbIs elBURW B| 3P

aslesnle agepewloere|de|ap ugideulpule| ewsiw
©|Se ouewloer|de|ap ol aLede| usepipaw

B| IS "9lI00 apew.ofere|de|ap opeinbzi ope| p

US Seplpau seiss 801 feal uaiquie] ewlojer|de|ap
Jopisod arked g us anb ewsIw B| Jas agep 91100 ap
ewloer|de| ap [eluoljalede| s epipaw e 91100 ap
ewloer|de| ap sepipuadsns seusped Se| ap ajual) Ue
dlusweldalipewsiwe|sp oydaiep ope| ep [euo.) ope|
jp Ud os1d p eisey 91100 ap ewloer|de|ap Jouadns
alked | apsap epuUelsIp | anbijLBA 06N 91102 ap
ewloer|de| ap sepipuadsns seusped Se| ap sellep
aluBWRINB.IP 81102 ap ew.oere|d e| ap o0yds.iep ope| pp
Joeisod ope| jp us osid o eisey 91400 ap euwloer|d
e|ap Jouadns apred e|apsap eloueIsIp e anbij LA

‘9)uawepe |do.de sepe|jul UIse sejue|| se|anb

A pAalue Aeue|d aniyedns eun us 9158 padsadeliod P
anb asainbase ewuoee|de|ap epeidoide ugideuloul
e| ;eI erd "opeidoide 91100 ap ouadwissep
unesedewsiw e|ap JoLeisod A jeluol) ared e|anue
fenb1 Jos agep 91400 ap ewo ek |d el ap ugideuljpuie]

911092 ap ewJojele|d | ap uoldeUIOU|

epeldoide
uoIoisod e| Us 81102 ap ewloer|d | einbese
eted ado) ap seansep Seasen) sop se| apdy

(r-9einbiJe|eap) sope|

Sogue Us epeAIU 9158 81100 ap euwloee|d el anb
ersey fopJ jpp selnBe se|ap opnuss p us ewlojer|(d
e[ap pAIU jpp ugde(iyap ojund jep Joleisod

A ol a1rede| us asnle ap souted so| allD

8¢

91400 ap ewJojere|d B ap pAIU p 3snly -9 ©Inbi-

) >

‘(7-9einbide|eap)
‘ofeq sew ope| jpp JoLvIsod A luolyarede| ue
ewloker|de|ap pAIU PP uoideliyapsoundso|
uelnbase anb ado) ap seonsep seasen) se|alojfe

‘ope| un us elfeq sew e a0 spewokkR|de| IS T

:onbIs owoI Jeisnle agep as 91102 ap ewloer|(d

©|9P PAIU [ ‘SelUB4IP UOS Sepipaw sopse| IS
'Sa[enb1 Jos Uagep SepIpawl Sequly euinbew e ap
opJeinbzi ope| jp us osid p eisey 81102 ap ew.oer|d
©|op Jouadns ared vl apsep vlouUeISIp Bl as1n81 06an
‘osid o eisey 21100 ap ewloer|d e| ap Joedns aped
e|apsap euesipe|anbijLeA euinbew e|ap oyseep
ope| p u3 "gfesn anb uUNWO02 Sew 81100 ap ein)e e|

uo epe(1} 9150 81102 ap euwloer|d e A ayuewepeido.de
Sepe|jul ugIse sejue| | se| ‘epepAIU Aeue|daioijedns
’UN UB 9158 padsade1iod p anb asaunbase ‘pAIu P
IedljlieneRed 91100 ap opeido.de ousdwiesap un ered
ope| e ope|ap eue|d Jas agep 91100 ap ewloerd e

91409 ap ew.ojeie|d e| ap [OAIN

"g)uswepeidoide sepe|jul UgISe selue||
se| sepo) anb ap asainbese ‘91400 ap ew.ogere(d
e| 9p sasnle so| uod Jepadoid ap sauy

-V.1ON-

'91J00 ap ewloer|d el ap

opeldoide asnle p Jousiqo e uelepnAe 0| sojus iw ipaso.d
SoIUBINBIS SO| ‘Zaneunb e sasn e Soise as ez [eal

uagep s ‘obfequie UIS BIlICR) U Uelsnfe asein)e

el Augideulpule| ‘9100 apewlofer|de|ap pAIU 3

31402 3d
VINHO4V1LVid V1 3d S3LSNrv 99

9 UQI099S



L¢C

‘Beas opez1ioe 0101AISS 8P 0J1UBI NS U0 8] NSU0D
‘5291102 9p vIN10J 0 31sefisap ajusnda.) un elusw LIdXe
IS “Beos padsadelod ns ap opeldoide oyadwiesap

P esed ajueliodw | So €810 | 9p UQIJeaulfe e

V3HHO0OD V1 3d NOIOVANITV §°9

'S291102 Se| ap al1selsep P A ugiJeaul e 1091100

B 9)uswedIpoied 8slesiNal Uage 'S9IURUOISUR) OINe
uos A seniosal Jod sepebied ueise 81100 ap ewloer|d
B 9p Sea.lod Se| A ugIsiwsue.] ap Seallod Se| sepol

"(ezeulfed ‘g-geinbife|eap) "ope|oyolpap
Bpanie|ap peploopAeR| opuaAnuiwsip ‘opeinbzi
ope| ppequwoge|sousw aad|ob j0.1u02
ape||reae|anberesnes 0153 (lop. pp sehbe
Se|ap ophHuss o Us) opJeinbzi ope| ppequioge|
ap ugITeaule ap asnle ap ousad p osuspe eIdey
3119 *JNBU UgIDIsod e| Ud UQI03941p 9p |04U0D

"OpIpuddUa dp dAe|| B] 21321 A Jojow ap seouefed se| anbo|0d Aeuinbew ejebuereq "V
|2 @nbede ‘epenb Jainbjend Jeunb ap sajuy

Vl ON HJ_H HAGV v Do INBIseleuew e|apepadold ‘UgInIpuod

©1se fesnieeled eyossep e|anb opides sew elib
epseinbziepanie|anb ap ugigedipuleun 9 eydasep

vY3d4d09D V1 3da 31Lsnrv +9 BRI s podsodeliod p peplopARWIXeW R IS T
‘Beas opez1iole 0I01AISS 8P 041U
NS U0Y 813eU0d ‘Bsnfe BInbendaseinbal IS “Jojow eleq
pp a1ue I Aepeidoide ugiocessdo e| Jeinbese ered Beos Sew uomsaid e uod ope| e eioey erell eunbew
JopinqLisip ns Jod sopezifea. Jes uagep Ssaisn fe sois3 B| ‘21091100 SO OU Blue|| B| 9p uolsald e| 5§
21091100 SO S901110W SepanJ se| U selue|| Se| ap
NOIOVINONVHLSI A NOIOVHITIOV uosa.d €| anb A SUALB.GI| LD SE90| Sepan. se|
7 z . anb asaunbese ‘aisnle 818 U0 Jepadold ap sey
3d SITOHLNOD SO1 3Ad s3aLsNrv €9 W LON-
‘opezlione juswdinbg Jemod
Beas ap JopINgIIISIP NS UOD 810BIU0D ‘[eJnau [ -a1snle Jainbjens Jezieas
o 0 OB IEsUIe B 8614100 85 OU ‘UoJfed||dxe op S9jue UBLIJUD 3S UgIsiwsuel} ap sajuauodwod
85 0WO09 [e) sasnfe so| rezifeal ap sondsep 5 so| A 1ojow [@ anb ejluiad “seinpewsanb
-V1ON- Jod sepuay opuesned ‘uoioeiado ej ajueinp

( 5 ) asJejuajed uapand ziijow pepiun g A Jojow |3

‘(€-9rINDide|es/) "0yd8Iep "

ope| ppepan.e|ap peploopAe| opusAnuiwsIp ) N,OlonVOEHd v

‘oyda.Jep ope| ppequioge|sousw aad|ob [0u0d
ape||reae|anberesnes 0153 (lop. pp sehbe
Se|ap OPNUSS o UB) 0UJ8.I8P Ope| PP equiog €| ( )

ap uoeaulfe ap axsnle ap oused P onuspe BIgey “efeqeu e Jezuowiod
8119 *feJINeU UQID150d B[ US UQI308.1p 8P [0J1L0D op sajue uebualap as sajInow saped se| sepoy

ap seoueed se| anbojoo Aeuinbew ejebusieg * v anb alads3 -a1snle Jainbjend iezijeas ap sajue
N OpIPU3US |9p dAE|| B] alinb A Jojow |9 ebualag

PlUBING IS BBURLL R | 3P BPa20.d ‘UQIDIPU0D :NQDnVOEHd v

eIse esnieerd epseinbzie|anb opides sew ellb \. J
eyoep epanJ el anb ap ugidedipuleun s epeinbzi
Bl BRI 8S padsadeliod p peplopAtWIXeWR IS 2 uoloeaulje ap aisnly

YIS DS



9¢

uoI22a1Ip 3p |041U02 3p 3snly "g-9 einbi4

03anoo14g
3d svod3ant
SVY13roidv

NOIOVANITY
3d 31SNrv 3d ONd3d

Ve

(

vd1ln3N
NQIDOISOd V1V NQIOO3dIa
3d YONV1vd V1 VAININ

"0JUB ILL.RUIO 13213 9P OUBJJ P akeqI| A

"011esa%0U SO IS 0ABNU dp asnfe A ranau us
uedzolewed saoow sepani se|anb agenudwo) /.

‘elneu uoisod
e|e sepsalfal Aesinal us A alueppe eioey
UQ1229.1p 8P |0J1U0D Bp Seouefed Se|BUOINDY  '9

epsoinbziepenie|
ered 0sa00.d p elides Avdsenenuode|apldy g

"(€-9einfide|eap) ‘Sseireidey uoIpe

BIBNA Z/TB||1leAR|alID) ‘asienow apalp ziiow
epanJe|anb eisey 01/eljuod opiuss uae||LieAe)|
allo dlueppe ridey allb zinow epani e anb eisey
e||lreAr|alib Auglodalipap joJucdape||LeAr| ud

Jojow p anbuele ‘oluase jp Us Jopesedo unuo) g

‘0enbo|gap esneu uoisod

B[ U UDISS UQI029.1p 9p |043U0d ap Seauefed se|
anb A ugioeledo ap uoiosod | us URISS ebreasap
apenAeAe|ap seoueed se|anb ap asaunbesy T

|esinau aisnly

(72 euibed eap

‘ugigeaule ap a1sn(y) BlUe ppe eldey asleze|dssp
[e 0410 [e O Ope| Un e ell) as padsadeiod
p Aajue ppe eioey ajuswee |[dwod ugnsode|

US URISe UQIaJa.1p 8p [043U0d pp seoueedse g

BOONRAUD Bl OpUelo|fe eydaep Epanie|alsnly 1 ‘(feneu 818Nl BOA) 'Seure eidey 0 alue ppe
eIoey NSl 8s eulnbew e| A fesineu ugiosod
B[ US UEISe UQI0J2.1p 9p [0Jju0d ap seaueed se "V

'Selle eldey 0 ajueppe eidey elselle
aseuinbew e| s agenidwod A ugicesedo

ap pepopAeBWIXeW Bl Jojow pakdo ' :ISUQIdesulle ap 0Sseineu sasnfe fezijesl anb ugipus) oS

OLN3INVZV1dS3A 3a s31sNrv ¢'9

9 UQI099S



ouaJ} ap ejjiieA e| ap aisnly "z-9 eanbi4

ouau} ap arsnly "1-9 einbi4

G¢

] @ EDCDCDC
\\&&/ S

ys

< “\. S /
<>
ON3d4 13d
OOSNVIN 13 343411
. o

‘Bess ap
opez|Jolne JopINgIISIP NS U0 30eIU0D ‘OUSJ) [BP
opeido.de asnfe p vibo| ou ousIWIPa20.d 318 I§

-V.1ON-

‘OBl PageNId 9

euinbewe|
ap opJeinbziope| p Ud G-ysosedsojelidey G

©PARYD ap Jopesed p

uo2 opJInbase A oual}ap |011U0D Bp OWS ILeIBW

jp U 910A1d P alsesu| afeluow ap oJelnbe

jo U02 ep1ouInd 3158 anb eisey a10AId p asnfe

A O1UB ILRUO 132150 Bp 0UBJ o Je108U0asap ered
oud.}ap |0Juooape||lleAe| ofegeeideyBuoIRld G

‘(¢2-9eINbi4 e|BOA) "OUBIJ BP |0JU0D BP OWSILRIBW
[e @10AId jp eInBase anb eAeyo ap Jopesed paliy v

"0US1J 3P [0JJUOD 8 OWS LIS
[e 0S3002 Jaus) eled ajuejppe eidey ojusIse
pauljoule ouese Bp Ugelnsap oinbes paedl

‘(T-9einbi4e|esp)
"0JUD ILIRUO [JRISe Bp OUBJJ |o 9108u0dse ¢

"OpIpuUBoUL Bp a/e|| e| 81IN0) eABNW a5
eulnbew e|anb fey1ns eled seoo| sepen. se|senbo|q
Aeue(d ap1yiedns eun us padsadeliod jpauoidesy T

"ouaJ}ap euoIpe asnfe Jainbenoeled Beos JopINgLISIp
NS U0J 91321U02 ‘Sluswepeidoide 0jus ILRUO 1J21Se ap
OuURJJ o feuoiode usriwiad ou saus InB s sojus I padoid
SO| IS "BASNW 8S padsade1iod P anbelelins ou
OJUSILWLRUOIJRIS3 8P OUBJY B | D VYONI, ugisode| us
©20]02 85 0JUB ILLIRUO 132158 9p OUB.} jop eoue fed e| opuend
asJeisnfe agep 0JUB ILRUOIJRISS ap 0udJ) P a|dode |3

( )

*soneIb sauoIsa| asJesned
UelIPOd °"OjuajWeuUOIouN) ap OPEISa 0}99.4109 US B]SO OU
0]UBIWRUOIIR)SA 9p OUdl} |3 IS padsaoeno9 [ asedo ON

VIONILHIAAY §

OLN3INVNOIOVLS3 3d
ON3H4 13d 31SNrv 19

S3LSNrv

9 uQI999S



v

opeziolre Beds Jop INg LIS IP NS U0D 8] |NSU0)

ope|qopewloer|de|ap oL Iwr oY

S20895 . . o =
© ©91J00 ap ewloere|d o -

'] 8p oYouy

opez Lolre feas Joping LIS Ip NS U0 8} NSU0D

oumuIabk ppe|rd

9109 3p eLI0}29Ae)

opezLio)ne Geos JopIng LISIP NS U0D 8] NSUoD

epe|qop 8l pp afeuow spealy

e| 8p oyoue |ap SaAel}
B sepeuljoul seysal)
- Opeuljoul 31109

opezLio1ne Geas JopINgLISIP NS U0J 81NsuUo)

ol pp 01904100Ul8fRIUO N

20 995 a° _© o
© 291400 ap ewlioere|d -
B| ap oyauy oo

s]

opez Lio1ne Geas JopINgLISIP NS U0J 81NsuUo)

oueIak ppe|e4 :

e||Iyonoe| ade|dwisay

epe|qope|jiond |

PAIU o Augideulpule|asn(y

seloeds Ip ‘sepejuow fewse||1yond

e| 9p 0J1uUad |9 Ud
elsal) - |elaje| 809

220895

“91100 ap ew.Jojere|d

anbas as anb zoA eun padsad B 810D opelow padsa)
0UB.IB] [P SBUO 1D 1PU0D
se|eassesnfeeked pepoopAe|eANUILSIQ Blfe ope sewsp peploop A

B| 9p oyouy

31100 Bp UQI33.1Ip B| Jeiguued o/A 81100 ap
ewlorr|(de|sp eine .| elusWMe ‘0us.R)
o U peploojpAe| Jonpal anb Jous) spend es

0sobnJ ous.ie |

PAIU o AugIZeuloule| eiqued 0/A31100 jpp
ugIooalIp | feigured ‘91100 ap ewloker|d
B|8p RINIR B[ JRlUBLUINE ‘OuB.LiB] B Ud

pep1oopAeR| J1onpal anb Jousy apand oS ofeq opesewsp a110)
0UB.I8] [P SBUO 1D 1PU0D
se|easesnfeered pepoopAae|einuiwsiq Blfe Ope Isewsp peploo e A

oualia} |e
©92199 Anw opuepo0d

ue}sa o elLIdl} B
ua uebad sejjiyona

sauosald sejasnle Asnbijlio A

selue|| se|ap upsaideleg

se| — selopedsey

NOIONT10S

vsSnvo

NOIDJIONOD

(NOIOVNNILNOD) SYT11vd4 3d NOIONT0S

G UQI993S

a‘ uas



ec

el110o A pAIu panbijle A

ope| e ope|epeeAIu ouewWIOERR|d |4 '

£2089S

- 91100 ap euilojere|d
’| 9p oyouy

3JUBLLR]DD1I00U |

opezlione .
eos JopIng LISIP NS UOD 81 NSU0D epejLow 91109 9p BwlofeRld [(\
sejue||se|ap uosaide|asnle Aasiney Seloeds Ip sepeny

31109 9p elI0}03Ael)

sejue|| se|ap uosaid e|aisnke Aasiney

fenfisep uosa.d uoo sejue|

e| @p oyaue o]
e sepeuljoul sajualjes

91100 P UQI0JB.IP
B| feiguwed 0/4 81102 ap ewioer|d
B|ap eIN)e B| Jejudwne ‘ousliel o ud
pepopAe| J1onpalanb Jous) apand as

obredsip ousi |

T2099S o . < <
o ."91409 ap ewlogered ¢ ¢
) el ap oyduy

Jejinbaai jipaad o
OpEBJOA 81109 ‘epe|npuo
eyje A eleq erousuiedy

- olasedsip oualiay

ua ofaledsip 91109

©||1yonoe|a| 1}y

epe|ljesspe||1yond

020 895 .
o 91100 ap ewlojereld .-

————— ejopoyouy ———

opezliore
Beos JopIngLISIP NS U2 81 NSUoD

epejqop ok ppealy A

opeziiore
Beos JopINgLISIP NS U2 81NSU0D

3)UBLLIRIB.I00U|
epeIuUOLL 81100 3P WO R |

7 \

PAIU p Augideulpule|asniy

(100 8peWIoeR|d R8P UITRUIOUI)
B|[Iyonoe| us o nbBue opesewaq

ewloer|d
e|ap ofeqe op arede|aidwi

91102 ap ew.oer(d
©|ap ofegep ope nwinde padseD

lenbaiil

Ooua.lia]
PeIgey 0|1} o UODR||IYONOB|SIUOIN

epleAuTepeIuoLLIR||IYIND

|i118d 0 opejoa
9109 ‘epejnpuo
ele A eleq erouaiiedy

e||Iyonoe|ade|dwesy

opeiselfsap e||1Iyond .| ap Jopeluens |

- olasedsip oualia)
ua ofaiedsip 91109

NOIONTO0S

vSnNvO

NOIDJIONOD

(NOIOVNNILNOD) SVY11v4 3d NOIONT0S

G UQI293S



[ 44

ased eped ap adejsen p ajuswNy

sepesed a.1us alus I IJnSuUl adesel |

a © 61099S o
L e - 5 21100 o°
apew.oere(d- apew.ogered

b= 1 elopOLPUY /

~Blapowpuy =

91109 9p selio}oales
aJjud Jeu o9 uls padsad
op seluelq - selaopn

se||1yono se| ade|dwesy

Sepe|qopse|[1yond

810d9S o Q)

anbas as anb zoA eun padsad B 810D

opefow padseD

0UB.IB] PP SBUO D IpUOI Se |
easkesnieered peploopae|eAnuiwsig

Elfe Opeisewsp peploop A

ew.oer|de|ap ofege ap ared e|aidwi

91100 ap ewoerd
©|3p ofegep ope|nwinde padseD

©a.1100 2| 3p UoSURI B| SNy

opueuiredealio)

Ndd ew IXew ns e Jojow P akdo

Jojow pp (wdi) ssuopnijoralsefeg

se||1yonose|a| 1y

Se||1Iyono se|ap 0109.1100Ul ope| 1)V

se||1yonose|a| 1y

sepesefisap 0 sepe|1jesap se||1yonD

Q a“auo% op ewloere|d o°

7 '| 9p oyouy

91109 9p elI0}03Ael)
B| Ud Jelo9 uls padsao
op seluelq - selaopn

©a.1100 €| 3p UoIsURI Bl asn |y

opueuired seallod

ewloer|de|ap ofege ap arede|aidwi

31100 ap ewloer|d

| ap ofegep openwinge padsan) | AN

020 895
o 91400 ap ewojere|d
————— ejspoyuy ——

Se||lyonose|a| v

O181100U1Ope|1je ‘Sepe| esapse| |1 | %)

anbas as anb zoA eun padsad B 810D

opelow padse | (HIN

OUR.IB] PP SBUO D IpUOI Se |
easkesnieered peploopae|eAnuiwsig

Elfe Opeisewsp peploop A

Ndd ew IXew ns e Jojow akedo

Jojow pp (wdi) ssuopnijoralsefeg

padsao ap Jejnba.ui
91109 - soJanb.e

NOIONT10S

vsSnvO

NOIDJIONOD

31400 3d S3ANOIDIANOD SV1 N3 SVT11Vv4 3d NOIOVII4dILN3AdI

G UQI993S

a‘ uas



(X4

‘ugonedsa.d uod solib
so|effieH ‘padsode1iod p oanbjowsl o feuep elpod
0pe122Uod anbjows. un uod 0ked olpelapolbun 9

‘8sJouaiep ered feuonipe
eIoURISIp eUN BlIwed A ajusweius| asade|dsaq G

‘|oJuooapepiped
e| Augnden ap epipsad | fesned apand opedjows.
odinba jpp osad [3 'seisend us anbjowel BOUNN 1

"(6) €TT) 0| 0GZ opeojowa. osad
owlixe A ‘opedjows. odinbe pesed osad ap a1iwi|
P eted ajuedlice) P SauoIJepuaWodal se|ebis g

"ayouebus

ap ound p ue opedjowsa. odinbe B 8198U00

010S “fedjows. esed opeyss Ip ayouebus ap 0110s83J%e
unebual anbeuinbew eun uod ojgsanbjowey g

‘opedjows. odinba
p Ua seuosied seno lusouiuelwed VONNN T

(9626 d/u [euotado
ayouebus op 0L0S299€) INDTOWIH tL'Y

91109 ap ewuoelejd
B| 9p eJn}je e| ap aisnhly y- eanbiq

3 X VINHOAVLY1d V1
a 30 NQIOVAT 13

~

31400 3@ vdNnliv 31HOD 3a YWHOAVYLY1d V1
vi3a3lsnry 3a NOIOVH3dIT 3d YONVIvd

VALTIERETS



(v-veinbid4) epessopeinee|e

ewlofer|de| resnle eled epnAe eun owod einje ap
lopedipul jp Udepedignewloere|d apeinlee|ap
RIURWOI R BUN AeH "fepad o suawelus | a1
‘(P-peinbiq) ewuoere|d ap ugiseseql|ap eoue fed
e|oUeMs| Auoiosod us e ebugiuew ewloer|d

ap uoizersp e|ap ald ap eoue ed e| alue ppe

eIoey alndw3 epeasap 91100 sp vinle B| U

91102 apeIN][e 3p Jopedipul p Ue uld paussu| '§

(0zeuibed ‘p-yeInb1y)

“lebn| ns us anfese as anb visey oydasep

ald ns uod ajue jppe e1ey ajuswee |dwod 81100
apeinee|spasniespaldaep epad pahdwg g
"91102 9p Se||Iyond Se| e elouslod B| 8100u03seq T

4 N
*91109 9p ein}je

e] d1snle oban| A 91109 ap sejj1yond se| e elouajod
B| 9109uU09s9(Q "opuelib uglse padsaorioo |ap
Se|[IYyond se| opuend 3109 ap eianjje | aysnle ON

VIONILH3AAY

‘802 8peinie e| esnle
eled “./T 9P SOARIUI B ,2/T f7elsey T dp einleeun
apsap as.esnfe apand padsadeliod pp ewloer|d e

31400 3a vdN1iv v 3d 3LSNry €Ly

0¢

"OWSIW o Ud SauoJed so|

Jeadouiso e11ne ered padsao 91102 anb zon eped
eluelje|ap uolodalipe|aleA ‘pads jpp elous Lede
e| felobw ered seusslfe seluely ap ugired un asn

‘PepIoopA ew Ixew e| e asesedo

efed opeussIp BISO Jo1oW |3 'padsad p elelelsop
padsode1iod p efeq Sew NdY euneeuod IS ‘91100
Jobw unefed ugidee pIe BWIXeW € Jolow P a,d0

1211009 8959
opuENd OJUB ILLIZe |dSap ap Pep oo pARleqeun asn

"epeasap ein)e e| U ased
opunBas unefiey obon| Aased sowd peled ole
Sew axsnfe e padsade1i0d o SlURAST 'SOO9A SOpP
91109 ‘01e padsa0 0 opelow padsad 81102 opuen)d

eb.Iedsap ap
eAjol1e| A padsadellod p soidwiebusiue N

"91UBLLIRIUBNDAJ 110D *(elousirede Jokw eun
JouL100 e.ed a1uaISIXe padsad jpp SousW O £/T
91109) 01100 ope Isewp Padsad B 81400 ON "0l
opesewsp ou A 003s 919 opuend padsad B 810D

"SOAVTVLSNI d3dS30 3@ H0A3HDO0I3H 13 NIS O ‘¥HHVIS3A
30 YAT01 V130 Vrvd 3@ H0AV13Z3N OdIND3 73 NIS 343dO ON

VION3LlH3IAaY Y

b uoIo99s



61

'sopezue|sow goe opigep pepaidoid
©|esouepap pepl|igisode| Jionpalesed sows iw
so|ap sole|ebreasepe|eluip ‘sojnJgIsqo ap eaked
91100 opuen) “padsad ap S8110394 S| ap ezaldwil|
B| eziwiuiw ered So|jedap 0 selode ap Sob| eer|
ebredsope|ellllg "owsiw p 8Igos a1usndus as
anb oplgo Jeinbeno A opeliod padsao p ofege videy
feinsap eled eleq sew ugisod ns ue asJeusiuew
agep A asre1inb agep ou ebredsep speajole] g

*Jojow pp euonipeeiouslod opus iinbal

A padsoo jpp e Lede B ew eun ope]|nsal

OW02 OpuUep ‘ows W [ elelrefsap epe|1esap
B|[Iyondeun ‘sepe|ijesap se||Iyond uod 8o ON T

a3dS30 13 4vld0d
VdVd SaNOIOVANIINOD3YH ¢l

"padsadelod p fesedo ered JAIHA

uosod e| e sepesalfal Jas usgpp eb.easap ap BNARA
©|9p Seoueled se "ouew e padsade1iod p anenw

A 01U ILLIRUO 172150 3p OUBJ P 9109U02se *(GT eulfed
‘2-einbl4) T33IHM-I34 ugisod e| us ebressp
apenARAeR|ap Seaueed se|anbo|od ‘opIpuadLS J010W
p UIs padsaJellod o JBAOW O BluswiLlql| fepol , eled

OdIN3L13d 4010
713 NOD d3dS33Vv1idH0D
713d OLN3IINVZV1dS3A LY

*Jew.ou 81109 jo apnuea. ‘ofen
‘opedIseR RlREW P fedes eled ajuebluss onole
oofdunasn "opIpuadue ap ane||e|a1inb A Jojow
o onBede ‘ssieasere eelo||ebreasopapenole| s T

e N
‘opeoseje |eudlew | Jeyinb

eJed ajuefswas 033lqo n ojed un asn sasuojua o|0s
A anej| e] ayinb A Jojow |9 anbede ‘uoroonJisqo eun
OopLLINJo BY IS jOAILOIN NNONIN HOd vVHHVvIS3d

3d VATOLV1 N3 SONVIN SV1VHONOd VYONNN!

SVIHOLVHID SVT1IHOND

:0HDINAd §

OdVvIOSVLV 1VIH3L1VIN 130 Odil3d 0L’y

‘01JesadaU So
s ugisaide|eliio) seiue||se|ap ugsaide|anbiylon

"011eS909U S s anfe A
elulo) a1sebsap ap euss JoInbend A ugisiwsue
9P Sea.102 Se| ap UgiJesulfe eloelod el anbijlieA '€

"001|NMeJp Yy 81i8Je 8p 01INJIID
[e 0 JOJ0W [e OJus ILRIUB [ed Jod Souep SoJeNsS
Jipadwiiesed padsadelod p opololdwijebusiuel\ 'z

‘9)UdIed Blse

5 Jojow p Jfeidwi| ered opiuiidwod

alle asn "lojow P e.reuep el enbe 3

‘ugioesedo US U B1UBIMED JOJoW Un dAe| ON
-3INVIHOdN I-

'S00 11199 jp S9juBUOdWod
21qos o1ioyd pelulp W ugsaidelee o1oyd asn
ON '0Sneped ap sandssp padsgdeliod o opolane T

NOIDVd3dO V13dSaINASIAA6Y

‘ane||e|annb
A 440 ugpsode|e oplpusoue apare||e|allD ‘9

"0]US ILLIRUIO 1021S3 9 OUBJJ [P BUOINDY G

‘0I1JeN =P
PepIo0joAE | ISey 0JoW P PeploofeAB eANUILSI]

'91100 8P S2||IYoNnd Se| 8109U00seq 'S

‘elneu uonsod
B[ U UQIa2a11p ap |011u0d ap seauefed sejanbojo) 2

‘gi1ud Ipuad eun
Uo euinbiew e| auo01Je1se ON "alusWe|0S PAIUe A
eue|d an1edns eun us padsadeliod pauoidesy T

$3Ad3dS3A0VLIH0D
13d OLN3INVNOIJOVLS3 8V

VALTIERETS



'Sepe | Ju 91UBLLIRI0S.1I00 Sejue || se| ebusiue N

"UQ123911p 0 opeud.y dp epIpRd

opuesned ‘UsdI|sap s Sa9 110w sepani se| anb

Jesned apand Aeuinbew e| op eRluepp alked e e
aJoljsuel) as osad |3 e1S9N0 BUN opue feq as.reze|dsop
[e ugiaJe.) ap epipJad eun aslonpo.d sapand

'Sele eidey aulpul es
euInbew | anb fesred uspand sounuadal senbue.ie
SO "BISONJ BUN 1IgNS @ Souuadal sanbuelke 811nT

‘g)Us Ipuad e aluswelus | afeq

A'se|1yond se|8199u02sap ‘UgIaJe.) UspJaid sejue||
Se| IS ‘peploopAeleqe asede|dsep A soLesadsuul
S0.16 911A8 ‘@iuaweuuada ebusiep as Iu

anbue.re ou ‘[01u0d o Joptad 0 3SR |OA JeliNS eled

'S9|eep Salofew eled enuew

9150 ap geulfed ‘G’z UDID29S BB eulnbew ei1se
eled fepueiss odinba un sa 02 pNA B1U0D UQ103910.4d
9P BWRISSS |3 "UOIdJBIIP B [04JU0D P A UQIoJel)

e[ 80NnpaJ opelow padseo [ "opelow ise padsgo

[ 0puUeno a)usW R 1090Se ‘Se1sand U asfeze |dsop

fe opepInd Jeual agep ‘ob.requie UIS 91109

9P SO [eWLIOU SBUO 1D 1pUod O feq pep i |1ceise A ugiodel)
euaNq sl eled opeyssIp ey as padsgdeliod 8153

‘'VHSO H0d SYAva0ddVv SINOIOvH3adO
SVY1 NOD V1dWND 3ddW3IS ‘sopeib G|
e salofew sejsand ua epesado Jas agap euinbew
B| BlOUBRISUNDJID eunbulu oleg opepind owauxa
uod ajado A peploojaA k] Boznpal ‘usjeqsal as
sepanu se| anb uis ajuaipuad e 1od sapadojal spand
euinbew e 1S *(eleq ap09 ap ewuojeieid e| uod)
19pa20.1a.l ap djel] ‘elsand eun ud Jeleqesy apand Is
Jeqoud eied -sepeurdws sajuaipuad ua IHIJO ON

‘VIONILH3AAY §

8l

V1S3NO VNN N3 NOIOVHAdO L'V

"INdY Sewixew sns e aJedo Jojow jp anbeyiwied A
dlUe ppe kidey pepioopA B| eaznpal ‘ebied ap 0sa0xe
Jod pep1o0 pA NS JINUIWS Ip B BZUS IO J0JoW B

IS '91102 3p Pep 10 PA k| aluswepeidoide susiuew
eled UoIdeBRIR W IXeW B Jolow jp asedo aidweis

"UQIXau0osap ap ugnisode|e Joidniel palhdwe
‘ewofere|(d e| ap UgSIWSURI] B| Je1dauodsap eled

€

Jopenod [ap ojuaiweuoldde ap Joidniiaju g- eanbi

dS §306611S

HVv103INO0JSs3a
vdvd Orvayv VIOVH aNOIS3dd

HVYNOIOJV VHVvd ValddV VIOVH 3dIL

L]

e

‘[ewJou S8 013 ‘pPepidoeA aleinbpe

pedsaoe1 ol B SeJius i SO211199 P anbeiquis

[op sore|d so| ap auelbus P Jod opesned s3

ewJojele|d e| ap UQISIWSURI] B| 1e1oau0dsap

0 Jeuolode [e OplIIIYD un asJeyonass apand
-V1ON-

"0jUB ILLRUO 1002
ap uosode|e (g-yeinbiq) ‘sojuswniisul
ap pued p us opeaign ‘of|Liewe Joydn.eul
jpp opuelew.o ere|d ap UgsIWSURI | 3UO 00 Y

ew.oer|dap ugsiwsue

B[ Jeuoiode e Jolow jpp epesopoll pepioo A

’UN asn — 0011139 o anfeiquid P BPIA B| BLIOJR 01S9
anbeA pepioopA el us ewloer|de|ap uosiwsuel]
B[ Jeuoiode ap aeJ] ON BWIXeW peploopAR|ap

/€ 8p 242D US UgIdesepde ap |04uod e ebuod

(31409 3a SV1T1IHOND) YINHO4VLV1d

C

T

3d NOISINSNVYHL V1 3d NOIXANOD 9

b uoIo99s



Ll

"01US ILLIRUO 198]S0 8P 0UBJ jo auoiade A

‘oanbo|q ap [elneu ugIsod e | us sese se|anbo |02
‘OeUO 1321Sa Jes agpp Padsadeliod p IS | eJnau
uolisode|e UeARNA UQID381Ip ap seaue ed se|anb
rlIWIRd ‘eSienal Us Olus IwezZe|dsap o Jeusep eled

BYDS.JOp B| B padsodellod p

erelib opidel sew ‘Slue ppe e1dey asfeze |dsop 010D
e eliwed as sew ojuen) ‘Biue ppe Bidey eAsnwl 8s
U01299.1p ap eydaep eoueed e| anb eliwed esiensl
Ue eze|dsep as Sejus i eydaep el e aslibuip esed

epRINbzIe|e padsadeliod

P erelIb opidel sew ‘@iue jppe eldey asteze [dsap

[0J1U0D [e ellwied as Sew oluen) BlUe PPk kidey eAsnw
85 UQI02a.1p ap epteinbzieoueed e|anb eyiwsed ‘esienal
Uo eze|dsap as seusiw epeinbzie|e ssiibluiperd

"UQI228.11p 8P S8|041U0D SO| UOI Salsnfe

soJseb1| 8s4e0eY Usge "essonal Us eoel

BoU|| Us as.Jeze|dsap apand ou padsaoe1lod |3
-V1ON-

BSOASI US eRRIA e OlUs ILeZR [dsap ap

pepioopA e eleq ebusiue |\ 'Seile eidey sese sequie
ain Aoenbo|qap fesneu uginsod el ap eseny) seouefed
Se| 0J1uspe eidey 111 ‘eslonal Us asleze|dsap eled

4 N
‘pepaidoud e| e souep o sajeuosiad

S9UO0IS3]| 111IND0 UdPANd "19pPdJ0I}a] AP Sajue
eale |9 afadsaq 1oud)sod aped e| us sauo1o9N1ISqO
A seuosiad Aey 1s anlasqo “Uspadodjal ap sajuy

INOIONVI3Hd

\. J

e N

‘padsaoel00 [9p seajep eale |9 epo}
Jensasqo ap sandsap 0]0s A oliesadau sjuawelnjosge
eas anb souaw e esi1anal Ud 81109 ON ‘19padodial
ap sajue padsaoeliod |e elousjod e] 9109uU02sa(Qg

INOIONVI3Hd

esJanal ua ojuajweze|dsaqg

J

"(1100 op ew.ojele(d e| JejueAs| Oowod 81qos
SBU0100NJISUl eJed ZT Ondjlie ‘Tt uQIodes
©| BaA) 'sopelb Gy ap o|nbue un us aploge.

o 9100s seJre eioey asaoe|dsep A ewiojere|d

B| 9)UBNDT] '9pJogpl o 21g0S asJeusep

apand padsgoe1lod |3 "eJlsde eun ap apJoge

o 91q0s aUeppe eIoeY aJe|dsep as ON
-JINVLIHOdN I-

"OJus leze |dsap ap pepIloo A

e| eleq ebusiuew ‘ugIdaalIp Sp S9|04U0d

S0| JeJado e apualide senuaiN padsade1lod
fpp anens ugioeado eun einpold ugiadBlIp
ap seouefed se| ap anens ugioeado e

-V1ON-

"eYD2.Jop | e padsadellod o erelib opides sew ‘seoueed
Se| Ual11 8s SeJfe Sew ojuen) ‘selle eidey ugiodalip

ap eyoaJep roured | 2.1 ‘S1Ue ppe eldey BZe |dsap

85 SeJjue 1L eydaJep k| e padsadeliod p 1B LIp eled

epoInbzie|e padsade1iod pelelib opidel sew ‘seoueed
Se| Ual1} 8s selfe sew oen) ‘selie eldey uglooalip
apepsinbzieoueede|aln ‘D1ueppe eidey eze |dsap

as seiuaiw epRINbzie| e padsade1iod P Jibliperd

‘leqneu uonsod
B[ e 8)UBWeASNU UQI23841p 8P [011U02 ap seaue ed
Se| ap 2411 ‘DlUeppe eldey OlusWeze |dsap P Jeusp eled

'Sele eioey

Sseourfed se|ap aii linulwsIpeled A alue ppe sew
uQI3941p ap [041uU02 3p Seoured se|alndwe ‘PepIoo A

B[ Jeluawine eled ‘peploopA e| eles Jofew ‘seouefed

se| us Indwie as aiue ppe Sew ojuen) “fe|iwW s e puesIp
BUN alUe jppe By UQ102a.1p ap seouefed Se| alusweius |
alndwse A aneu uoioisod Bl ap Sejopuegdes oJuspe eidey
Seoueed Se|9/9|| ‘0JUB ILRUOIDRISS 3P OUB.Y P 3]l
‘padsadelIod o UOD alue jppe eidey asteze|dsap esed

ajuejape eloey ojuaiwezejdsaq

VALTIERETS



‘8w Jo}Iun ugoesado

'uUN JBud1go eJed UQIDIBIIP Bp SB|04U0D

SO| pepiAens uod JejoJjuod e epuaidy

‘dlue ppe BIoRY djuswelus| asopueze |dsap

A peploojeA eleq e opuednoe.id aous o)
-JINVLIHOdN I-

'sajualpuad ua Jelado ap
sajue oue|d oualie) us ugloesado e| epuaidy
"Je1102 ap Jerel] ap saue euinbew e|
ap olbuew p uod opowod eluaIs as anb eisey
anbioeld 'SBUOIDONAISUO N ‘SEJJ8D ‘SOID 1P
ap Sol| ‘erlvIge Bale un Us OuBlRP] P U
pep1ooeA A ugiooNpuod ap sauoidesedo se|
Jeonoeud agep ‘SedlleIsolpiy Sauo S IWSUe 1)
0/A eauefed ap uQI122941p UOD euinbew eun
ap ugioeledo B| UOD opeziiel|iWwe) Bise ou 5
-JINVLIHOdN I-

NOIDO34Ia A

ON3H4H31 13 N3 OLN3INVZV1dS3a S’V

‘padsaoe1i00
P Jejodo ap seiue a1g1ue 8s Jojow B anb eliwed

elldleq Bl 8p BPIA B| Jeriode A Jopeduele p Jeuep
uapand sopebuo|o.d senbuelfe so “lopeduelre

o Je1ua [eaa.gos felins eled anbuelle ap Oluaul Bped
311Ud sopunfes 09 sousw 0| Jod Bliwied 'sopunbas
GTapsew Jod 14VIS ugpisode| us ane||e|
ebusiuew oN “Jojow p anbue.lse 0lUEND Ud e RIS
A 14 V1S ugiosod e|e opIpusdus ap /e || e a419

*JOJOW [BP PepID0RAR| B Pelill | 9P Bds0
vISey JoloW [Bp UQIJeispde ap [041U0D R RASN A

"011eS900U ©as
unbas JopenBuese panbijde ‘01)eIse Jojow P IS

"0JUS ILLRUIO 132153 3P OUBJJ | 8UOIIDY

*feJineu uo o Isod e | Us UQI328.1p 8P [041U0D
ap Sseoueed se|anbo |09 A pep1infes ap ugJNuio
o ainBase ‘lopesedo jpp OlUBISE P U 8sIURIS

‘sajeuos.iad sauoisa| o/A Jojow |e souep Jeshed
apand anb Jojow |ap . 0jusjwejeqW,, 9P UOIDIPUOD
eUN Jeshed o oAlsojdxa ajuawijelouajod ias apand
alle 9p W] 9p ewalsis | ud anbuelie ap sopinbj)

9p osh |3 "IJNONVHHY 340 SOAINOIT1 SN ON

:‘NOIONVO3dd §y

HOL1OI 73d INONVHYYV t'v

(672 UOI229s B BOA) "01IS938U SO
s ugisaude|elllio) sele||se|ap ugisaide|ssiney 9

(¢ ugoese|esp)
'0onbo|q ap eWOISS PP UQideedo eldalode|8sINY G

"01/es309U ©as
unBesapudy ®elojjel||uioiefeyouanbasiney v

(2’2 ugoese|esp)
"01150dap o US 091 |NeJpiy aliedeap PAIU panbIjLeA '€

(€L ugoss e[ aN)
‘ugigesado ap seioy Oz Sesew lid se| ap sondsap
211832 ap 0J1|1) o A Jojow sp a1k palqurd g

'seloy 8 A ‘gz se|e asebsop ns A
SE91100 Se| Sepol ap ugidJeaulfe eyalod janbijleA T

(seaoy oz ajuawepeuwixoide
0 0sn ap eJp Jawid) TVIDINI
JNONVYHHY 3Ad SOLN3IINIA3D0Hd €V

‘pepaidoad e| e souep Jesned )
0 S049243} e 0/A pajsn e sauoisa| ajieoonoid
apand opiaoey |9 Lioydniiaiul unbuju spuand
ua ebuod 1u 8]09U02S3P ON "djUBWESON}IDJOP
opueuoIdUN 0 Ope}IaU0Isap oanbojq
op BWA]SIS [@ UOD padsaoeio9 |9 a1ado eounp

VIONILHINAV §y

b uoIo99s



Sl

"0PeuO 1938 OU 01US ILLIRUO 1JR1S
ap 0uBl} B 0/A Sepeuo 103 81102 ap Sse||Iyond se| o/A
eJineue|apeIUNSIP UQIDISOd BUN US UQIXJ8.1P 3p [041U0D
9p Seoueed se| UOD OJUBISE Pelp Jopesedo B s Jojow P
efede conbo|gopewaIss [ "oaise p Us Jopesdo p
A feaneu ugnisod | Us UQIaJalip ap [041U02 ap seaueed
Se| ‘epr13eu0asap 91se eulo ek |d ap uosiwsuell e anb
souawl e anbue.ke Jojow e anbeline anb pepLinbes ap
09nbo|g ap eweis s un uod oped inbsa B1se padsade1iod 3

avaigno3ds 3a
03NDO0T9 3ad VINTLSIS ¢V

‘oL Ise pp

Jolejul a1red el e 0s99Je Joua) eled 0Inbss jp aleql

*JopeJtedo pp uoinisod | U ouBIse o Jeinfose ered

opezi|in oaise Pp selp opeaidn ‘(T-v enbid)
ojuaIse PP UgId (NS | 8p Ugloe Q! dp 04Nl 9T

"ug1esedo | epo] dURINP 3slesn
a0pp PepLINbas ap ugJNUID |3 “lopesado e feinbese
ered opesn “(T- ©nB14) peprinfes ap ugInuld ‘ST

'91400 ap ewloer|d

B[ Je1|os ap opowl ap ayduehussap ap eoueed

e|apaln Aaiueppeeioey epad palhdwe ‘fewlou

9100 eled ‘auodsuel) ap ugnisod B| us 91102

ap ewloer(de| reqenerkdepesn (T- ©INGIH)
91400 ap ewojere|d e| ap ugioe Bql| ap edueed vT

ehieosap ap BINAJBA 3p |043U0) g-t eanbi4

"epeasap 91100
ap eINlfe | Ud 81102 ap ewloer|d | jouod ered

opesn'(T-v e4nbi4) 81400 ap eunife | ap asnly ‘€T

'91100 ap ewlopR|d
e| refeq A riuenrs|eredepesn (T-y einbid)
ewJojere|d B ap uoesp ap aid ap eoueed 2T

*(@wewLq | epans) ouew
e eASNW as pepiun | anb ayiwied (padsaderiod pp
ehse) o1ed Bl eIdey) einuel e e1oey A selr eidey
Seouefed se| kel eIIMRIpIy eIouSI0d UoD BASNW
35 peplune| anb aliwied (padsode1iod pp alus.)
p eldey) einuel e| eidey A ajue ppe eidey seoue ed
Se| jell) ‘padsadeliod p 2luswLiql] fepol, edey
ered uesn as ‘Joeisod senboydesed jpp oysesep
Aopleinbzisope|so| ue sepeaigqn “(g- e4nbiy)

©b 1easop ap BINARA B| 9P [041U0D 3p Sseoueled ‘TT

"0JUS ILLIRUO 172150
9P SOUB.J SO| Je10au0asap eled voueed
B|3U0Sald "01UB ILRUO IJ21SS 9 SOUB.J SO | Jeuoiode
eled eoueed g|ap alil OIS ILLIRUOIJRISS 9 SOUB. )
S0| fe1suodsep A feuoiode ered opesn “(T- vinbid)
0]USIWERUOIJRISS 8p OUB ) PP [0J1U0D OT

BSJON3) US 0 S)Ueppe eidey Jezuene
[e padsaJe1I00 [Bp BYISJep Bpan B| ke |0Jjuod esed
opesn'(T- ©In614) UQID0B 1P BP Oy JBP [011U0D 6

"BSIOAB) US 0 SlUeppe kidey fezueAe e padsadeliod
ppepinbziepan.e| sejonuod eked opesn
(T-v eInbi4) ug22.11p ap opleinbzi [01U0D 8

"0/ASNU OUN 3 [RISUl
9 0[e20Z ppPalqisn} palllvl ‘sa|qsn)so| eze|dwss.
eled 'padsodeliod pp 0011109 ewesks o uabaoid
dwy 0z 8p se|qisnisoq (-7 eInbiq) ss|gsnjeliod /L

"gJUBLLRD IT2LLIOINE B 101U Y "sondsap seloy
Z eisey Opue|pIsap elenujuod Aepios|geiss eloy
| 9p SeUe seioy ¢ fe|pisep e elezadwe opewrelboud
OJusiWiusUeW [3 "Odl|reJpiyewsisss pp aliede
9P SOIqUIRI SO| A Joj0W jop OB IW IUBIUeW P eed
SO1J01epJ0384 SO| ope (1} eH ‘opueuoIdUN} BISS Jojow
jp opuend eedQ “Jolow o opesedo ey anb seioy

ap oJewnu pedipu| ‘(T-y e4nbi4) oJPWOIOH 9

VALTIERETS



sojuawinisu| @ $8]041u0) |- eanbi4

F—— 1 ——

vOdvOS3d 3d VINATYA |

OLN3ISY 13d J
NQIOArNS v13d - R
NOIOvH3dIT 3d
odnov3s

374911SNANOD
3a 4Oodaia3an

N /

avalno3s 3a
NOHNLNIO

NOIOO3dIa 3d
OHO3H3Ad T0HLINOD

[ ]

| vOHYOS3A 3 VINATYA |

ad3ads3adv1id0oo 13d
VNHOLVLVY1d V1
3d HO1dNYH3LNI

HO1OW 13d

31409 3d

VINHO4VLVd v13d

NOIDvd3dI1 3d
VONV1vd

P PxEx R X x|
33383
PP ExRxxix]
[IIIRITR
P ]

—~—J
31400 3d
vdNL11v 3a 31snry

rresaserrre
By

sresesesase
SEmma

NOIOVYH3I T30V
3d 7104HINOD

HOL1ON 13d
NOIOVINONVYH1ST
3d TOH.LNOOD

OdIaN3ION3 3d
HO1ldNYHY31NI

NOIDO3dIa 3d
0Qd4d3IN0DZI T04LNOD

OLN3INVYNOIOVLST
3d ON34A

| VWHOSV1Y1d V130 NQIOVAIT3 |

"anbue) e Us 8|q1ISNquIoD ap pepiued B eaipu|
'(T-v ednB14) 8|qIISNquod ap Jopedipu|

"OJOVA N3 YHOH VA 8p ugpisod

B So selie eidey ajuswed [dwod ugnisod e 9109
ap uoins0d B| S8 BlUe jPpPe B1Jey ajuswes [dwod
uoisode "Io1owW jpp PepioopAR|elusWINe o fege
eIJey eoueed e OpURLOISAIH “I010W PP PeploopAe|
aAnuiwsIp see eidey eoueed e ap opueldl] “Jojow
ap pepopAe| kejosuod ered opesn (T- einbiH)
Jojow pp Uk PR Bp [04IU0D

"014} Jojow un Jesuelre ered opesn (T- einbiyq)
Jojow pp uooe|Nbue IS8 ap |041U0D

ew.ofer|dap ugsiwsuel e|

Je1oeuoosap eled Joidnieiul p auokald euwloer|d
ap UosIWsUel | feuoiodeered Joydnipsiul

PP 8111 "PadsIel0 PP UYISILSUR) 9P BWAISIS

o fe10auoasap A reuoiode ered opesn (T-7 ©INBI)
padsaoe1100 pp ewlojere|d v ap Joidnieiu|

¢

"1¥VIS A NO 440
'SaU0101s0d SaJ18UB 1] ‘JoJow B Jeduelle eled opesn
‘(T-y elnbBi4) opipusoue ap Joixdnieiu| T

"padsadelioo

pp a1 Arinboes ugiceledo el ered s9101U0d SOISO
ap uoigesedo A ugiouny ‘UugizedIign B[ JBo0uod ajueLIodw|
S3 "Iojow P A padsade1iod jpp S3|0J1U0D SO| SOPO]

uod asiezie||ile) agep ‘padsade1iod jp sesedo ap seuy

NOIODVOIdILN3AI
SOLN3INNHLSNI 3 S3T0HLNOD L'V

( N
‘padsaoeLi09 9159 Jeiado ap sajue

sojuawinJisul @ $9]0J1U09 so| sopo} ap olsodoud
19 A ugioeaign e| epuaidy ‘jenuew a)sa opia] eAey
anb souaw e padsaoe}i09 91s9 Jeisado ap ajes) oN

:‘NOIONYO3dd §y

. J

NOIOVH3IdO 3d SINOIDONHLSNI

b uoIo99s

lillltl ::]I !Ei



€l

¢0c 98T O0ovl ®eIp Jodse Ny
<SS 8F  .9¢ 21J008poYouY

's0.16 A adesen ered 940z 8p IONI BUN U0 ‘Hd M 9® ‘elp Jod seioy g ap 91100 ap odwiall un us opeseq opewl (1S un sae|ge1e]

eIp Jod Beas padsadeliod NS ele1iod Saide SoIUend Jeulwieep e erepnfie o) alusinbise|gqel e

uoJAN
SseJoiw Oy ap (uo-uids) opeaso. odi ]

rINBO opesad oINS 3p O 1d anfeiquig

opeeide oye ‘opesnfe 01Ny *ke|AS3 ap ‘g UQI0ES
opied 050y

SIeJb 0B W IUBIUeW ‘Ope | [BS 01US ILL.epO

‘opipunj oluiwnfe ap odJend ‘opesad o101AJss ap Ssefedeliod a3
a1osal Jod

epeb.re0 eb.1easap ap BA|0] UOD BUIUR B11XS e6.1easap ap einueqy
"©2.1100 BUN 3 S9/RJ] B 91100 ap ewo ek |d e| e ope1osuo)

[0u02 3p pued

ap JoidnuisIul UooB||IyoNI 8P 0IUS ILLIRUO 19Je 3P 0211199 ) anfeiquig
a)sebsap

[eaIUBISISaI UG R N [eLIBTRW ‘Ope||10808pI0] /6T 0 10S0ID

W1 8pSolusweduUlUe S1e 00T

apsap ‘lopesodo jpp OluSISE o 9PSsap aid ap eoueed UoD BNy
(Wo0zeT) 2G (Woozet) 8y (W 16) .9

‘pep|iqe.np Aeloueisisareed / aiq1eo ugpes ol pp

Ba.Je [pep0] Ud TT 3.7 1[e23p 0ZJoNn ol uod 0T 2.1q1[e2 JoLadns alked
[e1uo.} 3 feyuow ap A oJeiue pp soussip

euIquIod anb op gy oussIp ap ‘opedses ue ‘ajgesnfe ‘ejuelof

91400 9p
SSUOIDIPUOD S| 8P UQIdUN) U asesnfe

agep s)UeppE By OJUsILEZe|dsap ap

PEpID0 A B| ‘91100 ap ouadwissap Jokw (Ud38-0) HdN G0
unered -alodsuenspseulered (udy — UAMZT-0) HANS-0
ZT) YdIN 8 e ereze|dsap as euinbew e

-V1ON-

avaiAlLoNaodd L€

...................................................... 03||ne,|p|L| OllSQdGG
............................................. 03||ne.lp|q Slleﬁeep 0.'1”:'

OJIINYYHAIH VINILSIS 9°¢

............................................... Ooumlaenquuje Od'J_
................................ a:uoo SpELUJOJB]E|dE| ap SEG.UOQ

............................................................... 9[9 pp%elod

................................... 'Se||1yoNd Se| ap OIUS ILUELO 99

........................................................ 911008pSR||1IYoND)

.............................................. 91.]00 ap E..Inl[e ap aBn [V
........................................................... 61.!00 ap OLIOUV

............................................................... :UQ129NIISU0D)

............................................................................. Ole_

314090 3d VINHO4VLVld ¥'€

................................................................... aleppY

‘01U ILLeZe (0SSP 8P Pep o0 A

(NOIOVNNILNOD) HOLOVHLEE

€ U0I209S



cl

S9110sa. 9p [euodIpe oAode uod asenib ujlod ‘opeydjooy
3|qnsnguwiod ap ede) A einyage

Uelb uoo ‘seunisod uss ‘ous|ieljod ap ‘ssuoeb 7 ap a(dwis anbue ]
3|qnsnguwiod ap ede) A einyage

Uelb uod ‘seunisod uss ‘oua|eljod ap ‘ssuofeb G'9 ap ajdwiis anbue |

ISd8
ISdGc

[e1peIapIog ‘Seded sop ap ‘edirewnsueRWR UK ‘8-0T X 02
[elpelapJog ‘seded sopap ‘edifewnsueRwWRI U ‘g-/ X 8T
Sedeosopap §-Gy X TT

S901110W Sepan. seque ap sa e

SO| Ud SOU.J SO| e 0pe10au0 eouefed Jod opeuoiode owsIUeds N
seb ap

saJopenbiJowe Uod epan. eped ap eNPIAIPUI [0JIUOD UOD ‘SOpap SO|
apeund B uod opeuo10Je BIUR fed 81gop 8P UQIDJB1IP 3P [0.11U0D
0Jo0 01ib ap akesuel |

SOpe [PALLLRIU1 0082 L.Z w1 Fe99D-0IpAH SOp L0dBIINRIpIY UgISISUe) |

sope|ps ‘dwy 0z ap (¢)soa

0Ol1d Jodnuisewl

‘fenuew ug e |nBue.iss ‘ugide e pJe ap eaue fed ‘Op IpusdUL Bp aAR|
01US ILIRUO IJR1SS 3p 0UdJJ

‘(Dg9g) padsae1100 ap OJUS ILRUO IDJe ‘ [eJINBU 8P [0.J1U0D ‘O1UBIS Y
a/e|| Jod opesedo BUOIODBP ‘SONJOA ZT ‘00111093

enleboueiBI]

dw/9T 'SonjoAZT

Jlopeuel| Vv

SONIOAZT

¥TEE8Y - Beos aredsp olWNN

opep.de oie ‘opeisnie 0Ny kA9 ap eaLI0D
anbue.re ap ugyid uod 0011199 anbue.lly

oAnsod ojus IWeZe [dsap ap . 1010499 31leJe apequiog
/89p oWl iujw afeur100 un uoo owo|d uiseuljoses

©BBUJ | US 0J1]1} U0OD 8| ISnquiod ap fesfejuiequiog
eseme - NdH 0SGT

uone.s sbbug - INdH 0S.T

INdH 009€ U opel1}8|0e LieA jep 100 A8 (043U LoD 00 1ugdsw od1 |
opIpunj olRiy9p Sesiwed uod ¢

(S992-2574S 'S992-8777-4S OpPO A eos)
(TALTT0LLLAp it 9e053) dH 92

(S902-974S 0ppPO N Be03)
(T9LTT0LLLD0#38053) dH 02

(VMBT-25Z4S 'V MBT-877Z-S 0PPO A Beos)
(4-00MV-A08SH#38053) dH 6T

(V)LT-98Z4S 0 ppo N Beas)
(4-00MV-ATYSHA#98053)dH LT

esemey ‘uolels pshbug

BUHOSEﬁ 9P |B!OJSLUO:)/OpESSd OINBS 3P [EeLISNPU|

S3NOIDVII

owaIsY

(25z4s 2 8vz4S)

(9ez4S)
a|qnsnguwiod ap anbue |
.................................................................................... 2O
elelUeRP 98I 1| epany
elue||e|ap uosaid
(25Z4S 3 8r74S)ssolo N (2)
.............................................................. (QSZ:IS) 90 I.IlO W (Z)
eRlUepRpaLede| U alq!Iepany (2)
sepeny

0JUB ILLIRUO 132]S9 3P OUR I

0JUB ILLIRZR |dSOP/UQ 10091p 9P [041U0D

UOSILSURLI P BURISIS

HO1l0V4dl €€

ss|qsnd

sojusWINISUI 8P 08Bl
......................................................... 09nb0 Iq ap SaJOpEanJUOQ
................................................................................. Jopeavelly
BURISKS Bp peple|od
........................................................................... '96.]90 ap .ep I IeS
eblesapewssis

0J1410313 VINTLSIS ¢°€

BgWog 2| ap UQSIWSURI 9p Ba.I0D
...................................................................................... 1100
................................................................................. JopeaUelly
.................................................... allem ap Eqwoq ep Olun [uo:)
............................................................................... 5/q1SNGU0D

2]g1ISNCuWIod ap eguiog ap olunfuod
..................................................................... 0IJeA UB PEPIDOPA

................................................................................ 10pe|0.U0D
..................................................................................... soIpuID

4103dS3

€ U0I099S



8

dS sieoaq Alejes z4S 2002

LOVEBY

( 7\
PROCEDIMIENTO DE ARRANQUE / MARCHA
° - Accione el freno de estacionamiento
‘ W - Desconecte la transnisién de la plataforma
‘é del cortacésped
DQ - Mueva las asas de control a la posicion
EVITE LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE neutral
 Lea el Manual del operador - Arranque el motor
+ Solicite etiquetas en espafil @ un - Libere el freno de estacionamiento
disribuidor Sag - Seleccione la marcha hacia adelante o hatia
« Opere solo en pendientes donde pueda atras con las manjas de confrol hidraulico
refroceder
* Si la maguina se detiene al subir una
cuesta, defenga la cuchilla y retroceda
lentamente
* Evife giros repentinos
* No corte cuando niios u ofras
personas estén presentes
« Jamés lleve nifos, ni siquiera con las
cuchillas desconectadas
« Mire hacia abajo y hacia afrés antes
y durante la marcha en reversa T .
* Mantenga los dispositivos de sequridad @ Jod NN°gE ue oyoey
(guardas, escudos, inferruptores, efc)
en su lugar y funcionando
* Retire los objefos que pudieran ser
arrojados por la cuchilla .
* Sélo operadores entrenados LIBERACION DEL SEGURO
— DE LA PLATAFORMA
N 483457 n,
16228y P
ajueugey 1@ Jod epeqoude
- S5 0U IS UOPEIYILID) €]
Lececsy 3]qlysnquol ap eJeInUE 03]anA EUjU0) EAseq
e op ugpesayle Jaiblen)
anbuey jap edey e) Jediyas o313 Jju0) edseq
99988‘7 . e] anbiyipow 1u 3sedas ON
3p sajue Jojow J3 anbedy eaiion 35 eunbew
e 1s ayjes ON ‘Peplnbas
966E8Y '
K opezisojne Bess JopINGIISIP Un SE’anELUSnb Se] 34IA3 ap ugunyun asn auduarg
BYIaJ3p BpPanJ B] 3p PEPII0I3A B Jinulwsip eJed (oJjuape eley) U0 341NsU0Y ‘aysnle 1ap sandsap opueljsete UaNGIS eunbew e) ap osad jap
[0)24 |9p opl4uads |3 ua oyrauap josjuod |ap adoy ap oudad as sejue) se) 15 ‘o4sando uﬁe] 1o esed eqday “sowadns /" - UgIIRILISE] B] BPAIX3 ON
12 a4snfy ‘epJainbzi epanJ ] ap pepiIojaA e] Jinuiwsip eted O1IUIO} 1 s4lide A OWSIUEIBW 3P ENIEA ©] BUOIISOd v _JFc sounjuadas o/k
(;J;uape epedq) [IEN] |rap 0pIjuas 13 ua opuJainbzi ]o;;uoj 1°p ijslmsueu 'EI anb ejiwiag ‘sosadns owsiueraw 1op ~ so03snJg soJib s‘m 34iA3
. 0 saieanan Anw
2004 2P U4 19 4SNfe eUAZIIP B ELRY Bl BUMDEW E1IS ooy 1a sfolyy esnau s joujund ap seaueed se) A sosanpint on g2 0
adoy ap oussg opebede Jojow |2 BBUBJUBW |ejN3U J3)3]qR}S3BL Bl sepaunds sauopund s
eunbeu e aJado
— owsersu (o Geresy s o St Sasasa
10J}ju0d V. NQDVE‘NHV 13p Oqudo] SZEQ— Jesne) apand S3U0INIYSUL
ap ejueje Ty YEBY seysa ap ojuaiwdundu
P 18d 3a 31snrv o =) ST P oquaiu) 5
3p ejuejed OpeUBp 0 34uejjey B4S3 SON)3 ALENH V10 SIAVEE
- e — ap eJainbine Is Jopingysip 35[]3]?;(35\3;‘:0\1\52\1\1]_‘
ewalsis 13 ua sebny sesnes espod AVYLN3IN 3LSNrv NS U0Y 34)Nsuo) 30 v¥NaYIT0A V1
3jueyInsaJ uoisuedxa e 0 3juaNed
oPiny 9P uoisuedsa el eved onedsa || PRSI 1L 1E2HE MO ISR EGES B I O i ey s e oo
. 1 ! ! e e ! ! 1 03]3NA BJ4U0Y EJJR] BUN
asaijiwiad 3gag ‘opeisewap aud|| oN (eunbew e ap Jolaysod a4ed e) ua sepedgn) eBRIS3P 3P BINAIRA B ‘0319NA euju0d uopIz40ud 3p
l N ap se||lJeA seque 3p aJij ‘Jojow 13 Jesado uis euinbew e) Jarow esed ’
¢ onyisodsip un oy ajusweUIBlI0 1
05M0Z Jojow esed 34417 va3ind 30 NOIDVY3dOo epedinba ausin eunbew eys3
1sd 5z~ sepeunaul sejuery - g ‘esoubijad Jas apand
941978 UOI 2JUBWE|OS BUB|T "JOSIA |3 U3 Je}sa |sd g- S8d11j0W sejue|] - sejue)) se) ap uoisald ] asiAay 1) P
3g3p opINjy 3p 13AIU |3 "O1J) B4S3 OpINYY 13 4 sajusipuad ua ugpeJado e
SEJJUBIW 031NEUPIY OPINYY 3P 13AIU 13 3SIASY S371V130 SYW YYVd 400Vyd3d0 130 TVANYW 13 V31 NOIINYI T
\__00NNyaaiH 00N 4 30 13AIN 3LSNMV 30 SOLN3IWIOII0Yd SILNVLHOdWI ) SUINWLEOI 0 \4

LIvESY 901€8Y

= 89G18Y f
130 5] 5 canest oumise) seene apand VDdvIS30 30 VATIOL V1 0 VIVd 30 40av1IZ3IW
0dIN03 13 'd3dS3IJ 30 ¥003IB0l3d 13

S3U01IINIYSUl Seysa 3p ojuaiwndwniul 13 ‘beig \7’5(\4]//\\ j:j‘
FOd sopeqoude PEP!JﬂdEBS 3p_ Sauounup <o) Kd S SOOVIVLSNI NILS3 3N0 SONAW V 34340 ON
plequowl 9p SSUOISIACIC SE] EDUBY BND DEIS O H ugeJado B] 8P S34UB UQIIINI4SUI BP |BNUBW |3 BT *

v

opegoJde o0Jjo U0J 0]0s oju3ise |3 ejdwasy
JINY 00N ebaedsap e) aibiuip 1 uoidnesaud ebus|
AV (W "

WH@NE&&EA@W S 0IJIAJ3S 3]JEP 3P S34UB B)IYINI B)

ap anbeuquwa o 3433u03sap A Jojow 13 anbedy x
uoidisod ns us sepdenb se) sepoy ebusjuely =
edod ns £ said sns ‘souew sns seidwn ebuajuely x

01743114 V3IYY0d A SVIMOLVYID SVTITHIND

400v43d0 130 VANVH 13 ¥31 _ VIONA L HINC]Y
VNINOVIW V1 4V43d0 30 SIINV
V3IYY0d V1 30 v1id31gnd V1 IIVLISNI | ¢ G0SE8Y

(r A\

V/J/\/Ell HEA G v SONV@ HYSNvY N=d=nd

S0QVZNV1 SCLIFE0 SOT A
VITHOND V1 NOD QLIVINGD T2

G
Ovesy OQVrETY ISYONSLNYI =T
SO¥E87 50avIVLSNI 03dS3D 30 ¥003D0I3Y 13 0 Vrvd 3a VINOLYNYIS YITEIND §:

400V 1IZ3IW 0dIND3 13 'VDYYIS3IA 30 VATOL V1 NIS 3¥3d0 ON

VIONTLHINAY ¥ - OEPIT3d J

avaidnd®3as 3a A SVAILONYHLSNI SVINVINODTVD ¢
Z UQ1929S




‘sepeise

seusiwe.LBY A uginoelold ap edol asn elBkRq

| 9p 0]/e109U03Sap O 0|1e128U0d ap Salue Jopebied
P aJnyousseq 'sewr|| Asedsiyd ap sol| ‘epe|nuon
uoig Aelioige Balke un us seleeq se| anbie)d

"'0y29) ofeq safeualp
IU Sewe|| 8p ©aJed 8|q 1ISNquIod ausdew e ON

‘2110dsue.]
o 0 O1UB ILLRUBJEW [ | 91URINP 3 (] ISNQUI0I | 8110

‘0liBIge obon) un ap eI ruInbew | apfenb ON

"0eUsdelll e 3P SalUe 81JUs &s Jojow p anb eliwed

LT

o1

ar

4’

€T

ol

eud JBueh eunas pnpo Jdapand o ooipsw

un JodseJoysesodseunap o .juspaluawedif iniinb
opeJip . Jesagep ‘pide| useiakulss oolnelply

opinj} p IS "Beas opezioine JopingllsIp NS U2 310eILU0D
‘oolNepIyewssis nse.red 001N BS B1IS309U IS “uoisa ad
elRR 001N IPIYopIN|}) tes|ndxeanbse||iInbog 0so Jo [nBe
souanbadso|apso b|souewse| Aod jend pebusiue N
"ugsa Jd elfe e e .1IUBNOUB 85 0J1|NMe JpIy opINn|} [3

‘VIONALHIAAY

epeUadewW e eibieus Uebusl anb seiusuodwod
SO|8p ugsa.d | aluBWeSOpEPIND 8480 1T

"01/eS309U BaS 0puend
sajusuodwod reAode ered o1eb ap senodos asn

'Sepeyep 0 sepeiselsap
SejueLlIod [ed se| sepo)l ade|dwisay "olue ILrUo1DUNY
9P SAUO D IPUOI Seuang U saled se| sepo) ebusiue |\

'Se||Iyon Se| apeNs 1U832/epue YONNN 'Se||Iyond
Se| 9|1 093e|dWaa1 0[0S 'S2||IyoNd S| B 0IDIAKRS
ep e opepino ebus) A sajuenb asn o se||Iyond
Se|allo4 'se||Iyond se| Jesinal e opepind ebua |

euinbew e|e oINBS
9p OB IWRUR.IUB UIS [ruosad anbeliwied YONNN

"0JUB ILLIRUO [3R1S 9 0UBJ
o 8uo10Je A oue|d ous.lse] Us euinbew e|auoideisy

‘pepaions A a1iede ‘eselh ap 0se0xe ‘seloy ‘padsad
9P SaIq1| JojoW o A Jopeioud|s jp ‘91102 ap sapepiun
se|ebusiuew ‘olpuadulap olbiped p Jonpalered

(NOIOVNNILNOD)
OLNIINVNIOVINTV A OLNIININILNVIN

4"

0T

3d SIANOIDVHIAAISNOD 9¢

Z U0I099S



*JOJ0W PP SaISN fe SO|8100s uQITRWIOo U
Jouaigoered Jojow pp Jopesado pp enuew
[PE3/\ ‘[eUILLOUR| 3P PepIdopPA Jofew e alkedo

IU JOJOW PP JopPe|01uoD PP Sasnieso|algued oN 'S

'sopep.de ugise anb ap oinbes feise ered
Se|11yona se| ap afejuow ap sousad So| e puendaly
uod as1Ney “Ofede.l ap Sednfas SauoIDIPUoD
Ud 9189 uInbew e anb teinfese ered ‘so||1u.I0)

A ‘seasen) ‘sousad So| sopol sopep.ide eBusILR |\ 1

'sondsap oAlRBaU eu W]

p Aonnsod eulwlie) p olwiid 9100u0dey 'sondsap

oAnsod feuiwel B AoAlebau rulwe) p ojwud

9109U039(q "UgITeredal Joinbend Jedey ap seiue
ellnge|apa|ged jp ailvI OelBIE] B 9)0BU0DT €

‘ugieredal oezoidwi| ‘asnle

JBinbeno ez sl ap sajue 8s39 0IUS ILUIAOLW OPO}

anbajds3 euinbew e|easnfe o o1o1AGS opuep

9158 0pUENd JoJoW [Bp [euapdJe anbuele un ejine

elede|lng ap a|ged p 9108U0Jsep 0 ane||e|alinb A

Jojow o ebuslep ‘0B ILLeUOJeISe ap oual} B ebuod
‘sojuewl [dwisojaleq ‘uosiwsuen e|810eu0dseq 2

'SD|IANQW
sezald se|ap sol|edole| Asaid so| ‘souvew se|
ebusiUeW ‘opueRUOIDUN RIS Jo1oW P IS “ISe 0]1edey
a)uBWed 1198dsa anbipul 8| as anb sousw e ugicesado

Ue JoJow jp uodeuinbew e|e sesnfe aolealeounN T

OLNIINVNIOVINTV A OLNIININILNVIN
3d SANOIDVHIAISNOD 9'¢

euInbewe|
aJodo o IweuaUB Us eucssad anb eliwsed ON

‘Joucd apepipsed
e| Augiodesy ap epipsed e| sesned apand oped jowe.
odinbs jpp 0sad |3 "seisend ue anbjowll YONNN

‘gius Ipuad eun us sepeted 0 sanbuelse U
‘sounuadal solib uis ‘@luswaAeNs eu inbew | akedO

equUN.LBP 3s apJoq P s 0 apJoq
un ap ew 1oud esed epanJ eun Is ajuseu uada.
as;edjoAelIpod euinbew e "saus|delsel U
seluez ‘safedien seueipuad ap B2490 81100 ON

"g)us Ipuad eun a1qos
8onJo eoUNN 9|qisod eas opuend ajus Ipuad e| ap
olece e1dey 0 eq e eldey asade|dsap JUdNT IS

'sopelb GT e saJo0few Sesend U
epelado Jes agep eu Inbew e e 1pueisunal o eunbuiu
ofeg -auelpuad eyolp use aJedo e| ou ‘Useqgsal
Ssepanise|anb usajus Ipuadeun us lepadoJlplapand
oueuinbewe| 1S *(efeq 1100 spewlorr|de| uod)
Jopas0.1al ap a1 *e1sand eun us kefeqen apand s
Jeqo.d ered einbss ugigesedo eun eled sepeuiduwe
opeisewsp sauaipuad ap opelofe asebuaiue N

"aseuUaJep eled [euo v Ipe BDURIS IP Bun Bliled
'Sez|pe [egsa. 0 sepawINy sa o1 edns s o ‘seiusipued
us fesado e 0 IelIB [e peploojeA | IZNpaY

VION3LH3IAAY §

‘VION3Ld3IAAY §

\, J

pep1inBas ap ugINuUID PP uolndXRdsu| T-z einbi4

Vv3HdHOoO v13a
0dIr3aL3 INOIDJAdSNI —,

odNo3Is 13 A
SVI1193H sV
ANOIDO3AdSNI

"T-zeinfid e|eaA epeplife o0 epeyep e1so e||Ipy B|

IS 0 ‘epew.oep epeiseb a)UsLLRAIS3IXS RIS 91810

apede|de| saulwePep A 0JUsILLRUOIDUNS 01091100
ns ;edljleAered oinbss p Ae|jigeye|asiney '€

"pep1INBas ap uQJNUID PP eWRISIS P
8%e|dwisa. ‘SaUOIDIPUOD SLISS LBISIXS IS "0peloLeep
asse0ey apand Sea110d Selse ap BIS]) BIOULISISA
©| ‘pepa1ons ap oud || 0/A 0pelo|0Jap SluBLRpRLIBII
©ISo Sea e Se1se Ud Sealiod se| ap feulblio 1ojod
P IS BwlJIXe pepaions 0 oAjod e O [0S ppeR|0IA
BJ1N S0ARI SO| e Seisandxe Seare Se| Ue peplinbas

ap UQJINMUID PP Seallod se|ap oplll pasiney 2

Z UoI099s



"T-zeinbide|eaA zepibL
A pepaions ‘seinjol ‘eisebsap ‘se1100 Ay IS fe13eiep
eled seallod se|ap ew|dwod pnibuoe|asiney T

apand peplnbas ap uoinjuid |9 ajusawepeidoide
Jauajuew A Jeuoldosadsul ap ojusiwijdwnoul |3

‘apianuwi e| 0 sanelb S9uUO0Is9d| Jeuoisedo

VIONALHIAAY

J

‘Pluslere paLuul
opeze|dwsa. Jes agep 0IAqo ews|gold 0410

Jinbeno oell||Iulo] ‘a1 apede(d e||Igeye| e souep
0 ‘pepnfias ap uoINU D PP oIl fe ugselde ‘ZapifiL

0 pepaions ‘AN uglosodxee e opigepeAed iubis
UQI3e10|029p ‘ [ensnul 0 0L 11X a1selsap ‘seiniod
‘s914100 a.11senwi anb pep LINBas ap UQJINIUID 3P BWBISIS
JBInben) ‘ouep ap soeuss fe1eiep eled peplinbes

9P UoINUID P SJUBWR LR IP Jeu ILLeXs Bpus ILU0JD. 8S

‘Ul NbaJ ugJNUID PPeWRISS P
JeuiLexe [e19NnJ9 8Jey SeseAas S e1ud IquUe SBUO 1D 1pU09
e pepunBas ap uouNuI0 8158 ap RrIousI0d UgIsodxa e

"91JanwWl B| 0 SSU0IS3| Jesred apand elrned eiso ap
OJue IW 1 [dwnoul [ 09 PNABIIU0D UQ1038104d ap WIS IS
pp selusuodwod so| ap ounbulu asrelil 39330 ON

"UQI39211p 3P [011U0D B A UQIoJe]

©|9onpa. opelow padsad (3 ‘opelow padsad Us 81400 ON

‘opelow e1se padsad  opuend aluswW r10adse ‘se1send
Ud as.feze|dsap [e opepInd Jaua) acep ‘obfequie UIS

'91100 9 S3 [eLULIOU SBUO D IpU02 O feq pepi|igelss A ugioden

eUBNg Jous) ered opeussip ey as padsadeliod a1sg

7

~\
a)anuwi e| o saAeib sauoisa| Jeuoiseso eupod

ISe oj499ey ON "uoioeiado | ajueInp S)UDWSLLLIIL
opejalns Jejse agap pepunbas ap uoinjuld |3

VIONALH3AAY

OJ13ANA
VH1NOD NOIDJ3104dd 3d VINILSIS S'¢

UQIOUBTE U'S OpURUOdUN euinbew e[ 8P YONNN

Pepligsing|
Jinuiws 1p uepand anb soR [qo S0.110 N ‘s j0g e ‘sosnge
‘sefa10 seulnbss e asfewixolde e opepind ebua |

"ugILLed Un o anbjows!
un us euinbew e| sebreassp o febred e opepind ebus |

'sovep
Jesred apand 019e1U00 [3 '3 |IAQW saed se|ap A81100
ap se||Iyono se| ap sob| said A souew se| ebusiue N

61

8T

LT

91

-
‘apanuwi g| A jeugaiad

ouep Jesned uapand anb ouoqied ap opixouow
uauanuod A sosoibijod uos adeosso ap saseb
so ‘-epeidoide ugQioe|lJUSA UIS BPELIDOUD BaJR
un ud U O1211Pa UN ap oJluap Jojow | atado ON

:049MN3d §

\.

‘eAnpeWwanb
BUN Jesned eied owo9 SajUdIeD 9jUSWISIUSIOLNS O]
Je}sa uapand seuoz sejs3 "ojiaualap ap sandsap
ajuawele|pawiul U ‘opuBUOIdUN} RIS JolowW
|@ seJjualw Jopelousjis |9 1u Jojow |2 anbol ON

‘NOIDNVO3dd §

euinbew | resedo A rIUBRI Bp SoIUR
asefedal agpp ouep p ‘ouenxe owlgo un read|ob ap
sondsap souep opLns Uey s JoA ered asreuo10sadsul
9 9SJoUdlepP UBQgepP SO110S32Je SO| A eulnbew e

'SO|OpUESN 3153 OU OpUERND 0 a1iodsuel]
SO| OpuUeNd SO1I0S39%e SO| & eloualod B| 8108U00s9(

(NOIOVNNILNOD)

qr

4’

NOIOVH3dO 3d SANOIOVHAAISNOD ¢

(4

uo1229S



‘ane||e| fe1nb A Jojow o Jeusiep
‘OJUB ILRUO IJe1Se 8P OuUdJ) B Jeuod ‘s0110S82Je SO|
lefeq ‘padsade1iod P e10su0dsep OWod ‘UgIdUBE UIS
euinbew e|akp opuend a|qisod ugonessid epolawo |

'Sepe109U0d
se||1yono se| uod ewlofere|d B| alens| VONNN

‘[eIo1}le Zn|eUSNG O BIP 8P ZN| UOD 0]0S 8110D)

"eAelf ap SouIWed 0 SoUILLED ‘Seeiiled Jeznio ap
So)Ue 81400 ap ewilojere|(d el e eousiod B| 81091008

Jopa20.18.
[e opepind ebua] ‘aluswreunuadal Anw a116 ON

"9)UsWRIUB | 81409 Aeuinkbrew e|ap Jolwisod ared
B[ Bl10e alusWwelUeISuod BISIA | ebusiuew esensl
US Jeli0od aCpp IS "Ppadsadeliod Pp Seivp eake o epol
JeAJBSgo 9P SoNdsap 0[0s A 01/esadau duaLeIN [osae
©as anb sousW e Bse/AaJ UB 81100 ON  “JopadoJpl ap
So)Ue 91109 ap ewlo ek |d el e eousiod e| 8109u03s9(

'501JN20so.Jb1pd o |gsode ugnuarasald eAsnuLs.R
un e ugredaud uod asalbu| (01 ‘sajoqre ap saofel
‘sogn} ‘sa.os ledse) SoaUR 18NS SO NJeIsgo ‘(o1 ‘sefeq
Sewel) Bzaged ns ap eqlile saussaid SBu0I0oNIISqo
Se| uod opepind ebua] ‘[ed1IBA auaipuad epol
ap opelo e asebugiue |\ "OusLIB] B US SO1IN20 soJb1jed
s0110 A saorel ‘selpald ‘soselnBe e ugiousle a1said

€T

<l

[0

-
-1eaib ap uated se||Iyona se| anb A Jojow

19 1ebede ap sandsap opeoseje [elidjew |9 Jeuijal
elded oanisodsip 0410 n ejjLieA eun as) "ebieoasap
op eAjO] e] Jeoasejesap eled ouew g ash ON

VION3LH3IAAY §

"uQ1DoN.ISgo B | Je1inb ap SauUe 0]UB ILLIAOW OPO)
3590 anb aJedss A ‘oplpusdus ap aAe|| e alinb ‘Jojow
jp anbede ‘euode) as padsode1i0d pp ebledassp e| 1S

"0JUS IO 132159
ap oual) |9 auoldoe A pesnau ugloisod e| us
UQI129911p 8P [041U0D ap Seoueed se| anbo |00 ‘81100 ap

L

ewloprr|d | e eus10d B| 8108U00SSP ‘O1UBISE P UD
Jopesado B UOD ‘JolowW P Jeduelie 8p el 8p SBIUY G

‘0JLB ILURLIO OUN}

Ud 1S9 Sesjuaiw euinbew e| e ©ased aipeu efey anb
elwed U ‘seucsied senoeidey elLRRW jep ehresep
e| eluIp vounu ‘ol10sadde Jainbend asn opuen) v

‘Pep1oopA efeq e 8s30g |dsap

A solresagauul solib a11ne ‘@luawanens asebualep
A anbuelke ‘|01u00 P Jepsad 0 aSIRO[OA 1IN Bled 'S

'saju Ipuad Se| Us UQ120911p ap Jeiquied [e 0SopIted
aluBW e10adsa Bas *|0.ju0d ap epipJad A seinpeajon

Je11ne ered soosnuq souib 9p 0 seusipuad us aedo

opuend opepInd oyonw ebus) A peplnopAe|eoznpey  °Z

‘VHSO
H0d SvavaoddV SINOIOVHIdO SV1NOD

V1dINND 3HdINTIS "sopelb G| e saioAew seysand
ud epeuado Jas agap euinbew e eljouRISUNDIID

eunbBuiu oleg "‘opepind owa}xa uod atado

A pep1o0jaA e eoznpal ‘usjeqsal as sepand se| anb
uis ajuaipuad ej Jod Japasoiial apand euinbew

el 1S “(eleq 91109 ap ewiojele|d e| uod) 19pads0.lal
op 91kJ] ‘elsand eun ud Jeleqedy apand Is seqoad
eled ‘sepeuidwa sajuaipuad usa 34340 ON

‘VION3Ld3IAAY §

‘guewepIdel odinbe p Jeuslep owod
edas A S91041U02 SO | SOPOY 8P UQIdUN} B BIZOUOD T

NOIOVH3dO 3A SANOIDVHIAISNOD t'e

‘euinbew e| Jeoue.le

3P SaIUe 0PRSS UBNQ U UDISS Seaul| se| A sealjnelpiy

seJonbuew se| sepol anb A sepepide ugi1so
Sed||NeJp Iy SSUOIXau09 se| sepol anb ap asaunbasy “/T

'SopeIsn fe 81UBLLIRI0B.I0D URISS B||Iyond e| ap a fejuow

ap soued so|anb sajuendal) SoABIUIE BNDIJIBA 9T

'Sopefelsul
alusweR [dwod sajeuoado eiopeznuswssp ede|d
0 padseo ap Jopabiodal un uod oefeq uonsod | ud

Aepepisul rRR|eheIsspapesole|usakedo ON ‘ST

Z U0I099s



‘odinba jpp so1sINbal so| A sewiou

Se| 21gos asJewlojul ered sa[ed0| Sepeplione

SNS U0D 810eIU0D  '6.ZS IVSV/ISNV O/A

LETC IVS SO¥sINbaJ S| URIgure) oWod Ise S3[edo|

A saferese soawre (Bl so| J1jdwno agep ‘sodljgnd

SOUIWed US OPIdNPUOd S8 padsaor1lod p S
-V1ON-

'S001|gnd soulwed Us ope fbuew eas opuend

6.2S AVSV/ISNY 0/A LETC IS U0D opende
9psolsinbaIsow nNso| uod Jijdwnaagep odinbe 3

'sopeqo.de salua1d 1081 010S 8SN 9| ISNQWIOD
apaidizel p Aanbuel ppsob| ‘sedsiyo
Aselpige sewr||se| ‘(-1 ‘S0||1Jl8d 0 S0I0JS0}
‘s0||11eb12) Sa |qewr [ Ju 1 soR (o So | ebuaiue N

‘ope.seo anbjowsa.

un us 1U 0Yyda1 ofeq a|qsNgWIOd aud || eIUNN
"91g1ISNquIod B Jfefiaife ap seiue soINu I SO LeA Jod
911U 8s Jolow p anbeliwled ‘@lusied Jojow une
IU UQIJesedo Us JojoW une a|qnsngquiod anbaife ON

*JOJoW P feouele

ap SalUe awe.ep Binbend aidwi "sswelep RIS
eled opnguwis un asn "oyoa) ofeq aus|| o] BIUNN
'2iq1] 3] [ 8]gIISNCWo0 ap anbue) paus|T opepInd
uoo opNdiUew B |geue|Ju1Sa81qIsNguIod 3

"9JUBLLIRIJB1I0D LBUOIdUNY
09nbo|q ap S2.J0pPeINIU0D SO| anb asanbasy

4

€T

4"

0T

VION3Ld3IAAY §

*9]UaWEBSoN}I9Jap opurUOIdUN} IU

opejoauoasap oanbojq ap ewajsis [ uod odinba
|9 a1ado BOUNN "OpEBUOIJIE OU OJUSIWEBUOIJR]SD
ap oualj |9 A [eJinau e| ap djuddJIP

uolaisod eun ua uoI993lip 3P [041U0D 3p eouejed
e| o/A epeuoilooe ew.ojeje|d ap ugisiwisuedy e|
uo9 ojuaise |9 elap Jopesado | Is Jojow |2 ebede
BWW)SIS |3 "ojualse |9 ua Jopelado |2 A jesynau
uoldisod e| ua ugld93JIp ap |0J3U0I ap seosuejed
Se| ‘epe}oauoasap 91sa ew.ojele|d ap uoisiwisue.}
e] anb souaw e anbueue Jojow |2 anb

opuelIAg elbo| 3s 0}sg "soJaa.ia)l e A Jopesado e
sajeuosiad sauoisaj Je}ind esed opeuasip oanbojq
ap ewd}sis un uod epedinba elsa euinbew ejs3

N

euinbew e| fejodo ap seiue sople|dwsal 0

Sop.tedal ‘sopeyep 0 SOSONJNSBP LIS ‘BIUewlod |29

’UN 0 pep 1INBas ap oANsodsIp un ‘eprenbeun

IS “febn| ns us peplINBas ap soAnsodsIp Aseprenb

se| sepolefusiue |\ "ugidesedo ap SSUoIDIPUOD
Seuanq Us S0110s92%e so| Aeuinbew e|ebusite|N 6

‘uglodipne ej| ap epipJad sesned apand
odway ap sopebuojoud sopoliad Jod euinbew
elsa Jesado |3 "soAnpne salo0}oa}oid asn aidwals

‘VIONILHIAAY §

"0InBas pp sewou ASaeao|
sojuswre B sounbe Jod oplienbal se send ‘0dsed
un A pep1inBas ap sotedez ‘pepinbas ap seeb ens||
9|epuawWoaal s 'sob.e|sauoriued opuaAnjoul
‘ependepe ug3910.4d ap edol ans || aidwe s 'S01I0D
sauoelued opuens||euinbewe|aedo oN ‘s|IAoW
saled us asrepalus Uelipod obe| o|pged e o sehol
se| epebjoyedoie] epebjoy Anwedols 3SN ON 'S

‘eleReW alse
sa|edijdxe oLeRIdoid jep pepI|igqesuodsal s ‘ jouedsa
0s9|bul Jea|apand ou ooluesaw o Jopedo P IS 2

‘seboup
0 |oyooeapeuen|juie|ofeqgodinbe paskdo ON 9

'solfesed IATTTON 'S

Se||iyonose|
Jod sopelolre Asopi6oa. Jes uesoipnd anb sowlgo
SO| SO0 BpPeLIod Jos agep anbeake ppaliley v

‘91enbn[un so ou euinbew e|
uo uenban( o vegns as soulu sojanb 1 |INY3d ON €

(NOIOVNNILNOD) NOIOVHIdO V1V
SVYIATHd SIANOIDVYHIAISNOD €2

Z U0I099S



"eofe [eesalbul ouiu un seuinbew

e|anbede A ojuale 9153 “lopesodo pp ouIsIp

a|gesuodsal 01jnPe un ap OJUse 0pepInd e A 31109

ap eale pp eJen)soulu so| e ebueiue | ‘sewesa.d
UD1se seuosad selo 0/A Souiu opuend 8100 ON 2

‘sepeido.de ssuo1aon.sul
uis euinbew e1se usJsedo solnpe anbeliwied oN
"padsooe1102 9150 Uasedo soulu anb eliwed WONNN T

NOIOVH3dO V1V
SVIA3dd SINOIDVHIAISNOD €°¢

euinbew vise

9p ©1991109 ugiesedo ap seanaeld se| A sojusiwipado.d
S0| Sopo1epuaidwod Aedzouod peisn anb ap

alked UeIb us uspuadap sewep so|ape| A peplinfes N

[ NOINVOIHIY |

'So [euUOS.Jad SBU0 S| leuo 1Se20 uspand as ‘esiinBas ou ap
anb Aeuinbew e|ap e2190 0 Us seinBas seandeld Jinbas
uacep &s anb 8p 01101ePI08I UN $3 (NQ DN VIId)
NOILNVD,, Ugidezifeyss ap eigeed €]

[ YIONILHIAQVY |

'Sepigep sauooneda.d se| Lewlo] 8s ou IS alen

B| 0'S8U0s3| feuo1sed0 apand anb euinbew e| ap 2480
0 Us 0Bsa 11 un asixe anb eolpul (VIONILHIAAY)
SONINH VM, Ugidezifeyss ap eicefed e

([ ouwdnady

'sepeldoide souoioredaid se| uewol

35S 0U IS 3|qeledalll UQISa| BUN 0 SLBNLU B| Jeuosed0 ap
sapep!|igqeqo.d seyfe auail anb ‘euinbew e aped4e0 0 U
©s0401jpd ajuslepRWS.11XS UQI1Jen] IS eun a1s1xe anb ealpul
(0Y9D173d) MHIADNVA,, Ugidezifeuss ap eigeed e

‘0J61jpd 8p UOIDIPUOD

eun ap opelb p AeoussIxe e aIqos el eled enuew
9150 ap sonell e A odinbe jpp peplnBas ap Sejuewod ed
se| ua eJuandud as anb eAnuSIp vigeed eun s3

-ugioezireuss ap elqefed

'9)JoNW B| 0 SBUO S| Jeuo1sedo uapand

anb sesrned se| auales |[dwod JBpusius ap 859101080
jfesuaw jp SjUBWEPR | [RIBP BD| ‘91BN B| 0 SSUOISS |
sa|qisod riineeled! ‘peplnbss aiqos auenodw |
UQIJeLuo Julaus nuod ojoquuis feanbisanbafesusw

3 “enuew axse ap sorel e A odinbe pp Sejuewod ed
Se| Us sopez1ed0| pep1Inbss ap S fesuaw 810os ugiouse
ns Jewe||eed ugidezieuss ap seiqeed saiuainbis

Se| uodesn as ojoquiis |3 .jpep!inbes ns e.red ofisal
un AeH! je1e|v! juooualy! , ed11ubis ojoquiis 913

NOIJDVZITVYNIS 3a Svdavivd ¢'¢

'0Ze |dwisa. ap S [enuew 81101(0s opuend Beas

ap 010npo.d ns ap soR [dwod a1kes ap oewWNu e A oppow
panbipu| opipad ns Jadey e.led 01921U0D 8P OLRNWLIO)
o 91UR 1P 0 B 1SS B 0JBWINU B A 0jppOoW B opuUeZI|iNn
euinbew nsefed enuew p feb1eassp spand "wod-feds
‘MM US M O}1S NS OPUBYISIA O ‘0G0ES IM B |IMe
‘ZGT X0g "Od Ue wewillede adinkes ‘uawdinb3

Jamod Beds uoo asopueidelund o Beds opeziioie
Jopinquisip ns ue oze|dwiaalap [enuew una|giuodsip AeH

'd3dS3AOVIHOD NS dVONVHYY 340 dV1ivdl
34 S3LINV d0AdVvd3ddO 1394a TVNNVIN 3153 V371

"Pepaidoide|e 0 Seucsied Seljo e SOuWSIW SO [P

© UelInd0 Sa| anb Sepiiay 0 S81uspdJe SO| ap o [(esuodsal
S5 A Te1ine apand oensnjoleidoid [ padsadeliod

o }e1edo op Sa1Ue S9|0.13U0J SO | SOp0] U0D OpezLel|ie})
31ieWese [dwod A a1usuiepeidoide opeusiue 915e Jopeledo
Bped anb ap 82101080 "odIinbd pp olusIweusdew e A
OB IW IUBUeW ‘Bli0dsuUel] j ‘Ugideledoe| uod opeuoide
feucs.ad pp opeldoide ojus iwrusUS P A ‘elnuspnud

B[ ‘S9/01Ul B ‘0IUBIWIID0UOI PP UBpuadap S1Uap 10Je ap
ugpuanaide| Asobsallap [01U00 [ BN B[ 0 SoARID
SSeucsed SSUO K| Jeuo 5ea0 apand Jopesedo pp OpINassp
0 J0Ji [3 Jopeedo p owod 0JNbss Ue1 Se padsedeliod NS

NOIDOONAOHLNI I'e

avaidn®3as 3d NOIDVINHOANI

Z U0I099S



JopeJsado p enuew pesT

S0S01IN2 SO | e sope b e ebusiue |\
sopezue|soplqoap 0iBied

Je13euodsed — 2JuUeliod Ojuswe |4

Sep1.1nosues)
uoidesedo ap SeloH/0J1BWOI0H

Jej3au0) — 2Jueliod OJjuswe [4

0]3eJu0d ap ojund

00152( 0|0qLUIS - 8)UR1I0D OJUBWS |

=

[eaul ] —a|ge LleA aiusLLIEeNU NUOD

o_

o

opidey

=
-

NOIOdI"Os3aa

oloamis

NOIJdIdOs3a

oloanis




sopezue| soplqo ap 0lbipd

epfed ap obsa iy

é

Slice v

epe.ed /opebedy

o

vajod | Us 8110Sa1 |Bp UQISUB ]

%
0
N

anbuelly/opipusoug

eloriIBe|[IYND

=

0JUS ILLI2LIO 132153 3P OB

€,

{2

N

uosISURl | Jopefoyy
NOIOdIHOS3a ologanis NOIOdIHOS3a ologan|s
OS| sojoquis




"e|ejnue apand ejjuereb
3p opoliad B a1ueInp S31UsUOdW0d SO US OpezIfeal
opeziione ou olecelt BINben) ‘ajusuodwiod ppajuedtice)
[op Opeziiolte oINS ap 20| dwale un e Jeluoous
0 £eds JopINgLISIP NS U0J fe1Jejund ajueliodw 1S ‘epeliwl|
ejuerebap opolad p ajue.inp saiusuodwod SOse e 0DINES
eperd ‘jepusb oniALs ap Arunnl ap olsiwIiusiUew
3p sauo12oNISUl Leuolnlodoud as 0[gs ‘enuew a1se Ud
S0LBIgND URISa 0U ‘soiquued ap se fed A ‘seaijmelpiy sequioq
Se| ‘Jolow pp ugideledal A OIDIAJSS 81q0S S|P SO

NOISINSNVH.L
3d N3H1173d S3ILNINOdINOD
SOV AHOLON TV OIJIAHES €L

‘Sl ppe
rIJey OJUSILERZRe |dSSp 8P UQIoJalIp el e erd ap A fewlou
uoizesadoap ugID1s0d Us OpeIUSS BISS 0puend JopeJsado pp
epJoinbziaeysssep e|apsap Sop LB LI Ueiss euinbew e|ap

Joueisod, A jewuody, ¢ opleinbzi,a ,.0ydslep,,sope|so]

S3aANOIDONYLSNI 3d VION3IH34d3H ¢°}

‘uoioebi)qo eunbulu e uod uis A osine oineud uls
ojuswow JsBInbend us solqued Iezieal ap 0yde ,Bp
[ enlssal as uawdinbg Jeamod Heos -uoisaadwi
B| 8sJeqoide ap ojuswow e 01npoud pp a|gluodsip
uoloeL JOJUI B| 81g0S Bpese(q BISe Uoloewl Jojul e| epoL




1ebn| ns ua sopeoopo\
SO1I0S929. SO0}Sa Uls asJesado agap padsaoenioo
ns elouelsunolld eunbuiu oleg ‘sopeuiial
o souaiqe ‘sojejd so| o septenb se| ‘sauoidsajoad
se| Jesisow uapand jenuew a1sd ua seinbyy se| A
sauojoelIsn|I seunbje ‘uoioezijensia Jjofow eun eied

VION31HIANAV §

\ J

(ctze du) Appngape|g

(G506 ) ¥4-09

(506 dju) ar-09

(2626 d/u) Jed S Wopsa.I4

(V0z6 du) ssonT - 748

(9626 d/u) Z4S ayouefius ap 0110S300Y

(6626 ‘8626 d/u) BIOpRZNUBLUSIP BIR|d

(¥626 ‘€626 d/u) auealunH efed ap Jopejozo N
(0206du

06906 d/u 10109 jop 0IuUNfuoco 8 INba. ‘8906 d/U) Z4S-09D
:Beas Jod sopeqoude sojuswelIpe A S01I0s300Y

euinbew ©1se Us so|kesn ered sopeqoude
ueise ou wawdinb3 semod Beas eidoud e| uess ou anb
sejyedwod Jod sopedlige) sojuswelipe A S01I0s30Je SO

‘opez|Joine Beds Jopingllisip un Jod sopefeisul
uess sopeqoide sojuswellpe A sollosadoe
so| sopol anb epusiwodsl Beds '9vIS HOd

SOdVvVdoddV SOAILISOdSId Isn O10S

padspoeyaod  [dp  dLIdS  Ap

ordwnu Jp eded e[ Ap uoRedq [-] eandiyg

dS 1dS-Z4S £002

3143S 34
7| O43INNN 30 vOV'ld
Y V130 NOIOVIIlgn

‘T-Teinbi4e|us
RJISONW 3S 0W0D 01U ISe PP Ofecpp epedIgn BIse aliss ap
ojownu ppede|de ‘padsaIeliod NS ap alkes ap oewnNu
P A oppow p anbipul aidwais ‘sezaid ausplo opuen)d

VIINVHVO
VIVAVINNVSITVNIOIHO OVIS NVIS
ON3INO 01S3aANdIYIASYZAIdAA0SN 13

'0109Nd0dd 341Ss33AaavaldnNoas

O avaliigvana ‘'OLN3IINIaN3Y 13
dvOIldNrd3d3d3aNd 31INVO 1dgVv4 13 H0d
vavzido.1Nvy31S3aoN3INO 01SaNd3Y
AdVZ31d vd10d0d 010Nd0dd 31S3
3A314VdH3INOTVND3A0ZY 1d N33 13

01soNndal ap sezaid ap e [dwod eaul | B UOD URIUSNI SO |3
"0I0IAJSS 9P ;B|e) P US 0 Ofedes ap oS p Us alud 1P
A ounyodo oiAks un reuoiniodoid ered A odinbs a1so e
010IAJBS Jep efed SOpOoIBLW SOW 13N SO| 8P SOPeWIO U URISS
Beos S9I0pINQ LIS IPSO|SOPO.. 'SAUO I3 leda 81 15808U OpUend
JopinguiIsIp NS uod 013e1U0d UselBuod asanb sow 1EBNS 97

uswdinb3 Jemad Beas ap JopIingLisip ns
UO02313RIU0I ‘SSeUOIDIPR OIDIAKBS O UQIdewoulalinbel IS

' lenueLU 9158 Ud Sepedipul aisn fe A 0jus wi iusjuew
‘ugloelado ap sauol12on.ISUl se| uebis s anb ap
uapuadap padsade1i0d NsapeIouB D1 ew Ixew e|ap 0400|
P A jninepine|ap ugioeinpe| ‘oblequis UIS elisnpule|ap
sajuab IXe Sew sew.iou se | unbas 0o1ige | 8s Padsadeliod NS

NOIOONAOHLNI 'L

I UOID99S



9peJ]Sﬂ||Sa]Jed apE]Sl-l gl aluaujepln% .................................................... e!lue.leﬁ ap UQlﬁeJelf)GG

Zg .......................................................................................................................... OO u].o/a Ia EUJSanH
-[9_09 .......................................................................................................... O]SGnde.l ap SQJUQUJOO Ieo
Bl-Gy 7 0082-LZ 091|neJpiya b Pp own [UO:)
Lv_gv .............................................................................. 00 IJl:B p -eUJaB S /( a Iq IBnqwoo ap -ELLBB _S
SV'W ................................................................................. ug s |LUSUEJ1 ap -eujels s Iap %lwuodwoo
SV_ZV ................................................................................ ZjS 00 Ian/\ EJ].UOO uo !Of)alOJd ap -BUJSBS
-[V'OV .......................................................................................... %3' I‘?Bw %u !ujel ep SSlUSUOdUJO:)
GG 91102 8p BWIO R |d ap S9|0IU0D
JEaGE 2G74S '8y74S 91100 3p LW PR
olsandai ap sezald - g UoI029g
s EJB:NdEl /(‘equJBIe Id ‘Od.lan:) oT/
e el 6/
s SU008PSE(ILPND 8/
L UOSILSURI 9P SII0D [/
R elorg 9
QE e JOI0W PPAIEAP O G/
G e JOI0W P3SN0 SPBURSS '/
D J010W PPAIRDY £/
e OIEIPIBURSS 7'/
e OIBIWILBIBWAPE(RL T/
ojualwiuajuey - Z Uold29sg
82 ......................................................................................... 31.‘00 ep ELUJOJB]B Id EI ap %]Sn I’V 9.9
g ©01100°2[9p UOIEBUINY GO
LZ ................................................................................................................ .eajjoo .BI ap a]sn [V 7.9
LZ ..................................................... UQ I:P |n6U€JlSS A UQ ICBB pge ap % IOJIUOO SOI ep len [V 8.9
9Z .................................................................................................... Olua |UJEZQ Icmp ep SS]SH [V 2.9
92 ..................................................................................... OlLleILueuo DBBS ep OlBJJ. Iep e]sn I’V .[.9

sa)snly - 9 UOI209Sg

VNIDVd

(NOIDVNNILNOD) OAINILNOD 3d V19Vl

VIN3L




pg-gg s 91100 9P SBUOIJIPUOD SB| UD SB|[e) 9P UOIOBIIHIUP] - G UOIDIS

-[Z .............................................................................................................................. 9nb|0u.let| _V-[.V
w ................................................................................................... 91103 ep?)nlp?lap elsn[V S-E.V
6-[ .............................................................................. mdQ;O Ia JQ]JOO ejed %uo pruaujowa Z-[.V
6.[ ....................................................... Op |U9]8p JOlOLU p UOO m®w1100 Iap OlLla |LUQZQ|dSQC| T[.V
i A S OpeOSER RLREW PP 0IBY 0T
6.[ ....................................................................................................... uQIdeOEI ap Qn&q 6.V
6-[ .......................................................................................... pedS@UQlJOO pp OlUG!UJBUOIUQ]SH 8'V
9-[ ...................................................................................................... Emno .eun ue UQISB.ISdO L'V
9-[ ............................................................................ EUJ.IOJE]BK:’ ap UQS IUJSUQ.IIE I ep UQ IXSUO:) g.V
9.[ ............................................................................. UQl:)Oa.“p /(OLBJ.B]. IGUGOILE|UJQZQ|dSSC| S.V
9.[ ............................................................................................................... JOIOLU pp anblje..l.]v V.V
9.[ ....................................................................................... |e|0 !u I anbue.].]e ap SOILB ILU |p800.]d S.V
91: .......................................................................................... mp un6$ ep mnbo Iq apBUJalSIS Z.17
T — SOILBWINISUI 9 SA(0U0D 3P UOIEDINUED| T

uoioeiado ap sauo129NAISU| -  UOIDIBS

g | T SGUO!OQO!;!OSC'SE - € UOI990S
.r[ .............................................................................. mp |Jn6339p /(SQ/\llOnJ]SUlSQJUELUOOleO L.Z
. OB ILILBILELL AP SALODERPEL0D 97
L ...................................................................................... 00 Ien/\ E.IIUOO UQ K)Oe]o.ld ep EUB]SS g.z
A ................................................................................................ uo !OEJGdO ap %uo Ige.‘ep ISUO:) V.Z
9 .................................................................................. UQ IUBJSdOEH?SBI/\QJd SSUOISQJSDISUO:) e.z
T A . T
i A s LoLONPOIL| T

peplLiInbas ap uoIdBWIOU| - Z UOIDIDS
e e i oA A i sopQWS €T
Z .............................................. UQ SlUJSUQJI ap Ua,ll Iap SGIUGUOdLUOO SO I .e A JOIOLU I.e OIOIAJ% 8“[
A NS SN —— SOUOIONISUI AP CPBRRY 2T
4R AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR R0 uoponponU|  TT

Jesauab uoloewIOU| - | UOIDDDS

VNIDVd

OdINILNOD 3a V189Vl

ININdIND3 ¥iM0d

VIN3L




4 "8119S op oJawnu ap elanbne e| us soalede anb 0}8|dwo9 sles )
ap oJawnu |9 8sn aidwals 01onpoid 81se B elaIja1 8S Opuen)

66666864 € 1000086 @p d18S dp olswnu uod ¢S-Z4dINS
66666.64d € 10000.64Q @p d1L8S 3p olswnu uod 8V-Z4dINS
666661L€3 © 1L0000LET ©pP S1I8S 9p oJtawinu uod 9€-Z4dINS

66666.80 € 00€00.840 °p 3118S 3P olawinu uod  S49¢-¢SZ4S
66666880 € 0500880 2P 3118S 3P olawinu Uod  VH61-¢SZ4S
66666580 € 00009840 °p 3118S 3P olawinu uod  S49¢-8vZd4S
66666980 € 00009840 2P 3118S 3P olawinu Uuod  VH61-8VZ4S
666660€3 © 1L00000€3 2P 3l18s 9p otawnu uod  S40¢-9€Z4S
666668¢d © 100008Cd 2P 3l18S 3p oJawinu Uuod  VHL.LL-9€Z4S

:eJed sepeusisn|i saped
ap e1s|| e] A uoioeiado ap s8UOIOONIISUI SB| 810ND [enuewW 81S]

- J

‘odinba |ap ojuaiweuasew|e
A ojusiwiuajuew ‘apodsuesy |9 ‘uoloesado | uod opeuoloejals jeuostad
|ap opeidoide ojuaiweuasjua |8 A ‘ejouapnid e| ‘saiajul |9 ‘OUBIWIOOUOD
|[op uapuadap sajuaplooe ap uojouanaid e|] A sobsala ap |04ju09d |3

iHOAvHd3dOo 13 OWOD OHNHDIAS NVL S3I A3dSIIOVLHOD NS! - 3a4aNd3d

(zonejeopesn

2gep euosiad eun 0|0s) J01oel} |9p Sepeloje seuosiad seljo e ebusjuel ,

'sg|Inow saued se| ap sole| edol e| A said so| ‘souew se| ebusjuep ,

‘Jeidwi| ep sajue Jojow |@ eBuslep ‘BoSkEle 8S owsIuedaW un IS,
‘oplpuadus ap aAe|| | A ellng e| ep a|qed |o aunb A

euinbew e eBuslap ‘010IAI8S 0 OJUBIWIUBIUBW JBINb|eNd Jezijeal ap saluy ,
‘padsod ap ebieosep ap

BA|O] B| 9P B| dluswjeloadsa ‘uoioisod ns us seplenb se| sepo} ebusjuel ,
"UQID8.IP 8P |04JU0D

[® A uolooel) e| @onpal opelow padsad |3 -opelow padsao us 8109 ON .
'VHSO H0Od Svavdaoddyv

S3INOIDVYHIAMO SY1NOD V1dNND IHJINIIS "sopeib gL e
saloAew se)sand us epeiado Jas aqep euinbew e| eiourISUN2IIO rUNBUIu

oleg ‘opepind owalixe uod alado A pepioojaA | eoznpal ‘usegsal
as sepanl se| onb uis ajuaipuad | 1od JapadoJial apand euinbew
e| 1S "(eleq au09 ap ewlojeie|d ] U0D) JopadoJ1al ap 8lel] ‘elsand eun
ua Jeleqel; epand Is Jeqold eled ‘sepeuldws sajuaipuad us aiado ON .
‘padsaoep09 ns uod opeuoidiodoid
[enuew 0410 Jainbjend owo9 ISk sjuswe}s|dwod [enuew 8)se ea ,

"SAAVHYD SINOISIT N3 HvLl1NS3H 3d3INd NOIOVHIdO
3d SvdNO3S SYIILOVYHd SV1 3d OLNIINITJINNDNI 13

VION31d3AdVv v




/'nn'aa N3 OS3ddINI

2002 3 349INTILIS N3 OS3HdINI

€12€0 5N 314vd

"ONI ‘TTAAVIN 40 14VHOTVLIN 40 NOISIAIC?
1N3INdIND3 H3IMOd DVIS

"VAINTONINOIDVINHOANI V1
VAOL Va1 'VYNINOYIN NS HVH3dOAASTINY
‘HOIH3LNI V14319ND V1 N3 SOdVOIAdNI
NVY1S3 TVNANVIN 31S3 d0d SO1d319Nd
SOJ14]03dS3 SOT1dAON SO "VION3IDI43
VINIXYINVTVOANVTYVEVH1L d3dS30V1400
NS Y3IN3ILNVIN 3Ad NId V 3LISNCY 3d
SOLN3INIAIO0HdSOTAOLINIININILNVYIN
13 N3 dVvANAY 3d3aNd 37 TVNANVIA
31S33Ad VdNLO3TV1 DVIS d3dS3OVIH0D
NS Vdvd AvalidnNo3as 3d NOIDVINHOANI
V1 A NOIOVH3dO 3d SANOIDONHISNI
SV1 FAN3ILNOD 1VNNVIN  31SH

Z4S O1ddOW

Loy

200C ©






